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Housing Plan Element 
 
A. Introduction 

Red Bank Borough contains a total land area of 2.162 square miles, including 1.739 square 
miles of land and 0.423 square miles of water. The Borough is located in Monmouth County, 
and is bordered by Middletown Township to the north and west, Fair Haven Borough to the east, 
and Little Silver Borough, Shrewsbury Borough, and Tinton Falls Borough to the south.   

Red Bank Borough has prepared this Housing Plan Element and Fair Share Plan in response to 
the New Jersey Supreme Court’s March 2015 Decision on Fair Share Housing and the decision 
regarding the “Gap Period,” and in accordance with the March 13, 2019 Settlement Agreement 
with Fair Share Housing Center. This Housing Plan Element and Fair Share Plan has also been 
prepared in accordance with the provisions of N.J.A.C. 5:93 as outlined in the Settlement 
Agreement.   

The New Jersey Municipal Land Use Law, N.J.S.A. 40:550-l to -136 ("MLUL") and the New 
Jersey Fair Housing Act, N.J.S.A. 52:270-301 to -329 ("FHA") require every municipal planning 
board to adopt a Housing Plan Element to its Master Plan and further require the governing 
body of each municipality to adopt a Fair Share Plan. More specifically, the FHA and MLUL 
require municipalities to adopt a Housing Element that addresses the municipal present and 
prospective housing needs, "with particular attention to low and moderate income housing." In 
accordance with the Fair Housing Act at N.J.S.A. 52:270-310 and the Council on Affordable 
Housing’s (“COAH”) Third Round Substantive Rules at N.J.A.C. 5:93, a Housing Element shall 
contain at least the following:  

In accordance with the Fair Housing Act at N.J.S.A. 52:27D-310, a Housing Element shall 
contain at least the following: 

1. An inventory of the municipality's housing stock by age, condition, purchase or rental 
value, occupancy characteristics, and type, including the number of units affordable to 
low and moderate income households and substandard housing capable of being 
rehabilitated, and in conducting this inventory the municipality shall have access, on a 
confidential basis for the sole purpose of conducting the inventory, to all necessary 
property tax assessment records and information in the assessor's office, including but 
not limited to the property record cards;  

2. A projection of the municipality's housing stock, including the probable future 
construction of low and moderate income housing, for the next ten years, taking into 
account, but not necessarily limited to, construction permits issued, approvals of 
applications for development and probable residential development of lands;  

3. An analysis of the municipality's demographic characteristics, including but not   
necessarily limited to, household size, income level and age;  
 

4. An analysis of the existing and probable future employment characteristics of the 
municipality; 
 



 

2 
 

5. A determination of the municipality's present and prospective fair share for low and 
moderate income housing and its capacity to accommodate its present and prospective 
housing needs, including its fair share for low and moderate income housing; and 
 

6. A consideration of the lands that are most appropriate for construction of low and 
moderate income housing and of the existing structures most appropriate for 
conversion to, or rehabilitation for, low and moderate income housing, including a 
consideration of lands of developers who have expressed a commitment to provide low 
and moderate income housing. 
 

7. A map of all sites designated by the municipality for the production of low and moderate 
income housing and a listing of each site that includes its owner, acreage, lot, and 
block; 
 

8. The location and capacities and proposed water and sewer lines and facilities relevant 
to the designated sites; 
 

9. Copies of necessary applications for amendments to, or consistency determinations 
regarding, applicable area-wide water quality management plans (including wastewater 
management plans). 
 

10. A copy of the most recently adopted master plan and where required, the immediately 
preceding, adopted master plan; 
 

11. For each designated site, a copy of the New Jersey Freshwater Wetlands maps where 
available. When such maps are not available, municipalities shall provide appropriate 
copies of the National Wetlands Inventory maps provided by the U.S. Fish and Wildlife 
Service; 
 

12. A copy of appropriate, United States Geological Survey Topographic Quadrangles for 
designated sites; and 
 

13. Any other documentation pertaining to the review of the municipal housing element as 
may be required by the appropriate authority. 

 
The preparation and submission of a Housing Element of a municipality’s Master Plan, and a 
Fair Share Plan, is the first major step in the process for petitioning the Monmouth County Court 
for Substantive Certification and Judgment of Repose. 
 
Affordable Housing regulations define “Fair Share Plan” as follows: 
 

"Fair Share Plan" means that plan or proposal, which is in a form that may readily be 
converted into an ordinance, by which a municipality proposed to satisfy its obligation to 
create a realistic opportunity to meet its fair share of low and moderate income housing 
needs of its region and which details the affirmative measures the municipality proposes to 
undertake to achieve its fair share of low and moderate income housing, as provided in 
sections 9 and 14 of the Act, addresses the development regulations necessary to 
implement the housing element, and addresses the requirements of N.J.A.C. 5:93-7 
through 11. 
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This Housing Element and Fair Share Plan (“Plan”) satisfies all of the applicable requirements 
set forth within the MLUL, the FHA, N.J.A.C. 5:93, and all requirements or stipulations within the 
Settlement Agreements.  The most recently adopted Master Plan is available on file at the Red 
Bank Municipal Office. 
 
History of Red Bank Borough’s Affordable Housing Compliance  
 
The Borough of Red Bank first received substantive certification from COAH in 1987, and again 
in 1997, through which a Realistic Development Potential (RDP) of zero (0) units was 
established, based on lack of availability of vacant, developable land, for the 1987-1999 Prior 
Round obligation.   
 
Subsequent to the adoption of Growth Share regulations, the Borough adopted a Housing 
Element and Fair Share Plan to demonstrate its compliance with these regulations on 
December 15, 2008.  The Borough’s petition to COAH for substantive certification was deemed 
complete on March 9, 2009, but was never certified.  A revised Housing Element and Fair Share 
Plan was prepared in September 2010 but was not certified.  
 
Following COAH’s dissolution and the Court’s assumption of affordable housing judgments, on 
July 8, 2015, the Borough filed a Declaratory Judgment action seeking a declaration of 
compliance with the Mount Laurel doctrine and Fair Housing Act of 1985, N.J.S.A. 52:27D-301 
et seq. in accordance with In re N.J.A.C. 5:96 and 5:97, supra.  In response to the Court’s 
Omnibus Order #4, dated December 2, 2015, a draft Housing Element and Fair Share Plan was 
prepared.  The Court also appointed Francis J. Banisch III, P.P., F.A.I.C.P. as the local Special 
Master, and Richard B. Reading as a regional Court Master, who subsequently produced a 
report containing preliminary fair share numbers for all of the municipalities in Monmouth 
County, including Red Bank Borough.    
 
On March 13, 2019 a settlement agreement was reached in this matter.  Through this Housing 
Plan Element and Fair Share Plan, the Borough intends to address key steps set forth within the 
Settlement Agreement in order to obtain a Final Judgement of Compliance and Repose.   
  
 
B. Housing Characteristics 
 
Age of Housing Stock 

Presented below in Table 1, Housing Characteristics, is the data to generate its estimates for 
Red Bank. 

A majority of Red Bank's housing stock has been constructed prior to 1960. Over half of the 
housing stock, represented by the 2017 American Community Survey of the US Census Bureau 
(ACS), was constructed before 1960 (63.2%). Only 456 housing units were constructed after 
2000 (8.2%). 
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Table 1 
Housing Characteristics 
Time of Construction Number of Units Percent of Units 
1939 or earlier 2,290 41.1% 
1940-1959 1,234 22.1% 
1960-1979 1,116 20.0% 
1980-1999 477 8.6% 
2000-2009 315 5.7% 
2010-2013 76 1.4% 
2014 or Later 65 1.2% 
Total 5,573 100.0% 
Source: 2017 American Community Survey 5-year Estimate 

 
 
Condition of Housing Stock 

This Plan utilizes the 2017 ACS to estimate the number of substandard housing units in Red 
Bank that are occupied by low and moderate income households.  ACS data considers the 
following factors to estimate the number of substandard housing units:  

Persons per room: 1.01 or more persons per room is an index of overcrowding.  

Plumbing facilities: Inadequate plumbing facilities is indicated by either a lack of 
exclusive use of plumbing facilities or incomplete plumbing facilities.  

Kitchen facilities: Inadequate kitchen facilities are indicated by shared use of a kitchen 
or the lack of a sink with piped water, a stove or a refrigerator.  

Using the above indicators, the table below shows the number of substandard occupied 
housing in the Borough of Red Bank: 

Table 2 
Condition of Housing Stock 
 Total Percentage 
Number of Persons per Room 
1.01 or more 271 5.3% 
Plumbing Facilities 
Occupied Units with Complete Plumbing Facilities 5,098 99.8% 
Units Lacking Complete Plumbing Facilities 10 0.2% 
Kitchen Equipment 
Occupied Units with Complete Kitchen Facilities 5,108 100% 
Lacking Complete Kitchen Facilities 0 0% 
Total Occupied Units 5,108 100% 
Source: 2017 American Community Survey 5-year Estimate 

 
The 2017 ACS indicators presented were utilized to estimate the presence of substandard 
housing within Red Bank Borough. Table 2 above depicts 281 substandard units. However, 
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analyses that take into account factors such as double counting and ratios of low and moderate 
income households support the Borough’s Present Need obligation of 129 units. 

Purchase or Rental Value of Housing Stock 

The median value of housing in Red Bank Borough was $369,400 according to the 2017 ACS, 
slightly lower than the Monmouth County median value of sales housing, which was $396,200 
according to the 2017 ACS. Table 3 below shows the percentage of housing units in each 
value category as presented within the 2017 ACS. 

Table 3 
Value of Owner-Occupied Units 
Value Units Percentage 
Less than $50,000 30 1.3% 
$50,000 to $99,999 10 0.4% 
$100,000 to $149,999 80 3.3% 
$150,000 to $199,999 177 7.4% 
$200,000 to $299,999 448 18.7% 
$300,000 to $499,999 1,182 49.3% 
$500,000 to $999,999 390 16.3% 
$1,000,000 or more 81 3.3% 
Total  2,398 100.0% 
Median (dollars) $369,400 
Source: 2017 American Community Survey 5-year Estimate 

 
For rental units, the median gross rent was $1,398.00. Of the 2,710 occupied rental units listed 
by the 2017 ACS, more than a third (41.8% or 1,132) rented between $1,000.00 and $1,499.00, 
the single largest category of rent costs shown below in Table 4. More broadly, 40.5 percent of 
the rentals (1,095) cost $1,500 or more. The next category was identified as rentals starting 
under $999.00, which accounted for 16.6 percent (449) of all renter occupied units. 
 

Table 4 
Cost of Rent in Red Bank Borough 
Occupied Units Paying Rent Units Percentage 
Less than $500 143 5.3% 
$500-$999 306 11.3% 
$1,000-$1,499 1,132 41.8% 
$1,500-$1,999 418 15.4% 
$2,000-$2,499 356 13.1% 
$2,500-$2,999 243 9% 
$3,000 or more 78 3% 
No Rent Paid 34 1.1% 
Total  2,710 100.0% 
Median (dollars) $1,398 
Source: 2017 American Community Survey 5-year Estimate 

 
 
 
 
 



 

6 
 

Occupancy Characteristics and Types of Housing Units 
 
According to the 2017 ACS, out of the 5,573 total housing units in the Borough, 5,108 were 
occupied units (91.8 percent). Of the 5,108 occupied housing units in the Borough, 2,398 (47 
percent) were owner-occupied and 2,710 (53 percent) were rentals.  
 

Table 5a 
Owner Occupied/Rentals and Total Occupied Units  
 Total Percentage 
Housing Units 
Total Number of Housing Units 5,573 100% 
Occupied Units 
Total Number of Occupied Housing Units 5,108 91.8% 
Owner-Occupied  
Total Number of Owner-Occupied Housing 
Units 2,398 47% 

Renter-Occupied  
Total Number of Renter-Occupied Housing 
Units 2,710 53% 
Source: 2017 American Community Survey 5-year Estimate 

 
As of the 2017 ACS, there were 5,573 housing units in Red Bank, shown in Table 5b. The 
majority of the housing stock consists of single-family detached units and multifamily 
apartments, with these two types covering 59.9 percent of housing units in the Borough.   
 

Table 5b 
Housing Units 
Units in Structure  Number of Structure Percentage 
1-Unit Detached 2,272 40.8% 
1-Unit Attached 548 9.8% 
2 Units 536 9.6% 
3 or 4 Units 574 10.3% 
5 to 9 Units 290 5.2% 
10 to 19 Units 290 5.2% 
20 Units or more 1063 19.1% 
Mobile Home 0 0.0% 
Other 0 0.0% 
Total 5,573 100.0% 
Source: 2017 American Community Survey 5-year Estimate 

 
 
Units Affordable to Low and Moderate Income Households 
 
Low income households are defined as those households earning less than or equal to 50 
percent of a regional median income. Moderate income households earn more than 50 percent 
of regional median income, but less than 80 percent of regional median income.  
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The Affordable Housing Professionals of New Jersey (AHPNJ) developed a sliding scale for 
income limits, which defines low and moderate income limits based on household size from one 
(1) up to eight (8) persons per household.  Income limits for Region 4, which includes 
Monmouth County, for 2018 are shown in Table 6 below.   
Housing units are to be priced to be affordable to households who could reasonably be 
expected to live within the housing units. For example, current affordable housing rules require 
that an efficiency unit be affordable to a household of one (1). 
 
Table 6  
2018 AHPNJ Income Limits for the Monmouth County Region  
 1 Person 2 Person 3 Person 4 Person 5 Person 
Median Income  $69,447 $79,538 $89,289 $99,209 $107,146 
Moderate (80% of Median) $55,557 $63,494 $71,431 $79,368 $85,717 
Low (50% of median) $34,723 $39,684 $44,644 $49,605 $53,573 
Very Low (30% of the Median) $20,384 $23,810 $26,787 $29,763 $32,144 
Source: 2018 Affordable Housing Regional Income Limits By Household Size 
 
To be affordable, a household should not be paying more than 28 percent of its gross income 
on principal, interest, taxes and insurance, subsequent to a minimum down payment of 5 
percent.  A rental unit is affordable if the household is paying no more than 30 percent of its 
income on rent and utilities.  The following tables display the amount of homeowners and 
renters who are paying more than 30% of gross income on mortgages or rent. 

Table 7a 
Monthly Owner Cost as a Percentage of Household Income  
Percentage of Income Number Percentage 
Less than 20% 826 34.4% 
20% to 29% 684 28.5% 
30% or more 880 36.7% 
Not computed 8 0.04% 
Total 2,398 100% 
Source: 2017 American Community Survey 5-year Estimate 

 
Table 7b 
Gross Rent as a Percentage of Household Income  
Percentage of Income Number Percentage 
Less than 20% 742 27.4% 
20% to 24.9% 351 13% 
25% to 29.9% 120 4.4% 
30% to 34.9% 330 12.2% 
35% or more 1,109 40.9% 
Not computed 58 2.1% 
Total 2,710 100% 
Source: 2017 American Community Survey 5-year Estimate 
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Projected Housing Stock 

Since 2000, Red Bank Borough has issued building permits for 445 housing units. The Borough 
also issued permits to demolish 77 units during the time period from 2000-2016 as shown within 
Table 8 below. 

Table 8 
Dwelling Units Authorized 

Year Residential Building Permits 
Issued for New Construction 

Residential Demolition 
Permits Issued Total Added 

2000 29 2 27 
2001 12 2 10 
2002 27 5 22 
2003 5 10 -5 
2004 34 6 28 
2005 5 2 3 
2006 54 5 49 
2007 6 7 -1 
2008 3 3 0 
2009 56 7 49 
2010 27 2 25 
2011 6 13 -7 
2012 20 0 20 
2013 142 8 134 
2014 4 3 1 
2015 1 1 0 
2016 13 1 12 
2017 2 0 2 
2018 1 0 1 
Total 447 77 370 

Source: New Jersey Department of Community Affairs, Division of Codes and Standards  
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C. Demographic Characteristics 
 
Red Bank Borough’s population has remained fairly consistent since the 1950s.  Despite some 
periods of modest increases and decreases, the North Jersey Transportation Planning 
Authority’s (NJTPA) population projections for 2045 show only a 1.4 percent increase from the 
Borough’s 1950 population. Population by decade and the Borough’s 2045 projection are 
shown in Table 9 below. 

Table 9 
Red Bank Borough Population Characteristics 1950-2045 (Projected) 

Year Population Population Change Percentage Change 
1950 12,743 - - 
1960 12,482 -261 -2.0% 
1970 12,847 365 2.9% 
1980 12,031 -816 -6.4% 
1990 10,636 -1,395 -11.6% 
2000 11,844 1,208 11.4% 
2010 12,206 362 3.1% 
2045 12,927 721 5.9% 

Source: New Jersey Department of Labor, North Jersey Transportation Planning Authority, U.S. Census 
 
The median age in Red Bank Borough (36) is younger than the median age of Monmouth 
County (42.6) as shown below in Table 10. This gap is most clearly seen between the number 
of residents aged 25 to 44 in Red Bank Borough (34.8%) versus Monmouth County (22.7%).  
 

Table 10 
Population Comparison by Age 
Age Red Bank Borough Monmouth County 
Under 5 6.7% 5.1% 
5 to 19 16.1% 19.7% 
20 to 24 6.8% 5.9% 
25 to 44 34.8% 22.7% 
45 to 64 22.8% 31% 
Over 65 12.8% 15.7% 
Total 100.0% 100.0% 
Median Age 36 42.6 
Source: 2017 American Community Survey 5-year Estimate 

 

The 2017 ACS indicates that the median income of Red Bank residents ($75,114) was lower 
than the median income for Monmouth County ($87,297) but slightly higher than the State 
median income ($73,702). In addition, the per capita income of Red Bank residents, at $42,105, 
was also slightly lower than the corresponding figure for Monmouth County of $44,504, but 
higher than the per capita income for all New Jersey households of $37,538.  A distribution of 
households by income for Red Bank Borough and Monmouth County is presented within Table 
11.  
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Table 11 
Households by Income  
Income Level Red Bank Borough Monmouth County 
Less than $10,000 203 9,466 
$10,000-$14,999 222 7,400 
$15,000-$24,999 467 15,848 
$25,000-$34,999 535 16,030 
$35,000-$49,999 462 19,799 
$50,000-$74,999 662 32,802 
$75,000-$99,999 690 28,457 
$100,000-$149,999 903 43,288 
$150,000 or more 964 59,778 
Median Household Income $75,114 $87,297 
Source: 2017 American Community Survey 5-year Estimate 

As per the 2017 American Community Survey, the average household size in Red Bank 
Borough was 2.36 persons per household and the average family size was 3.20 persons. This 
data also showed that of the 5,108 occupied units within the Borough, 48.3 percent were part of 
family households and 51.7 percent were part of non-family households. The distribution of 
household types is illustrated within Table 12 below.   

Table 12 
Households by Type 
Household Type Number Percent 
Total Occupied Households   5,108 100% 
Family Households  2,465 48.3% 
Married-couple family 1,591 31% 
Other family 874 17% 
Nonfamily Households 2,643 51.7% 
Householder living alone 2,117 80% 
Householder not living alone 526 20% 
Source: 2017 American Community Survey 5-year Estimate 
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D. Employment Characteristics   

The 2017 ACS reports on work activity of residents 16 years and older. From this population, 
59.4% of the work force was male and 45.1% was female. The average commuting time of a 
Red Bank worker was 29.5 minutes. The majority (84.4%) of Red Bank Borough residents work 
within the private sector, as shown below within Table 13.   

Table 13 
Classification of Workers 
Class Number Percentage 
Private Wage and Salary 6,001 84.4% 
Government Workers 740 10.4% 
Self Employed 347 4.9% 
Unpaid Family Workers 20 0.3% 
Total Employed 7,108 100.0% 
Source: 2017 American Community Survey 5-year Estimate 

An analysis of the employed (over the age of 16) by economic sector indicates that Red Bank 
workers were involved in a broad array of economic sectors. The highest concentration of 
workers is within the service sector, and particularly in educational and health services with 21.6 
percent of the work force, but closely followed by the arts, entertainment, recreation, and food 
services sector at 16.4 percent of the work force as shown below within Table 14. 

Table 14 
Workforce by Sector 
Sector Employees Percentage of Workforce 
Agriculture, Forestry, Fisheries & Mining 0 0% 
Construction 677 9.5% 
Manufacturing 620 8.7% 
Wholesale Trade 131 1.8% 
Retail Trade 710 10% 
Transportation, Warehousing and Utilities 118 1.7% 
Information 127 1.8% 
Finance, Insurance & Real Estate 512 7.2% 
Professional, Scientific, Management, 
Administrative, and Waste Management 
Services 

1,054 14.8% 

Educational, Health, and Social Services 1,533 21.6% 
Arts, Entertainment, Recreation, 
Accommodation and Food Services 1,164 16.4% 

Other Services 271 3.8% 
Public Administration 191 2.7% 
Total 7,108 100.0% 
Source: 2017 American Community Survey 5-year Estimate 

The workforce occupation characteristics in Red Bank Borough were compared with those of 
Monmouth County. As indicated in Table 15, occupational characteristics of the Borough 
generally compare closely with those of workers the County overall. Points of departure, 
however, included a significantly higher percentage of Red Bank workers in arts, 
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entertainments, recreation, accommodation and food services sector than the County. This 
information is summarized in Table 15 below. 

Table 15 
Occupation Characteristics 
Sector  Red Bank Borough Monmouth County 
Agriculture, Forestry, Fisheries & Mining 0% 0.2% 
Construction 9.5% 7.2% 
Manufacturing 8.7% 6.1% 
Wholesale Trade 1.8% 2.9% 
Retail Trade 10% 11.6% 
Transportation, Warehousing and Utilities 1.7% 4.9% 
Information 1.8% 3.6% 
Finance, Insurance & Real Estate 7.2% 10.0% 
Professional, Scientific, Management, 
Administrative, and Waste Management Services 

14.8% 12.9% 

Educational, Health and Social Services 21.6% 23.8% 
Arts, Entertainment, Recreation, Accommodation 
and Food Services 

16.4% 8.9% 

Other Services 3.8% 3.9% 
Public Administration 2.7% 4.0% 
Source: 2017 American Community Survey 5-year Estimate 

In addition, in order to understand what implications this employment data has for the Borough 
and understand what the employment field and area trends are for the Borough and Monmouth 
County, the New Jersey Department of Labor (“NJDOL”) has prepared projections that analyze 
the expected increase or decrease in a particular employment sector by the year 2026. This 
data has been summarized and is illustrated within Table 16.   
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Table 16 
Monmouth County Projected Employment 

Industry 
2016 

Actual 
Employment 

2026 
Projected 

Employment 
Numeric 
Change Outlook 

Accommodation and Food Services 26,400 30,300 3,900 Growing 
Administrative and Support and 
Waste Management and Remediate 12,700 14,050 1,350 Growing 

Arts, Entertainment, and Recreation 8,900 11,750 2,850 Growing 
Construction 14,500 17,200 2,700 Growing 
Educational Services 27,850 28,700 850 Stable 
Finance and Insurance  10,500 10,100 -400 Declining 
Government 15,250 13,600 -1,650 Declining 
Health Care and Social Assistance 44,900 53,400 8,500 Growing 
Information 6,300 6,100 -200 Declining 
Management of Companies and 
Enterprises 3,200 3,600 400 Growing 

Manufacturing 9,550 10,400 850 Growing 
Natural Resources and Mining 0 0 0 Stable 
Other Services (except 
Government) 13,950 16,050 2,100 Growing 

Professional, Scientific, and 
Technical Services 20,500 22,000 1,500 Growing 

Real Estate and Rental and Leasing 3,550 3,650 100 Stable 
Retail Trade 38,750 38,550 -200 Stable 
Transportation and Warehousing 4,700 5,500 800 Growing 
Utilities 1,450 1,550 100 Growing 
Wholesale Trade 8,900 10,100 1,200 Growing 
Total (All Industries) 271,850 296,600 24,750 Growing 
Source: New Jersey Department of Labor and Workforce Development, 2016 

As indicated above, it is projected that in 2026 employment have increased or remained stable 
in almost all occupational categories, and overall the economy will grow by 24,750 jobs.  
Accommodation and Food Services and Healthcare and Social Assistance are projected to 
realize the largest growth increase during the 2016-2026 time period. 
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Fair Share Plan 
 
A. Fair Share Obligation 
 
This Housing Element and Fair Share Plan satisfies all of the applicable requirements set forth 
within the Municipal Land Use Law, Fair Housing Act, the Borough’s Settlement Agreement, 
N.J.A.C. 5:93, and the Affordable Housing Reform Statute, P.L. 2008, c.46. This Plan 
demonstrates how the Borough has provided, and will continue to provide, its fair share of the 
region’s affordable housing need. In accordance with the requirements set forth above, this Plan 
includes a comprehensive Fair Share Plan for the Borough’s cumulative 1987-2025 affordable 
housing obligation, including as part of the settlement between the Borough and Fair Share 
Housing Center, the Gap Obligation (1999-2015) and Prospective Need Obligation (2015-2025).  
This Plan further includes strategies, implementation techniques, and funding sources intended 
to be utilized. 
 
The Borough received a vacant land adjustment for its Prior Round (1987-1999) obligation as 
part of its substantive certification in 1987, reducing its new construction obligation to zero (0) 
units and its unmet need obligation to 427 units.  Given the continued lack of vacant, 
developable land in the Borough, Red Bank has also sought a vacant land adjustment for its 
Third Round (1999-2025) obligation of 313 units set forth in its Settlement Agreement with Fair 
Share Housing Center.  The preparation of the vacant land adjustment, in addition to reviewing 
vacant, developable parcels in the Borough of 0.83 acres, also considered smaller lots, 
municipally-owned land, redevelopable parcels, and post-1999 construction for appropriateness 
for the construction of or conversion to low and moderate income housing, in accordance with 
N.J.S.A. 52:27-310(f).  The Settlement Agreement establishes a Third Round Realistic 
Development Potential of 92 units, with a 221 unit unmet need obligation for the Third Round. 
 
Red Bank Borough’s fair share obligations are broken down into a Present Need (Rehabilitation 
Obligation), a Prior Round (1987-1999) RDP and Unmet Need Obligation, and a Third Round 
(1999-2025) RDP and Unmet Need Obligation, which incorporates the Gap Obligation and the 
Prospective Need Obligation. The Borough’s fair share obligations were agreed upon in the 
Settlement Agreement entered into between FSHC and the Borough.  Table 1 outlines the 
Borough’s affordable housing obligations: 
 

Table 1 
Cumulative 1987-2025 Affordable Housing Obligation 
 Number of Units 
Present Need (Rehabilitation Obligation) 129 
Prior Round RDP (1987-1999) 0 
Prior Round Unmet Need 427 
Third Round RDP (1999-2025) 92 
Third Round Unmet Need 221 

 
  
B. Addressing the Borough’s Rehabilitation Obligation 
 
The Settlement Agreement assigned the Borough a Present Need or Rehabilitation Obligation 
of 129 units.  Monmouth County has rehabilitated 13 units in the Borough since 2000 through its 
Emergency Repair and Home Improvement Programs.  Based on this rate of rehabilitation, the 
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Borough anticipates that an additional five units will be rehabilitated in the Borough by the 
County through 2025.  Documentation regarding existing rehabilitated units is provided in 
Appendix K. 
 
An additional ninety (90) units in the Montgomery Terrace (Block 84, Lot 70.02 and Block 84.01, 
Lot 76.01) and Evergreen Terrace (Block 90, Lot 21.01) developments are anticipated to be 
rehabilitated by the Red Bank Housing Authority (RBHA).  These projects will provide 40 family 
rental units and 50 age-restricted rental units, respectively.  These units are presently 
incorporated in the Borough’s Rehabilitation Program, with funding and scheduling of the 
rehabilitations outlined in the Spending Plan included in Appendix C.  In the event that a realistic 
opportunity for rehabilitation of these units has been established by the Borough and RBHA by 
the midpoint review of July 1, 2020, the number of units in the Borough’s Rehabilitation Program 
will be reduced correspondingly. 
 
The Borough’s Rehabilitation Program will also rehabilitate the remaining 21 units through 2025.  
A schedule for completion is provided in the Spending Plan included in Appendix C.   
 
C. Basis for the RDP Credit Allocation  
 
Per the requirements of 5:93, Red Bank Borough must meet the following minimum and 
maximum requirements when addressing its RDP obligation: 

 
Age-Restricted: Red Bank is not applying any age-restricted units to its RDP obligation. 

 
Rental: Per N.J.A.C. 5:93-5.15a, because Red Bank Borough is receiving a vacant 

land adjustment, the minimum number of rental units the Borough must 
provide as part of its RDP obligation is 0.25 * RDP.    

 
0.25 (92) = 23  

  
 The Borough must provide a minimum of 23 affordable rental units towards its 

RDP obligation. 
 
Rental Bonus: A municipality shall be granted a rental bonus for rental units that are 

constructed and conform to the standards contained in N.J.A.C. 5:93-5.8(d) 
and 5.9(d) and 5:93-7.  A municipality shall receive two units (2.0) of credit for 
rental units available to the public, and one-third (1.33) units of credit for age-
restricted rental units, but no more than 50% of the rental obligation shall 
receive a bonus for age-restricted rental units.  As no rental bonuses shall be 
granted for rental units in excess of the rental obligation, the maximum 
number of bonus credits is 0.25 * the RDP.   
 
0.25 (92) = 23  

  
 The Borough may count a maximum of 23 bonus credits towards its RDP 

obligation. 
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D. Plan to Address Prior Round (Cycle I and Cycle II) Obligation 
 
As noted above, the Borough is assigned a Prior Round (1987-1999) RDP of zero (0) units and 
an unmet need obligation of 427 units.  In accordance with the Borough’s Settlement Agreement 
with Fair Share Housing Center, sites previously applied to the Prior Round or located within the 
Prior Round Overlay as established in the Borough’s 2008 Housing Element and Fair Share 
Plan address the Prior Round unmet need obligation follows:  
 
 

Prior Round Projects Affordable 
Units/Credits Unit/Credit Type Status 

Locust Landing 
Block 71/Lot 1.01 6 Family Rental Built 

MW @ Red Bank, LLC  
(Westside Lofts) 
Blocks 35; 37; 62; 99/Lots 7; 6.01, 
7, 8.01, 10, 10.01; 8; 7 

10 
Family Rental 

Apartments and 
Duplexes 

Built 

Popkin 
Block 36/Lot 8, 23.01-23.06 2 Family Rental 

Apartments 

Bifurcated Use 
Approval on 7/20/17; 
Site Plan Approval  

1/3/19 
Denholtz 
Block 63/Lot 1.01, 3, 4, 8, 9, 10, 
10.01 

9 Family Rental 
Apartments 

Site Plan Approval 
11/5/18 

Oakland Square  
(RB Monmouth/RB West) 
Block 42/Lot 19.01 

12 
Family 

Rental/Community 
Residence 

Nearing Completion 

Tudor Village Apartments, LLC 
Block 103/Lot 13.20 1 Rental Apartments Site Plan Approval 

2/4/16 

River Street School 
Block 74/Lot 5.02 51 Age-Restricted Rental Built 

Wesleyan Arms 
Block 33/Lot 6.01 60 Age-Restricted Rental Built 

RW Rivers Edge 
Blocks 82; 83/Lots 17; 5, 6.01, 6.02 2 Family-for-Sale 

Townhomes Built 

Bergen Square 
Block 75.01/Lot 82.01 10 Family-for-Sale 

Townhomes Built 

Total Prior Round Credits 163 - - 
RDP Obligation 0 - - 

Unmet Need Obligation 
(Prior Round - RDP) 427 - - 

Remaining Unmet Need 264 - - 
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Family Rental Projects: 
 
Locust Landing (Block 71, Lot 1.01) 
 
Locust Landing is a 100% affordable townhouse project located on Locust Avenue in the 
westerly portion of the Borough.  Fully built and occupied, Middletown Township received credit 
for 34 of the 40 family rental units as part of a Regional Contribution Agreement (RCA).  The 
Borough is applying six (6) family rental credits for this site to the Prior Round unmet need 
obligation.   
 
MW @ Red Bank, LLC / Westside Lofts  
(Blocks 35; 37; 62; 99/Lots 7; 6.01, 7, 8.01, 10, 10.01; 8; 7) 
 
The MW at Red Bank, LLC/Westside Lofts project is located at the intersection of W. Front 
Street and Bridge Avenue.  Approved in 2006 and constructed between 2013 and 2014, the 
development is fully occupied and includes ground-floor retail with 92 total residential units on 
upper floors.  Ten (10) affordable family rental units are provided by this project.  Four (4) units 
are located on site, and the remainder are offsite, including four (4) units at 47 Oakland Street 
and two (2) units at 205-207 Bergen Place.  These ten (10) units are being applied to the 
Borough’s Prior Round unmet need obligation.  

Popkin (Block 36, Lot 8, 23.01-23.06) 

This project received bifurcated use variance approval in 2017, and site plan approval from 
the Zoning Board of Adjustment memorialized on January 3, 2019.  The existing office 
building, located on Monmouth Street, will be expanded into a mixed use building with ground 
floor retail and 20 total apartments.  In accordance with the sliding scale set-aside ordinance 
discussed further below, this site will contribute two (2) family rental units to the Borough’s 
Prior Round unmet need obligation.     

Denholtz (Block 63, Lot 1.01, 3, 4, 8, 9, 10, 10.01) 

This development received site plan approval from the Planning Board on November 5, 2018 
for the construction of a mixed use project with 57 total units between Chestnut Street and 
Oakland Street, proximate to the NJ Transit train station.  In accordance with the sliding scale 
set-aside ordinance discussed further below, this site will contribute nine (9) family rental 
units to the Borough’s Prior Round unmet need obligation.     

Oakland Square/RB Monmouth/RB West (Block 42, Lot 19.01) 

This development, which was originally approved between 2010 and 2011 and is presently 
nearing completion, is located between Monmouth Street and Oakland Street, approximately 
350 feet from the NJ Transit rail station.  The project contain 57 units, of which 12 will be 
affordable.  Eight (8) of these 12 units will be provided as family rental units, and four (4) will 
be provided as supportive/special needs housing units, to be applied to the Borough’s Prior 
Round unmet need obligation. 

Tudor Village Apartments, LLC (Block 103, Lot 13.20) 

This project is an existing 12 unit market rate apartment complex built in the 1920s/1930s, 
located on Broad Street.  In 2016, the project received site plan approval for the construction 
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of five (5) additional units, of which one (1) is proposed to be affordable and non-age-
restricted, and is applied towards the Prior Round unmet need obligation.   
 
Age-Restricted Rental Projects: 
 
River Street School (Block 74, Lot 5.02) 
This project was a 100% affordable gut rehabilitation project completed in connection with an 
RCA with Middletown Township.  Located on River Street between Shrewsbury Avenue and 
South Bridge Avenue, the project, which is built and occupied, contains 62 age-restricted 
rental units.  Middletown Township received credit for 11 units, therefore the Borough is 
applying 51 age-restricted rental units towards its Prior Round unmet need obligation. 

Wesleyan Arms (Block 33, Lot 6.01) 

Wesleyan Arms is an existing 100% affordable apartment project, built in 1998, providing 60 
rental units to very low income seniors.  These credits contribute to the Borough’s Prior 
Round unmet need obligation.   
 
Family-For-Sale Projects: 

RW Rivers Edge (Blocks 82; 83/Lots 17; 5, 6.01, 6.02) 

Approved in 2010 and built in 2016, this project includes 15 total family-for-sale townhome 
units, of which two (2) are affordable to low and moderate income families.  Located on Bank 
Street in the westerly portion of the Borough, this site contributes two (2) units to the Prior 
Round unmet need obligation. 

Bergen Square (Block 75.01, Lot 82.01) 

Bergen Square is a family-for-sale townhouse project containing 20 total units, of which ten 
(10) are affordable to low and moderate income families.  Constructed in the early 2000s and 
located on Drs. James Parker Boulevard, the site contributes ten (10) units to the Prior 
Round unmet need obligation. 
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E. Fair Share Plan for Third Round (GAP Period and Prospective Need) Obligation 
 
The Borough has sought a vacant land adjustment for its Third Round obligation of 313 units.  
The vacant land adjustment, included in Appendix B of this Housing Element and Fair Share 
Plan, sets forth the analysis used to calculate an RDP of 92 units for the Borough’s Third Round 
obligation.  This RDP is met as follows:   
 

Third Round Projects Affordable 
Units/Credits Unit/Credit Type Status 

Collaborative Support Programs of NJ 
Block 23/Lot 2 3 Supportive/Special 

Needs 1998 

VNA Redevelopment Site 
Block 3/Lots 2.01, 4.01, 6, 7.01, 9.01 28 Family Rental Proposed 

Riverwalk Commons 
Block 29/Lot 5.01 2 Family Rental Under Construction 

Fortune Square 
Block 75.01/Lot 86 3 Family Rental Under Construction 

Brownstones (Yellowbrook/Mumford) 
Block 75.03/Lots 46, 47, 48.01, 53, 54.01, 56 2 Family-for-Sale 

Townhomes 

Site Plan Approval 
9/7/17; 

Under Construction 

Azalea Gardens (Ray Rap) 
Block 58/Lots 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6 2 Family-for-Sale 

Single-Family Homes 
Site Plan Approval 

8/3/17 

Cedar Crossing 
Blocks 75.01; 75.03/Lots 83, 84, 85; 50.01, 69 36 Family-for-Sale 

Townhomes Built 

Bonus Credits 23  -  -  
Total Credits 99  -  -  
RDP Obligation 92  -  -  
Unmet Need Units 7  -  -  

Unmet Need Obligation  
(Third Round - RDP) 221  -  -  

Remaining Unmet Need 214  -  -  
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Supportive / Special Needs Projects:  

Collaborative Support Programs of NJ (Block 23, Lot 2) 
 
This group home, located on Spring Street, has existed since 1998 and provides three (3) 
bedrooms for very low-income special needs individuals.  Associated documentation is provided 
in Appendix M.  These units are applied to the Borough’s RDP obligation.  
 
Family Rental Projects: 
 
VNA Redevelopment Site (Block 3, Lots 2.01, 4.01, 6, 7.01, 9.01) 
 
A Redevelopment Plan for the aforementioned blocks and lots, located between Bodman Place, 
Riverside Avenue, and NJ State Route 35 in the northernmost portion of the Borough, was 
approved by the Borough Council on December 12, 2018. This Plan permits a residential 
development above ground floor commercial space at a maximum density of 70 dwelling units 
per acre, with the potential for bonuses to generate a maximum density of 90 dwelling units per 
acre.  As per the Settlement Agreement with Fair Share Housing Center, this site will provide a 
minimum of 189 total units, with at least 28 affordable family rental units or 15 percent of the 
total number of units provided, whichever is greater.  A minimum of 13 percent of the affordable 
units will be affordable to very low-income households.  As a site with clear title, it is available 
for affordable housing construction.  The site is further suitable, as the proposed mixed use 
development would be compatible with the surrounding commercial, office, and multifamily 
residential land uses, has frontage on three roadways and is free of environmental constraints 
that would preclude development.  Located within the sewer service area, the site is 
developable, and lastly, with Redevelopment Plan approved by the Council, zoning is in place 
and the site is approvable for the development of affordable housing.  Therefore, 28 family 
rental units are applied to the RDP.   

Riverwalk Commons (Block 29, Lot 5.01) 

The Riverwalk Commons project was approved in 2012 and is presently under construction at 
24 Mechanic Street for the development of an apartment building with 24 rental units, of which 
two (2) will be affordable to low and moderate income families.  These units are applied to the 
Borough’s RDP obligation.  

Fortune Square (Block 75.01, Lot 86) 

This project, approved in 2016 and presently under construction, will provide 32 rental units, 
inclusive of three (3) affordable family rental units, on Drs. James Parker Boulevard.  These 
units are applied to the Borough’s RDP obligation.  
 
Family-for-Sale Projects: 

Brownstones/Yellowbrook/Mumford (Block 75.03, Lots 46, 47, 48.01, 53, 54.01, 56) 

This project received site plan approval on September 7, 2017 for the construction of 22 
townhouses, including two (2) affordable units.  Located between Catherine Street and River 
Street, the project will contribute two (2) family-for-sale units to the RDP.   
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Azalea Gardens / Ray Rap (Block 58/Lots 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6) 
 
Presently under construction following use variance and site plan approval in 2016 and 2017, 
respectively, this project will provide 18 townhouse units on the corner of Harding Road and 
Clay Street.  Two (2) family-for-sale units are planned for this site, and will contribute to the 
Borough’s RDP obligation. 
 
Cedar Crossing (Blocks 75.01; 75.03/Lots 83, 84, 85; 50.01, 69) 
 
Cedar Crossing is a 100% affordable development comprised of 36 family-for-sale townhomes.  
Located off of Cedar Street and adjacent to the NJ Transit rail right-of-way, the Development 
Agreement for the project was approved by the Borough Council in May 2008, and the project 
was completed in 2013.  The Borough is applying 29 units to the RDP obligation, and seven (7) 
units to the Third Round unmet need obligation. 
 
F. Unmet Need Mechanisms 
 
After applying the projects as outlined above to the Prior Round unmet need and Third Round 
RDP obligations, the Borough has a remaining unmet need obligation of 264 units for the Prior 
Round and 214 units for the Third Round.  The following mechanisms are proposed to address 
the Borough’s unmet need obligations through the 2025 period. 
 
Overlay Zones 
 
In accordance with Exhibit B of the Settlement Agreement, the Borough shall not reduce 
permitted density within the overlay zones highlighted on the map.  The sliding scale set-aside 
ordinance discussed further below will supersede any set-aside requirements previously 
establishment for these areas.   
 
Redevelopment Area Yield 
 
The Borough will continue to explore sites which may be eligible for area in need of 
rehabilitation and/or redevelopment designations.  Designated sites and existing redevelopment 
and/or rehabilitation areas without an approved Redevelopment Plan will be examined for 
suitability for residential development, and if suitable, affordable housing will be required in 
accordance with the sliding scale ordinance discussed below.  
 
Sliding Scale Set-Aside Ordinance 
 
In accordance with the Settlement Agreement with Fair Share Housing Center, the Borough will 
adopt a mandatory affordable housing set-aside ordinance for all new construction multifamily 
residential developments as set forth below: 
 

Total Number of Units Minimum Percentage of Affordable Units 
10 and under None 
11-25 10% 
26-150 15% 
151-215 17.5% 
216 and over 20% 
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Developers of ten (10) units and under will be required to pay the Borough’s development fee.  
Developers of 11 units and above will be required to provide at least  70% of the units required,  
on site and will  have the option to satisfy the remaining obligation with either (a) off-site 
affordable units OR (b) a Payment In Lieu of such units in accordance with N.J.A.C. 5:93-
8.10(c) and N.J.A.C 5:97-6.4(c)3, provided that the Borough will only accept a Payment in Lieu 
if at the time of application the applicant can demonstrate that the Payment in Lieu will create an 
equivalent number of new construction or gut rehabilitation affordable units to those that would 
have been provided on site, which off-site or payment in lieu units, when combined with the on-
site units, shall be consistent with the bedroom distribution, very-low-/low-/moderate-income 
split and all other terms of the Settlement Agreement. 
 
First-Time Homebuyers Program 
 
As per the Borough’s Settlement Agreement with Fair Share Housing Center, the Borough will 
establish a First-Time Homebuyers Program to provide homeownership opportunities to at least 
50 low- and moderate-income households.  Monmouth County has a robust First-Time 
Homebuyers Program which has been active in Red Bank, and the Borough anticipates that 18 
of the required 50 units will be supported by the County program through 2025 based on the 
County’s historic rate of support in the Borough.  The Borough’s remaining obligation of 32 units 
through 2025 will be met as outlined in the Spending Plan in Appendix C.   
 
In accordance with the First-Time Homebuyers Manual included in Appendix L, an eligibility 
determination will be made for program applicants, after which point income and property 
eligibility will be assessed.   Funds, not to exceed $10,000 per applicant, will be distributed at 
closing.  The loan period shall be five years.  In addition to a mortgage and mortgage note, a 
deed restriction with a 30 year control period will be executed at closing.   
 
G. Very-Low Income Requirement 
 
In accordance with the Settlement Agreement, thirteen percent (13%) of all affordable units 
applied to the Prior and Third Round obligations as outlined above, except those units 
constructed or granted preliminary or final site plan approval prior to July 1, 2008, shall be very 
low income units, with half of the very low income units available to families.   
 
The developments for which this requirement is applicable are Popkin, Denholtz, Oakland 
Square, Tudor Village Apartments, LLC, VNA Redevelopment Site, Riverwalk Commons, 
Fortune Square, Brownstones (Yellowbrook/Mumford), and Azalea Gardens (Ray Rap).  
Thirteen percent (13%) of the affordable units provided by these developments shall be very low 
income units.  These developments provide 63 units, therefore, the Borough is required to 
provide nine (9) very low income units through existing and proposed projects.   
 
H. Summary of Fair Share Plan 
 
In summary, the Borough of Red Bank has addressed its entire 92 unit RDP obligation for the 
Third Round period between 1999 and 2025, and has also demonstrated additional projects and 
affordable housing mechanisms that will continue to address its unmet need obligations for the 
Prior and Third Round periods.  As it has done in the past, the Borough intends to continue to 
proactively implement its Fair Share Plan in accordance with the requirements set forth by the 
Court and applicable affordable housing regulations.    
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Appendices 



 

 
 

Appendix A 
  



 

BOROUGH OF RED BANK 
COUNTY OF MONMOUTH 
RESOLUTION NO. 19-___ 

 
A RESOLUTION OF THE BOROUGH COUNCIL ENDORSING THE HOUSING 

ELEMENT AND FAIR SHARE PLAN 
 

WHEREAS, the Planning Board of the Borough of Red Bank, County of Monmouth adopted 
the Housing Plan Element of the Master Plan on _____________; and 

 
WHEREAS, a true copy of the resolution of the Planning Board adopting the Housing Plan 

Element is attached pursuant to N.J.A.C. 5:96-2.2(a)2; and 
 
WHEREAS, the Planning Board adopted the Fair Share Plan on _____________; and 
 
WHEREAS, a true copy of the resolution of the Planning Board adopting the Fair Share Plan 

is attached pursuant to N.J.A.C. 5:96-2.2(a)2. 
 
NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that the Borough Council of the Borough of Red 

Bank hereby endorses the Housing Plan Element and Fair Share Plan as adopted by the Red Bank 
Planning Board; and 

 
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED THAT the Borough of Red Bank hereby requests that the 

Special Master and/or the Court review and approve the Housing Plan and Fair Share Plan. 
 

 
I hereby certify the above to be a true copy of a resolution adopted by the Council of the 
Borough of Red Bank, in the County of Monmouth, at a meeting held on _____________. 
 

 

Pamela Borghi, RMC, CMR, PIO 
Borough Clerk 
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Existing Land Use Map  

 



E;ISTING LAND USE MAP RED BANK, N.J.

N/A JB

Legend
Residential, Low Density

Residential, Medium Density

Residential, High Density

Commercial

Industrial

Other Urban

Transportation and Utilities

Recreational Land

Shrub and Wooded Land

Wetlands

Waterbodies

Municipal Boundary

Ê

0 0.2 0.40.1
Miles

Source: NJGIN, NJDEP

VACANT LAND 
ADJUSTMENT

RED BANK BOROUGH
MONMOUTH COUNTY

NEW JERSEY

DATE SCALE CREATED BY

3141 BORDENTOWN AVENUE, PARLIN, N.J. 08859
1460 ROUTE 9 SOUTH HOWELL, N.J. 07731

3759 ROUTE 1 SOUTH SUITE 100, MONMOUTH JUNCTION, NJ 08852
ONE MARKET STREET SUITE 1F, CAMDEN, NJ 08102

WWW.CMEUSA1.COM

CONSULTING & MUNICIPAL  ENGINEERS 

LAST REVISED
12/28/2017 1 in = 1,500 feet



 

 
 

APPENDIX F 
Environmental Constraints Map 

 
  



ENVIRONMENTAL CONSTRAINTS MAP RED BANK, N.J.

7/17/2018 JB

Legend

Streams

Wetlands

Special )lood Ha]ard $rea

Waterbodies

9acant 3arcels

Municipal Boundary

Ê

0 0.2 0.40.1
Miles

Source: NJDEP, NJGIN

VACANT LAND 
ADJUSTMENT

RED BANK BOROUGH
MONMOUTH COUNTY

NEW JERSEY

DATE SCALE CREATED BY

3141 BORDENTOWN AVENUE, PARLIN, N.J. 08859
1460 ROUTE 9 SOUTH HOWELL, N.J. 07731

3759 ROUTE 1 SOUTH SUITE 100, MONMOUTH JUNCTION, NJ 08852
ONE MARKET STREET SUITE 1F, CAMDEN, NJ 08102

WWW.CMEUSA1.COM

CONSULTING & MUNICIPAL  ENGINEERS 

LAST REVISED
1/16/2018 1 in = 1,500 feet



 

 
 

APPENDIX G 
Affordable Projects Map 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  
 
 
 
 



8

5

18

4

2

3

14

7

10

9

16

1

19

11

16

20

11

17

15

6

12

13

11

11
B

road St

M
aple Ave

W Front St

River St
Pearl St

South St

Shrew
sbury Ave

Monmouth St
H

udson A
ve

Bank St

E Bergen Pl

Spring St

W
es

t S
t

Chestnut St

C
entral A

ve

E Front St

Catherine St

Leighton Ave

Herbert St

Tilton Ave

Wallace St

Elm Pl

Linden Pl

S Pearl St

White St

Riverside Ave

Mechanic St

R
ector Pl

Harding Rd

Locust Ave

Oakland St

Leroy Pl

Peters Pl

Irving Pl

W Bergen Pl

Branch Ave

Waverly Pl

W
ashington St

Reckless Pl

Wall St

W
illow

 St

Earl St

A
rthur Pl

N
 B

ridge Ave

C
lay St

B
ridge Ave

Gold St

Wikoff Pl
M

orford Pl

W
ha

rf
 A

ve

Allen Pl

E Leonard St

Cedar St

Canal St

B
odm

an Pl

W Leonard St

Union St

M
ount St

Pinckney R
d

Water St

Brown Pl

D
rum

m
ond Pl

G
lobe C

t

G
rant Pl

English Plz

Berry St

B
urrongs St

Sunset Ave

H
orace Pl

State Hw
y 35

Park Pl

Brower St

Deforrest Ave

Sunset Ave E

N Washington St

Em
anuge C

t

Club Ct

Grant Sq

Leighton Pl

Depot St

O
akley Ln

Drs Parker Blvd

Oakland St

W Bergen Pl

B
ridge Ave

AFFORDABLE DEVELOPMENTS MAP RED BANK, N.J.

12/20/2018 JB

Developments

Source: NJDOT, NJGIN, Red Bank Tax Assessor

VACANT LAND 
ADJUSTMENT

RED BANK BOROUGH
MONMOUTH COUNTY

NEW JERSEY

DATE SCALE CREATED BY

3141 BORDENTOWN AVENUE, PARLIN, N.J. 08859
1460 ROUTE 9 SOUTH HOWELL, N.J. 07731

3759 ROUTE 1 SOUTH SUITE 100, MONMOUTH JUNCTION, NJ 08852
ONE MARKET STREET SUITE 1F, CAMDEN, NJ 08102

WWW.CMEUSA1.COM

CONSULTING & MUNICIPAL  ENGINEERS 

LAST REVISED
1/11/2018 1 in = 800 feet

¯

0 10.5 Miles
0 0.1 0.20.05

Miles

Ê
1.   Azalea Gardens (Ray Rap)
      - 2 Family-for-Sale Units
2.   Basie Group/Montgomery Terrace
      - 40 Rehabilitation Units
3.   Bergen Square - 10 Family-for-Sale Units
4.   Brownstones (Yellowbrook/Mumford)
      - 2 Family Units
5.   Cedar Crossing - 36 Family-for-Sale Units
6.   Collaborative Support Programs of NJ
     - 3 Special Needs Rental Units
7.   Denholtz - 9 Family Rental Units
8.   Evergreen Terrace - 50 Rehabilitation Units
9.   Fortune Square - 3 Family Rental Units
10. Locust Landing - 6 Family Rental Units
11. MW at Red Bank, LLC (Westside Lofts)
      - 10 Family Rental Units
12. Oakland Square (RB Monmouth/RB West)
      - 8 Family Rental Units, 4 Supportive Units
13. Popkin - 2 Family Rental Units
14. River Street School 
      - 51 Age-Restricted Rental Units
15. Riverwalk Commons
       - 2 Family Rental Units
16. RW Rivers Edge - 2 Family-for-Sale Units
17. Tudor Village Apartments, LLC
       - 1 Rental Unit
18. VNA Redevelopment Site 
      - Family Rental Units TBD
19. Wesleyan Arms
       - 60 Age-Restricted Rental Units
20. West Front Street Partners, LLC
       - Developer Fee

KEY



January	23,	2019	
Page	14	

EXHIBIT B: OVERLAY ZONING MAP 
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Red Bank Borough: Affordable Housing Trust Fund Spending Plan 
April 4, 2019 

INTRODUCTION 
 
The Borough of Red Bank, Monmouth County has prepared a Housing Element and Fair Share Plan that addresses its regional fair 
share of the affordable housing need in accordance with the Municipal Land Use Law (UN.J.S.AU. 40:55D-1 et seq.), the Fair Housing Act 
(UN.J.S.AU. 52:27D-301), the stipulations within the Borough’s Settlement Agreement with Fair Share Housing Center, and in accordance 
UN.J.A.CU. 5:93-1 et seq. and UN.J.A.CU. 5:91-1 et seq. A development fee ordinance creating a dedicated revenue source for affordable 
housing is in place and will continue to be applied after the adoption and endorsement of the Housing Plan Element and Fair Share 
Plan by the Borough Planning Board and Council.  
 
1.  REVENUES FOR CERTIFICATION PERIOD 
 
Since December 20, 2007, when the Borough of Red Bank trust fund had a balance of $165,903.58, the Borough collected $244,877.05 
and expended $202,381.08, resulting in a balance of $208,399.55 as of December 31, 2018.  All development fees, payments in lieu 
of constructing affordable units on site, funds from the sale of units with extinguished controls, and interest generated by the fees are 
deposited in a separate interest-bearing affordable housing trust fund in for the purposes of affordable housing.  These funds shall be 
spent in accordance with applicable affordable housing regulations as described in the sections that follow.  
 
To calculate a projection of revenue anticipated during the period of third round substantive certification, the Borough of Red Bank 
considered the following: 
 

(a) Development fees: 

1. Residential and nonresidential projects which have had development fees imposed upon them at the time of preliminary 
or final development approvals; 

2. All projects currently before the Planning Board for development approvals that may apply for building permits and 
certificates of occupancy; and 

3. Future development that is likely to occur based on historical rates of development.  This estimate was derived from NJDCA 
monthly data on Certificates of Occupancy, including the number of housing units certified and the square footage of non-
residential space, developed between January 2010 and November 2018.   The estimated square footage of residential and 
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non-residential improvements, based on available data on the Borough’s housing stock, was then multiplied by the average 
cost per square foot of residential and non-residential space in the Borough, respectively.  Development fees were 
estimated from those calculations, and form the basis of the projections.   

  
(b) Other funding sources: 
 Funds from other sources, including, but not limited to, the sale of units with extinguished controls, repayment of affordable 

housing loans, rental income, and proceeds from the sale of affordable units.  All monies in the Affordable Housing Trust Fund 
are anticipated to come from development fees and interest. 

 
(c) Projected interest:  
 Interest projected revenue in the municipal affordable housing trust fund at the current average interest rate.  The current 

interest rate is variable but as of March 2019 the rate is 2.314%. 
 

Table 1. Projected Revenues 2019 -2025 
Starting Balance (12/31/2018) $208,399.55   
 SOURCE OF FUNDS   2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025  Total   
(a) Development Fees:   $225,000.00 $225,000.00 $225,000.00 $225,000.00 $225,000.00 $225,000.00 $225,000.00 $1,575,000.00 
 1. Approved Development   - - - - - - - - 
 2. Development Pending Approval   - - - - - - - - 
 3. Projected Development   $225,000.00 $225,000.00 $225,000.00 $225,000.00 $225,000.00 $225,000.00 $225,000.00 $1,575,000.00 
(b) Payments in Lieu of Construction - - - - - - - - 
(c) Other Funds  - - - - - - - - 
(d) Interest on Total Account Balance   $5,206.50 $5,206.50 $5,206.50 $5,206.50 $5,206.50 $5,206.50 $5,206.50 $36,445.50 
Total   $230,206.50 $230,206.50 $230,206.50 $230,206.50 $230,206.50 $230,206.50 $230,206.50 $1,611,445.50 

 
The Borough of Red Bank projects a total of $1,611,445.50 in revenue and interest to be collected between January 1, 2019 and 
December 31, 2025.  This projected amount, when added to the Borough’s current trust fund balance of $208,399.55, results in 
anticipated total revenue of $1,819,845.05 available to fund and administer its affordable housing plan.  All interest earned on 
the account shall accrue to the account and be used only for the purposes of affordable housing. 



 
 

Development Fee Spending Plan 
Red Bank  

- 3 - 

2. ADMINISTRATIVE MECHANISM TO COLLECT AND DISTRIBUTE FUNDS 
 
The following procedural sequence for the collection and distribution of development fee revenues shall be followed by the Borough 
of Red Bank: 
 

(a) Collection of development fee revenues: 
 

Collection of development fee revenues shall be consistent with the Borough of Red Bank’s development fee ordinance for 
both residential and non-residential developments in accordance with Department of Community of Affairs rules and P.L.2008, 
c.46, sections 8 (C. 52:27D-329.2) and 32-38 (C. 40:55D-8.1 through 8.7).   
 

(b) Distribution of development fee revenues: 
 

Any requisition for affordability assistance, administrative costs (routine expenditures), or affordable housing development 
(significant expenditures) to the Finance Department recommending the expenditure of development fee revenues in this 
Spending Plan must be approved by the governing body. The Finance Department shall review the request for consistency with 
the Spending Plan. Once a request is approved for consistency by the Finance Department, the request is presented to the 
Borough Council for approval. After receiving Council approval, the funds may be disbursed.  

 
3. DESCRIPTION OF ANTICIPATED USE OF AFFORDABLE HOUSING FUNDS 
 

(a) Rehabilitation Program (N.J.A.C. 5:97-8.7) 
 
Red Bank Borough will dedicate an average of $10,000.00 per unit to rehabilitation projects.  The Borough has an obligation 
to rehabilitate 129 units.  Ninety (90) units in the Montgomery Terrace and Evergreen Terrace developments are included in 
the Borough’s Rehabilitation Program, but are anticipated to be rehabilitated by the Red Bank Housing Authority (RBHA) 
through federal grant funding.  At the midpoint review in July 2020, the Borough will reduce its rehabilitation obligation if, in 
collaboration with RBHA, it can demonstrate the realistic opportunity for the rehabilitation of these units through other 
funding sources.   
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This leaves an additional 39 unit rehabilitation obligation to be met by the Borough.  As 13 units have been rehabilitated by 
the County in the Borough since 2000, and 5 additional units are anticipated to be rehabilitated by the County through 2025, 
the Borough expects to rehabilitate 21 additional units.  An outline of these expenditures can be found in Table 4. 
 

(b) First-Time Homebuyer Program 
 
Red Bank will dedicate a maximum of $10,000.00 per unit to assist first-time homebuyers seeking to purchase a home in the 
Borough.  The funds will be available to support down payments, closing costs, and mortgage costs.  Per the Borough’s 
Settlement Agreement with Fair Share Housing Center, Red Bank has an obligation to support homeownership for 50 units in 
the Borough through 2025.  
 
Monmouth County has a First-Time Homebuyer Program that has supported homeownership for units in the Borough since 
2000, and given this rate of support, the Borough assumes that homeownership will be supported for another 18 units through 
2025.  Therefore, the Borough has an obligation to provide first-time homebuyer support for 32 units.  An outline of these 
expenditures can be found in Table 4. 
 

(c) Affordability Assistance (N.J.A.C. 5:97-8.8) 
 

Projected minimum affordability assistance requirement:  

Table 2.  Minimum Affordability Assistance 
Actual development fees and interest through 12/31/2018   $240,186.56  
Development fees projected 2019-2025 + $1,575,000.00  
Interest projected 2019-2025 + $36,445.50 
Less housing activity expenditures through 12/31/2018 - $133,019.13  
Less projected Rehabilitation Program expenditures through 2025 - $1,110,000.00  
Less projected First-Time Homebuyer Program expenditures through 2025 - $320,000.00  
Total = $288,612.93  
30 percent requirement x 0.30 = $86,583.88  
Less affordability assistance expenditures through 12/31/2018 - $0.00  
Projected Minimum Affordability Assistance Requirement 1/1/2019 through 12/31/2025 = $86,583.88  
Projected Minimum Very Low-Income Affordability Assistance Requirement 1/1/2019 through 12/31/2025 x 0.34 = $29,438.52  

*Actual affordability assistance minimums are calculated on an ongoing basis, and are predicated upon actual revenues collected through 2025. 
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Red Bank Borough will dedicate a minimum of $86,583.88 from the Affordable Housing Trust Fund to render units more 
affordable, including $29,438.52 to render units more affordable to households earning 30 percent or less of median income 
by region.  As outlined in Table 4 below, the Borough intends to allocate additional funds to affordability assistance. 
 

(d) Administrative Expenses (UN.J.A.C.U 5:97-8.9) 
  

Table 3. Administrative Expense Calculation 
Actual development fees and interest through 12/31/2018   $240,186.56 
Development fees projected 2019-2025 + $1,611,445.50 
Payments-in-lieu of construction and other deposits through 
12/31/2018 + $4,690.49 

Less RCA expenditures through 12/31/2018 - $0.00 
Total = $1,856,322.55 

Calculate 20 percent x .20 
= $371,264.51 

Less administrative expenditures through 12/31/2018 - $69,361.95 
Projected maximum available for administrative expenses 
1/1/2019 through 12/31/2025 = $301,902.56  

 
The Borough has expended $69,361.95 on administrative fees through December 31, 2018, leaving a remaining balance of 
$301,902.56 through 2025.  Projected administrative expenditures, subject to the 20 percent cap, are as follows: Rehabilitation 
Administration fees, Planner fees and other Administrative Agent fees, as well as Attorney fees in connection with the 
implementation of the affordable housing programs set forth in this Spending Plan.  
  

4. EXPENDITURE SCHEDULE  
 
The Borough of Red Bank intends to use affordable housing trust fund revenues as set forth in the Housing Element and Fair Share 
Plan and is summarized as follows: 
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TABLE 4. Projected Expenditure Schedule 2019-2025 
Programs 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 Total 

Rehabilitation Program $60,000.00 $220,000.00 $220,000.00 $220,000.00 $220,000.00 $120,000.00 $50,000.00 $1,110,000.00 
First-Time Homebuyers Program $20,000.00 $50,000.00 $50,000.00 $50,000.00 $50,000.00 $50,000.00 $50,000.00 $320,000.00 
Affordability Assistance $12,563.21 $12,563.21 $12,563.21 $12,563.21 $12,563.21 $12,563.21 $12,563.21 $87,942.49 
Administration $43,128.94 $43,128.94 $43,128.94 $43,128.94 $43,128.94 $43,128.94 $43,128.94 $301,902.56 
Total $135,692.15 $325,692.15 $325,692.15 $325,692.15 $325,692.15 $225,692.15 $155,692.15 $1,819,845.05 

 
 
5. EXCESS OF FUNDS 
 
In the event that more funds than anticipated are collected, these excess funds will be used to fund the Rehabilitation and/or First-
Time Homebuyer Programs.   
 
6.  BARRIER FREE ESCROW 
 
Collection and distribution of barrier free funds shall be consistent with the Borough’s Affordable Housing Ordinance in accordance 
with UN.J.A.CU. 5:97-8.5.  A process describing the collection and distribution procedures for barrier free escrow funds pursuant to 
UN.J.A.CU. 5:97-8.5 is detailed within the Affordable Housing Ordinance. 
 
SUMMARY 
 
Red Bank Borough intends to spend Affordable Housing Trust Fund revenues pursuant to N.J.A.C. 5:93-8 and consistent with the 
housing programs outlined in the Housing Element and Fair Share Plan.  The Borough has a balance of $208,399.55 as of December 
31, 2018 and anticipates an additional $1,611,445.50 in revenues, including interest, before the expiration of substantive certification 
in 2025 for a total of $1,819,845.05. The municipality will dedicate $1,110,000.00 toward rehabilitation, $320,000.00 for first-time 
homebuyers, $87,942.49 to affordability assistance, and $163,778.66 for administrative costs. Total expenditures are anticipated to 
be $1,819,845.05.   
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Table 5. Spending Plan Summary 
Balance as of December 31, 2018 $208,399.55  
  
Projected Revenue 2019-2025 $1,611,445.50  
Development Fees $1,575,000.00  
Other Funds $0.00  
Interest $36,445.50  
  

TOTAL REVENUE $1,819,845.05  
  

Expenditures   
Rehabilitation Program $1,110,000.00  
First-Time Homebuyer Program $320,000.00  
Affordability Assistance $87,942.49  
Administration $301,902.56  
    

TOTAL PROJECTED EXPENDITURES $1,819,845.05  
REMAINING BALANCE $0.00  
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BOROUGH OF RED BANK 
COUNTY OF MONMOUTH 
RESOLUTION NO. 19-___ 

 
A RESOLUTION OF THE BOROUGH COUNCIL ADOPTING AN AFFORDABLE 

HOUSING SPENDING PLAN 
 

WHEREAS, regulations adopted by the New Jersey Council on Affordable Housing 
(“COAH”) have consistently required a municipality with an Affordable Housing Trust Fund to 
receive approval of a Spending Plan by COAH prior to spending any of the funds in its Trust 
fund; and 

 
WHEREAS, these regulations required a Spending Plan to include the following: 

 

1. A projection of revenues anticipated from imposing fees on development, based on 
pending, approved and anticipated developments and historic development activity; 

 
2. A projection of revenues anticipated from other sources, including payments in lieu of 

constructing affordable units, funds from the sale of units with extinguished controls, 
proceeds from the sale of affordable units, rental income, repayments from affordable 
housing program loans, and interest earned; 

 
3. A description of the administrative mechanism that the municipality will use to collect 

and distribute revenues; 
 

4. A description of the anticipated use of all affordable housing trust funds; 
 

5. A schedule for the expenditure of all affordable housing trust funds; 
 

6. A pro-forma statement of the anticipated costs and revenues associated with the 
development if the municipality envisions supporting or sponsoring public sector or 
non- profit construction of housing;  

 
7. A plan to spend the trust fund balance in accordance with the implementation schedule 

within the Spending Plan and approved by a settlement agreement; 
 

8. The manner through which the municipality will address any expected or unexpected 
shortfall if the anticipated revenues are not sufficient to implement the Plan; and 

 
9. A description of the anticipated use of excess affordable housing trust funds, in the event 

more funds than anticipated are collected, or projected funds exceed the amount 
necessary for satisfying the municipal affordable housing obligation. 



 

 

WHEREAS, Red Bank Borough has prepared a Spending Plan consistent with the 
Borough’s Settlement Agreement; and 

 
WHEREAS, because COAH is no longer a functioning administrative agency, it has 

announced that it will not approve any Spending Plan, including the Borough’s; and 
 

WHEREAS, the Borough of Red Bank shall therefore seek review and approval of its 
adopted and endorsed Spending Plan as part of its obligations under the Settlement Agreement 
between the Borough of Red Bank and Fair Share Housing Center. 

 
NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that the Council of the Borough of Red Bank 

hereby adopts and endorses the Spending Plan attached hereto; and 
 
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED THAT the Borough of Red Bank hereby requests that the 

Special Master and/or the Court review and approve its Spending Plan. 
 
I hereby certify the above to be a true copy of a resolution adopted by the Council of the 
Borough of Red Bank, in the County of Monmouth, at a meeting held on _____________. 
 

 

Pamela Borghi, RMC, CMR, PIO 
Borough Clerk 
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BOROUGH OF RED BANK 
COUNTY OF MONMOUTH 
RESOLUTION NO. 19-___ 

 
A RESOLUTION OF THE BOROUGH COUNCIL OF INTENT TO APPROPRIATE 

FUNDS OR BONDS FOR AFFORDABLE HOUSING IN THE EVENT OF A FUNDING 
SHORTFALL 

 
WHEREAS, the Borough Council of the Borough of Red Bank, County of Monmouth, State 

of New Jersey have reviewed and approved the 2019 Housing Element and Fair Share Plan and 
2019 Spending Plan; and 

 
WHEREAS, the Spending Plan allocates funds for a rehabilitation program, first-time 

homebuyers program, affordability assistance, and affordable housing administration; and  
 
WHEREAS, the Borough anticipates that the funding will come from developer 

contributions paid into the Borough’s Affordable Housing Trust Fund; and 
 

WHEREAS, in the event that the above funding source prove inadequate to complete the 
affordable housing programs included in the Borough’s Housing Element and Fair Share Plan and 
Spending Plan, the Borough shall provide sufficient funding to address any shortfalls.  

 
NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED by the Council of the Borough of Red Bank, 

County of Monmouth, that the Borough does hereby agree to appropriate funds or authorize the 
issuance of debt to fund any shortfall in its affordable housing program that may arise whether due 
to inadequate funding from other sources or for any other reason; and 

 
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that upon written Order from the Honorable Jamie S. Perri, 

J.S.C., Superior Court of New Jersey, Civil Division, Monmouth County, or her successor or 
assigns, after finding that inadequate funding exists to complete the affordable housing programs 
included in the Borough’s court-certified Housing Element and Fair Share Plan, the Borough 
agrees to appropriate funds or authorize the issuance of debt within ninety (90) days of written 
Order from the Honorable Jamie S. Perri, J.S.C., Superior Court of New Jersey, Civil Division, 
Monmouth County, or her successor or assigns. 

 
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Borough may repay debt through future collections 

of development fees, as such funds become available. 
 
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Mayor, Borough Administrator, and Borough 

Clerk are authorized and designated to execute any and all necessary documents in order to 
implement the intent of this Resolution. 
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I hereby certify the above to be a true copy of a resolution adopted by the Council of the 
Borough of Red Bank, in the County of Monmouth, at a meeting held on _____________. 
 

 

Pamela Borghi, RMC, CMR, PIO 
Borough Clerk 
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BOROUGH OF RED BANK 
COUNTY OF MONMOUTH 
STATE OF NEW JERSEY 

 
 

ORDINANCE 19-___ 
 
 
AN ORDINANCE OF THE BOROUGH OF RED BANK TO IMPLEMENT THE 
BOROUGH’S THIRD ROUND HOUSING PLAN ELEMENT AND FAIR SHARE PLAN 
CONSISTENT WITH THE TERMS OF A SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT REACHED 
BETWEEN THE BOROUGH OF RED BANK AND THE FAIR SHARE HOUSING 
CENTER REGARDING COMPLIANCE WITH THE BOROUGH’S THIRD ROUND 
AFFORABLE HOUSING OBLIGATIONS IN ACCORDANCE WITH IN RE: N.J.A.C. 
5:96 AND 5:97, 221 N.J. 1 (2015), THE NEW JERSEY FAIR HOUSING ACT, AND 
RELEVANT REGULATIONS AND POLICIES ADOPTED BY THE NEW JERSEY 
COUNCIL ON AFFORDABLE HOUSING. 
 
NOW, THEREFORE BE IT ORDAINED, by the Borough Council of the Borough of Red Bank 
that Chapter 205, Affordable Housing, of the Revised General Ordinances is hereby amended as 
follows (stricken text indicates deletions, underlined text indicates additions): 
SECTION 1.  §205 Article 1, Fair Share Obligation, is hereby amended as follows: 
Delete the following: 

• 205-1 
• 205-2 
• 205-3 
• 205-4 
• 205-5 
• 205-6 
• 205-7 
• 205-8 
• 205-9 

 
Add the following: 

§205-1 Affordable Housing Obligation 
A. This Ordinance is intended to assure that low- and moderate-income units ("affordable units") 

are created with controls on affordability and that low- and moderate-income households shall 
occupy these units.  This Ordinance shall apply except where inconsistent with applicable law. 

B. The Borough of Red Bank Planning Board has adopted a Housing Element and Fair Share Plan 
pursuant to the Municipal Land Use Law at N.J.S.A. 40:55D-1, et seq.  The Fair Share Plan 
has been adopted by the Planning Board and endorsed by the governing body.  The Fair Share 
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Plan describes how Red Bank Borough shall address its fair share for low- and moderate-
income housing as documented in the Housing Element and outlined in the terms of the 
settlement agreement between the Borough and Fair Share Housing Center (FSHC).  

C. This Ordinance implements the Borough’s Fair Share Plan, addresses the requirements of the 
Court and the terms of the settlement agreement, and also implements a Borough wide 
requirement that all new multi-family residential development of five (5) or more units shall 
have a mandatory affordable housing set aside for low- and moderate-income units, subject to 
certain enumerated conditions.   

D. The Borough of Red Bank shall comply with the following monitoring and reporting 
requirements regarding the status of the implementation of its Court-approved Housing 
Element and Fair Share Plan: 
(1) Beginning on the one year anniversary of the order granting compliance and repose, and 

on every anniversary of that date through 2025, the Borough agrees to provide annual 
reporting of its Affordable Housing Trust Fund activity to the New Jersey Department of 
Community Affairs, Council on Affordable Housing, or Local Government Services, or 
other entity designated by the State of New Jersey, with a copy provided to Fair Share 
Housing Center (FSHC) and posted on the municipal website, using forms developed for 
this purpose by the New Jersey Department of Community Affairs (NJDCA), Council on 
Affordable Housing (COAH), or Local Government Services (NJLGS). The reporting shall 
include an accounting of all Affordable Housing Trust Fund activity, including the source 
and amount of funds collected and the amount and purpose for which any funds have been 
expended. 
 

(2) Beginning on the one year anniversary of the order granting compliance and repose, and 
on every anniversary of that date through 2025, the Borough agrees to provide annual 
reporting of the status of all affordable housing activity within the municipality through 
posting on the municipal website with a copy of such posting provided to Fair Share 
Housing Center, using forms previously developed for this purpose by COAH or any other 
forms endorsed by the Special Master and FSHC. 
 

(3) By July 1, 2020, as required pursuant to N.J.S.A. 52:27D-313, the Borough will post on its 
municipal website, with a copy provided to FSHC, a status report as to its implementation 
of its Plan and an analysis of whether any unbuilt sites or unfulfilled mechanisms continue 
to present a realistic opportunity and whether any mechanisms to meet unmet need should 
be revised or supplemented. Such posting shall invite any interested party to submit 
comments to the municipality, with a copy to FSHC, regarding whether any sites no longer 
present a realistic opportunity and should be replaced and whether any mechanisms to meet 
unmet need should be revised or supplemented. Any interested party may by motion 
request a hearing before the Court regarding these issues. 
 

(4) By March 1, 2020, and every third year thereafter, as required by N.J.S.A. 52:27D-329.1, 
the Borough will post on its municipal website, with a copy provided to FSHC, a status 
report as to its satisfaction of its very low income requirements, including its family very 
low income requirements. Such posting shall invite any interested party to submit 
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comments to the municipality and FSHC on the issue of whether the municipality has 
complied with its very low income and family very low income housing obligations. 
 

§205-2 Definitions 
The following terms when used in this Ordinance shall have the meanings given in this Section: 
“Accessory apartment” means a self-contained residential dwelling unit with a kitchen, sanitary 
facilities, sleeping quarters and a private entrance, which is created within an existing home, or 
through the conversion of an existing accessory structure on the same site, or by an addition to an 
existing home or accessory building, or by the construction of a new accessory structure on the 
same site. 

“Act” means the Fair Housing Act of 1985, P.L. 1985, c. 222 (N.J.S.A. 52:27D-301 et seq.) 

“Adaptable” means constructed in compliance with the technical design standards of the Barrier 
Free Sub-code, N.J.A.C. 5:23-7. 

“Administrative agent” means the entity responsible for the administration of affordable units in 
accordance with this ordinance, N.J.A.C. 5:96, N.J.A.C. 5:97 and N.J.A.C. 5:80-26.1 et seq. 

“Affirmative marketing” means a regional marketing strategy designed to attract buyers and/or 
renters of affordable units pursuant to N.J.A.C. 5:80-26.15. 

 “Affordability average” means the average percentage of median income at which restricted units 
in an affordable housing development are affordable to low- and moderate-income households.  

“Affordable” means, a sales price or rent within the means of a low- or moderate-income 
household as defined in N.J.A.C. 5:97-9; in the case of an ownership unit, that the sales price for 
the unit conforms to the standards set forth in N.J.A.C. 5:80-26.6, as may be amended and 
supplemented, and, in the case of a rental unit, that the rent for the unit conforms to the standards 
set forth in N.J.A.C. 5:80-26.12, as may be amended and supplemented.  

“Affordable development” means a housing development all or a portion of which consists of 
restricted units.  

“Affordable housing development” means the division of a parcel of land into two or more parcels, 
the construction, reconstruction, conversion, structural alteration, relocation, or enlargement of 
any use or change in the use of any building or structure that provides for-sale or rental dwelling 
units for low & moderate income households within a residential use, structure, supportive or 
special needs dwelling, or residential component of a mixed-use development in accordance with 
the requirements of the Borough of Red Bank’s affordable housing ordinances and Housing 
Element & Fair Share Plan. 

“Affordable housing program(s)” means any mechanism in a municipal Fair Share Plan prepared 
or implemented to address a municipality’s fair share obligation. 

“Affordable unit” means a housing unit proposed or created pursuant to the Act, credited pursuant 
to N.J.A.C. 5:97-4, and/or funded through an affordable housing trust fund. 

“Agency” means the New Jersey Housing and Mortgage Finance Agency established by P.L. 1983, 
c. 530 (N.J.S.A. 55:14K-1, et seq.).  
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“Age-restricted unit” means a housing unit designed to meet the needs of, and exclusively for, the 
residents of an age-restricted segment of the population such that: 1) all the residents of the 
development where the unit is situated are 62 years or older; or 2) at least 80 percent of the units 
are occupied by one person that is 55 years or older; or 3) the development has been designated by 
the Secretary of the U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development as “housing for older 
persons” as defined in Section 807(b)(2) of the Fair Housing Act, 42 U.S.C. § 3607.  

“Assisted living residence” means a facility licensed by the New Jersey Department of Health and 
Senior Services to provide apartment-style housing and congregate dining and to assure that 
assisted living services are available when needed for four or more adult persons unrelated to the 
proprietor and that offers units containing, at a minimum, one unfurnished room, a private 
bathroom, a kitchenette and a lockable door on the unit entrance.  

“Certified household” means a household that has been certified by an Administrative Agent as a 
low-income household or moderate-income household.  

“COAH” means the New Jersey Council on Affordable Housing established under the Fair 
Housing Act of 1985. 

“Construction” means new construction and additions, but does not include alterations, 
reconstruction, renovations, and repairs as those terms are defined under the State Uniform 
Construction Code promulgated pursuant to the “State Uniform Construction Code Act,” P.L. 
1975, c.217 (C.52:27D-119 et seq.). 

“The Department” means the Department of Community Affairs of the State of New Jersey, that 
was established under the New Jersey Fair Housing Act (N.J.S.A. 52:27D-301 et seq.). 

“DCA” means the State of New Jersey Department of Community Affairs.  

“Deficient housing unit” means a housing unit with health and safety code violations that require 
the repair or replacement of a major system. A major system includes weatherization, roofing, 
plumbing (including wells), heating, electricity, sanitary plumbing (including septic systems), lead 
paint abatement and/or load bearing structural systems. 

“Developer” means any person, partnership, association, company or corporation that is the legal 
or beneficial owner or owners of a lot or any land proposed to be included in a proposed 
development including the holder of an option to contract or purchase, or other person having an 
enforceable proprietary interest in such land. 

“Development” means the division of a parcel of land into two or more parcels, the construction, 
reconstruction, conversion, structural alteration, relocation, or enlargement of any use or change 
in the use of any building or other structure, or of any mining, excavation or landfill, and any use 
or change in the use of any building or other structure, or land or extension of use of land, for 
which permission may be required pursuant to N.J.S.A. 40:55D-1 et seq. 

“Development fee” means money paid for an individual, person, partnership, association, company 
or corporation for the improvement of a property as permitted in COAH rules and regulations 
pursuant to N.J.A.C. 5:93-8, Development Fees. 
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“Equalized assessed value” means the assessed value of a property divided by the current State 
equalization ratio for the Borough, as determined in accordance with Sections 1, 5, and 6 of P.L. 
1973, c. 123 (N.J.S.A. 54:1-35a through 54:1-35c). 

“Green building strategies” means those strategies that minimize the impact of development on 
the environment, and enhance the health, safety and well-being of residents by producing durable, 
low-maintenance, resource-efficient housing while making optimum use of existing infrastructure 
and community services.” 

“Inclusionary development” means a development containing both affordable units and market 
rate units. Inclusionary developments that has five or more units must have a minimum twenty 
percent set aside of affordable units if it is for sale and a minimum fifteen percent set aside for 
rentals.  This term includes, but is not necessarily limited to: new construction, the conversion of 
a non-residential structure to residential and the creation of new affordable units through the 
reconstruction of a vacant residential structure. 

“Judgment of compliance” means a determination issued by the Superior Court approving the 
Borough’s affordable housing plan to satisfy its fair share obligation. 

“Low-income household” means a household with a total gross annual household income equal to 
50 percent or less of the median household income.  

“Low-income unit” means a restricted unit that is affordable to a low-income household.  

“Major system” means the primary structural, mechanical, plumbing, electrical, fire protection, or 
occupant service components of a building which include but are not limited to, weatherization, 
roofing, plumbing (including wells), heating, electricity, sanitary plumbing (including septic 
systems), lead paint abatement or load bearing structural systems.  

“Market-rate units” means housing not restricted to low- and moderate-income households that 
may sell or rent at any price. 

“Median income” means the median income by household size for the applicable county, as 
adopted annually by the Department.  

“Moderate-income household” means a household with a total gross annual household income in 
excess of 50 percent but less than 80 percent of the median household income.  

“Moderate-income unit” means a restricted unit that is affordable to a moderate-income household.  

“Mixed-Use Development” means a structure or building that encompasses two or more different 
land uses, which shall be a retail or commercial component and a residential component, whereby 
any commercial use must be on the ground floor of said building or structure and the upper levels 
of the structure shall be the residential component and shall provide low and moderate income 
units, for-sale or rental, in accordance with the requirements of the Borough of Red Bank’s 
affordable housing ordinances and Housing Element & Fair Share Plan. 

“Non-exempt sale” means any sale or transfer of ownership other than the transfer of ownership 
between husband and wife; the transfer of ownership between former spouses ordered as a result 
of a judicial decree of divorce or judicial separation, but not including sales to third parties; the 
transfer of ownership between family members as a result of inheritance; the transfer of ownership 
through an executor’s deed to a class A beneficiary and the transfer of ownership by court order.  
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“Random selection process” means a process by which currently income-eligible households are 
selected for placement in affordable housing units such that no preference is given to one applicant 
over another except for purposes of matching household income and size with an appropriately 
priced and sized affordable unit (e.g., by lottery).   

“Regional asset limit” means the maximum housing value in each housing region affordable to a 
four-person household with an income at 80 percent of the regional median as defined by the 
Department’s adopted Regional Income Limits published annually by the Department.  

“Rehabilitation” means the repair, renovation, alteration or reconstruction of any building or 
structure, pursuant to the Rehabilitation Sub-code, N.J.A.C. 5:23-6. 

“Rent” means the gross monthly cost of a rental unit to the tenant, including the rent paid to the 
landlord, as well as an allowance for tenant-paid utilities computed in accordance with allowances 
published by DCA for its Section 8 program.  In assisted living residences, rent does not include 
charges for food and services.  

“Restricted unit” means a dwelling unit, whether a rental unit or ownership unit, that is subject to 
the affordability controls of N.J.A.C. 5:80-26.1, as may be amended and supplemented, but does 
not include a market-rate unit financed under UHORP or MONI.  

“UHAC” means the Uniform Housing Affordability Controls set forth in N.J.A.C. 5:80-26.1 et 
seq.  

“Very low-income household” means a household with a total gross annual household income 
equal to 30 percent or less of the median household income.  

“Very low-income unit” means a restricted unit that is affordable to a very low-income household.  

“Weatherization” means building insulation (for attic, exterior walls and crawl space), siding to 
improve energy efficiency, replacement storm windows, replacement storm doors, replacement 
windows and replacement doors, and is considered a major system for rehabilitation. 
 

§205-3 Affordable Housing Mechanisms 
The Borough of Red Bank will use the following mechanisms to satisfy its affordable housing 
obligations:  
A. Percentage of Mandatory Set Asides for All Future Residential Developments. 

(1) If the Borough permits the construction of multi-family or single-family attached 
residential development that is “approvable” and “developable,” as defined 
at N.J.A.C. 5:93-1.3, at a gross residential density of 6 units to the acre or more, and which 
consists of ten (10) or more new residential units, the Borough shall require that an 
appropriate percentage of the residential units be set aside for low and moderate income 
households.   

(2) This requirement shall apply beginning with the effective date of this ordinance to any 
multi-family or single-family attached residential development, including the residential 
portion of a mixed-use development, which consists of ten (10) or more new residential 
units, whether permitted by a zoning amendment, a variance granted by the Borough’s 
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Planning or Zoning Board, or adoption of a Redevelopment Plan or amended 
Redevelopment Plan in areas in need of redevelopment or rehabilitation.  

(3) An affordable set-aside shall be required in accordance with the following: 

Total Number of Units Minimum Percentage of Affordable Units 
10 and under None 
11-25 10% 
26-150 15% 
151-215 17.5% 
216 and over 20% 

 
(4) Developers of 10 units and under will be required to pay the Borough’s development fee.  

Developers of 11 units and above will be required to provide at least 70% of the units 
required on site and will  have the option to satisfy the remaining obligation with either: 

[1] off-site affordable units; or 
[2] a Payment In Lieu of such units in accordance with N.J.A.C. 5:93-8.10(c) and 

N.J.A.C 5:97-6.4(c)3, provided that the Borough will only accept a Payment in Lieu 
if at the time of application the applicant can demonstrate that the Payment in Lieu 
will create an equivalent number of new construction or gut rehabilitation 
affordable units to those that would have been provided on site, which off-site or 
payment in lieu units, when combined with the on-site units, shall be consistent 
with the bedroom distribution, very-low-/low-/moderate-income split and all other 
terms of the Settlement Agreement.  

[3] Off-site affordable units or units to be produced through a Payment in Lieu shall be 
subject to the phasing requirements in §205-4(B). 

(5) This requirement does not create any entitlement for a property owner or applicant for a 
zoning amendment, variance, or adoption of a Redevelopment Plan or amended 
Redevelopment Plan in areas in need of redevelopment or rehabilitation, or for approval of 
any particular proposed project.  

(6) This requirement does not apply to any sites or specific zones otherwise identified in the 
Settlement Agreement or Fair Share Plan, for which density and set-aside standards shall 
be governed by the specific standards set forth therein, though all other provisions of this 
ordinance shall be applicable to those sites unless otherwise specified.  

(7) A set-aside shall not apply to developments containing ten (10) or fewer dwelling units.   
(8) All subdivision and site plan approvals of qualifying residential developments shall be 

conditioned upon compliance with the provisions of this section.  Where a developer 
demolishes existing dwelling units and builds new dwelling units on the same site, the 
provisions of this section shall apply only if the net number of dwelling units is ten (10) or 
more. 

B. Rehabilitation Program.  
(1) The Borough of Red Bank and Fair Share Housing Center have agreed upon a 

rehabilitation program of one hundred and twenty-nine (129) units.  The Borough will 
create and administer both a rental and owner occupied rehabilitation program to satisfy 
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its 129 unit present need obligation.  A Spending Plan will be prepared and adopted by 
the Borough that shall outline the schedule and expenditures through 2025 to realize 129 
rehabilitated units.  The Spending Plan will be funded through the Borough’s existing 
Developer Fee Ordinance and payments in lieu where appropriate.  The Administrative 
Agent shall be responsible for submitting the rehabilitation program manuals and 
documenting each rehabilitation application and documents thoroughly. Any renovation 
of deficient housing units to be occupied by low- and moderate-income households will 
comply with the New Jersey State Housing Code pursuant to N.J.A.C. 5:28.   

(2) All rehabilitated rental or owner-occupied units shall remain affordable to low- and 
moderate-income households for a period of 10 years (the control period).  For owner-
occupied units, the control period will be enforced with a lien and for renter occupied units 
the control period will be enforced with a deed restriction. 

(3) The Borough of Red Bank shall dedicate an average of $10,000 for each unit to be 
rehabilitated through this program, reflecting the minimum hard cost of rehabilitation for 
each unit. 

(4) The Borough of Red Bank shall designate, subject to the approval of the Court, one 
Administrative Agent to administer the rehabilitation program in accordance with 
N.J.A.C. 5:91 and N.J.A.C. 5:93. The Administrative Agent shall provide a rehabilitation 
manual for both rental and owner occupant rehabilitations.  These manuals when created 
will be reviewed by the governing body and adopted by resolution subject to approval of 
the Court. Both rehabilitation manuals shall be available for public inspection in the Office 
of the Municipal Clerk and in the office of the Administrative Agent. 

(5) Units in a rehabilitation program shall be exempt from N.J.A.C. 5:93-9 and Uniform 
Housing Affordability Controls (UHAC), but shall be administered in accordance with 
the following: 

[1] If a unit is vacant, upon initial rental subsequent to rehabilitation, or if a renter-
occupied unit is re-rented prior to the end of controls on affordability, the deed 
restriction shall require the unit to be rented to a low- or moderate-income 
household at an affordable rent and affirmatively marketed pursuant to N.J.A.C. 
5:93-9 and UHAC. 

[2] If a unit is renter-occupied, upon completion of the rehabilitation, the maximum 
rate of rent shall be the lesser of the current rent or the maximum permitted rent 
pursuant to N.J.A.C. 5:93-9 and UHAC. 

[3] Rents in rehabilitated units may increase annually based on the standards in 
N.J.A.C. 5:93-9. 

[4] Applicant and/or tenant households shall be certified as income-eligible in 
accordance with N.J.A.C. 5:93-9 and UHAC, except that households in owner 
occupied units shall be exempt from the regional asset limit. 

C. First-Time Homebuyers Program 
(1) The Borough will develop a First-Time Homebuyer Program to provide for an opportunity 

for homeownership in the Borough to at least fifty (50) low- and moderate-income 
households by 2025.  The program will be funded with development fees collected by the 
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Borough, and the properties involved will be deed restricted for a thirty (30) year period 
(control period) to remain affordable to low or moderate income households consistent 
with the Uniform Housing Affordability Controls (UHAC) at N.J.A.C. 5:80-16.1 et seq. 
The maximum loan amount to be dedicated to each unit shall be $10,000. 

D. Alternative Living Arrangements 
(1) The administration of an alternative living arrangement shall be in compliance with 

N.J.A.G. 5:93-5.8 and UHAC, with the following exceptions: 
[1] Affirmative marketing (N.J.A.C. 5:80-26.15), provided, however, that the units or 

bedrooms may be affirmatively marketed by the provider in accordance with an 
alternative plan approved by the Court; 

[2] Affordability average and bedroom distribution (N.J.A.C. 5:80-26.3). 
(2) With the exception of units established with capital funding through a 20-year 

operating contract with the Department of Human Services, Division of Developmental 
Disabilities, alternative living arrangements shall have at least 30 year controls on 
affordability in accordance with UHAC, unless an alternative commitment is approved 
by the Court. 

(3) The service provider for the alternative living arrangement shall act as the 
Administrative Agent for the purposes of administering the affirmative marketing and 
affordability requirements for the alternative living arrangement. 

§205-4 New Construction   
The following general guidelines apply to all newly constructed developments that contain low-
and moderate-income housing units, including any currently unanticipated future developments 
that will provide low- and moderate-income housing units. 
A. Affordable Housing Plan.  The applicant for approval of an 11 unit or more residential or 

development shall present the planned method of affordable housing compliance based upon 
the full build-out of the property for residential and/or nonresidential development.  The 
applicant shall demonstrate compliance by completing an Affordable Housing Plan Form 
which shall be submitted at the time of application filing. 

B. Phasing. Inclusionary developments shall be subject to the following schedule: 
 

Minimum Percentage of Low- and 
Moderate-Income Units Completed 

Maximum Percentage of Market-Rate 
Units Completed  

0 25  
10 25 + 1 Unit  
50 50  
75 75 
100 90  

C. Fractional Units.  If the required set-aside of the total number of units in a development results 
in a fraction or decimal, the developer shall be required to round up and provide an additional 
affordable unit on site if the fraction is 0.5 or greater.  If the fraction is less than 0.5, the 
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developer shall be required to provide the affordable housing development fee for the fractional 
units. 
Examples:  
 
A 15-unit development requiring an affordable housing set-aside of 1.5 units is proposed.  The 
development is required to provide two (2) affordable units.   
 
A 12-unit development requiring an affordable housing set-aside of 1.2 units is proposed.  The 
developer is required to provide one (1) affordable unit, and pay the affordable housing 
development fee for two (2) units. 
 

D. Design.  In inclusionary developments, to the extent possible, low- and moderate-income units 
shall be integrated with the market units.   
 

E. Off-site construction. The standards for constructing affordable units off-site, shall be in 
accordance with the Borough’s recommendations, provided that at least the same number of 
affordable units are provided, at least half of the affordable units are available to families, and 
not more than 25% are age-restricted, and the affordable units provided are otherwise 
consistent with the terms of the Settlement Agreement. 

 
F. Utilities. Affordable units shall utilize the same type of heating source as market units within 

the affordable development. 
 

G. Low/Moderate Split and Bedroom Distribution of Affordable Housing Units: 
(1) The fair share obligation shall be divided equally between low- and moderate-income units, 

except that where there is an odd number of affordable housing units, the extra unit shall 
be a low income unit. 

(2) In each affordable development, at least 50 percent of the restricted units within each 
bedroom distribution shall be low-income units, including that 13% shall be very low-
income within each bedroom distribution.  If there is only one affordable unit it must be a 
low income unit. 

(3) Thirteen percent (13%) of all affordable units approved or constructed since July 17, 2008 
in the Borough shall be designated as very-low income households at 30% of the median 
income, with at least fifty percent (50%) of all very-low income units being available to 
families. If an inclusionary development proposes less than 10 total units, a payment in lieu 
of the cost of subsidizing a very low income unit shall be deposited into the Borough’s 
Affordable Housing Trust Fund based on the difference in cost between providing a very 
low income unit and the region’s affordability average.  Very-low income units shall be 
considered low-income units for the purposes of evaluating compliance with the required 
low/moderate income unit splits, bedroom distribution, and phasing requirements of this 
ordinance. 

(4) Affordable developments that are not age-restricted shall be structured in conjunction with 
realistic market demands such that: 
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[1] The combined number of efficiency and one-bedroom units shall be no greater than 
20 percent of the total low- and moderate-income units; 

[2] At least 30 percent of all low- and moderate-income units shall be two bedroom 
units; 

[3] At least 20 percent of all low- and moderate-income units shall be three bedroom 
units; and 

[4] The remaining units may be allocated among two and three bedroom units at the 
discretion of the developer. 

(5) Affordable developments that are age-restricted shall be structured such that the number of 
bedrooms shall equal the number of age-restricted low- and moderate-income units within 
the inclusionary development.  The standard may be met by having all one-bedroom units 
or by having a two-bedroom unit for each efficiency unit. 
 

H. Accessibility Requirements: 
(1) The first floor of all restricted townhouse dwelling units and all restricted units in all other 

multistory buildings shall be subject to the technical design standards of the Barrier Free 
Sub-code, N.J.A.C. 5:23-7 and the standards in § 205-4H(2)[1] through [6]. 

(2) All restricted townhouse dwelling units and all restricted units in other multistory buildings 
in which a restricted dwelling unit is attached to at least one other dwelling unit shall have 
the following features: 

[1] An adaptable toilet and bathing facility on the first floor; 
[2] An adaptable kitchen on the first floor; 
[3] An interior accessible route of travel on the first floor; 
[4] An adaptable room that can be used as a bedroom, with a door or the casing for the 

installation of a door, on the first floor;  
[5] If not all of the foregoing requirements in §205-4H(2)[1] through §205-4H(2)[4] 

can be satisfied, then an interior accessible route of travel must be provided between 
stories within an individual unit, but if all of the terms of paragraphs §205-4H(2)[1] 
through §205-4H(2)[4] above have been satisfied, then an interior accessible route 
of travel shall not be required between stories within an individual unit; and 

[6] An accessible entranceway as set forth at P.L. 2005, c. 350 (N.J.S.A. 52:27D-311a 
et seq.) and the Barrier Free Sub-code, N.J.A.C. 5:23-7, or evidence that the 
Borough of Red Bank has collected funds from the developer sufficient to make 
ten percent (10%) of the adaptable entrances in the development accessible: 

(3) Where a unit has been constructed with an adaptable entrance, upon the request of a 
disabled person who is purchasing or will reside in the dwelling unit, an accessible entrance 
shall be installed.   

(4) To this end, the builder of restricted units shall deposit funds within the Borough’s 
Affordable Housing Trust Fund sufficient to install accessible entrances in ten percent 
(10%) of the affordable units that have been constructed with adaptable entrances.   
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(5) The funds deposited under §205-4H(4) above shall be used by the Borough of Red Bank 
for the sole purpose of making the adaptable entrance of any affordable unit accessible 
when requested to do so by a person with a disability who occupies or intends to occupy 
the unit and requires an accessible entrance. 

(6) The developer of the restricted units shall submit a design plan and cost estimate for the 
conversion from adaptable to accessible entrances to the Construction Official of the 
Borough. 

(7) Once the Construction Official has determined that the design plan to convert the unit 
entrances from adaptable to accessible meet the requirements of the Barrier Free Sub-code, 
N.J.A.C. 5:23-7, and that the cost estimate of such conversion is reasonable, payment shall 
be made to the Borough’s affordable housing trust fund where the funds shall be deposited 
into the affordable housing trust fund and appropriately earmarked. 

(8) Full compliance with the foregoing provisions shall not be required where an entity can 
demonstrate that it is site impracticable to meet the requirements.  Determinations of site 
impracticability shall be in compliance with the Barrier Free Sub-code, N.J.A.C. 5:23-7. 
 

I. Maximum Rents and Sales Prices 
(1) In establishing rents and sales prices of affordable housing units, the administrative agent 

shall follow the procedures set forth in UHAC utilizing the most recently published 
regional weighted average of the uncapped Section 8 income limits published by HUD and 
by the Superior Court. 

(2) The maximum rent for restricted rental units within each affordable development shall be 
affordable to households earning no more than 60 percent of median income, and the 
average rent for restricted low- and moderate-income units shall be affordable to 
households earning no more than 52 percent of median income. 

(3) The developers and/or municipal sponsors of restricted rental units shall establish at least 
one rent for each bedroom type for both low-income and moderate-income units.  

[1] At least thirteen percent (13%) of all low- and moderate-income dwelling units 
shall be affordable to households earning no more than 30 percent of median 
income.  

(4) The maximum sales price of restricted ownership units within each affordable development 
shall be affordable to households earning no more than 70 percent of median income, and 
each affordable development must achieve an affordability average of 55 percent for 
restricted ownership units; in achieving this affordability average, moderate-income 
ownership units must be available for at least three different prices for each bedroom type, 
and low-income ownership units must be available for at least two different prices for each 
bedroom type. 

(5) In determining the initial sales prices and rents for compliance with the affordability 
average requirements for restricted units other than assisted living facilities, the following 
standards shall be used: 

[1] A studio shall be affordable to a one-person household; 
[2] A one-bedroom unit shall be affordable to a one and one-half person household; 
[3] A two-bedroom unit shall be affordable to a three-person household; 
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[4] A three-bedroom unit shall be affordable to a four and one-half person household; 
and  

[5] A four-bedroom unit shall be affordable to a six-person household. 
(6) In determining the initial sales prices and rents for compliance with the affordability 

average requirements for restricted units in assisted living facilities and age-restricted 
development, the following standards shall be used: 

[1] A studio shall be affordable to a one-person household; 
[2] A one-bedroom unit shall be affordable to a one and one-half person household; 

and 
[3] A two-bedroom unit shall be affordable to a two-person household or to two one-

person households. 
(7) The initial purchase price for all restricted ownership units shall be calculated so that the 

monthly carrying cost of the unit, including principal and interest (based on a mortgage 
loan equal to 95 percent of the purchase price and the Federal Reserve H.15 rate of interest), 
taxes, homeowner and private mortgage insurance and condominium or homeowner 
association fees do not exceed 28 percent of the eligible monthly income of the appropriate 
size household as determined under N.J.A.C. 5:80-26.4, as may be amended and 
supplemented; provided, however, that the price shall be subject to the affordability 
average requirement of N.J.A.C. 5:80-26.3, as may be amended and supplemented. 

(8) The initial rent for a restricted rental unit shall be calculated so as not to exceed 30 percent 
of the eligible monthly income of the appropriate household size, including an allowance 
for tenant paid utilities, as determined under N.J.A.C. 5:80-26.4, as may be amended and 
supplemented; provided, however, that the rent shall be subject to the affordability average 
requirement of N.J.A.C. 5:80-26.3, as may be amended and supplemented. 

(9) The price of owner-occupied low- and moderate-income units may increase annually based 
on the percentage increase in the regional median income limit for each housing region. In 
no event shall the maximum resale price established by the administrative agent be lower 
than the last recorded purchase price. 

(10) The rent of very low-, low- and moderate-income units may be increased annually based 
on the percentage increase in the Housing Consumer Price Index for the Northeast Urban 
Area. This increase shall not exceed nine percent in any one year. Rent increases for units 
constructed pursuant to low- income housing tax credit regulations shall be indexed 
pursuant to the regulations governing low- income housing tax credits. 

(11) Utilities. Tenant-paid utilities that are included in the utility allowance shall be so stated in 
the lease and shall be consistent with the utility allowance approved by HUD for its Section 
8 program. 
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SECTION 2.  §205 Article II, Growth Share Requirement is hereby amended as follows:  
Growth Share Requirement Affordable Housing Administration 
Delete the following: 

• 205-10 

• 205-11 

• 205-12 

• 205-13 

• 205-14 
Add the following: 

§205-5 Affirmative Marketing Requirements 
A. The Borough of Red Bank shall adopt by resolution an Affirmative Marketing Plan, subject to 

approval of the Court, compliant with N.J.A.C. 5:80-26.15, as may be amended and 
supplemented. 

B. The affirmative marketing plan is a regional marketing strategy designed to attract buyers 
and/or renters of all majority and minority groups, regardless of race, creed, color, national 
origin, ancestry, marital or familial status, gender, affectional or sexual orientation, disability, 
age or number of children to housing units which are being marketed by a developer, sponsor 
or owner of affordable housing.  The affirmative marketing plan is also intended to target those 
potentially eligible persons who are least likely to apply for affordable units in that region.  It 
is a continuing program that directs all marketing activities toward Housing Region 4 and 
covers the period of deed restriction. 

C. The affirmative marketing plan shall provide a regional preference for all households that live 
and/or work in Housing Region 4. 

D. The Borough has the ultimate responsibility for adopting the affirmative marketing plan and 
for the proper administration of the affirmative marketing program, including initial sales and 
rentals and resales and rerentals.  The Administrative Agent designated by the Borough of Red 
Bank shall assure the affirmative marketing of all affordable units consistent with the 
Affirmative Marketing Plan for the municipality.   

E. In implementing the affirmative marketing plan, the Administrative Agent shall provide a list 
of counseling services to low- and moderate-income applicants on subjects such as budgeting, 
credit issues, mortgage qualification, rental lease requirements, and landlord/tenant law.    

F. The affirmative marketing plan shall describe the media to be used in advertising and 
publicizing the availability of housing.  In implementing the affirmative marketing plan, the 
administrative agent shall consider the use of language translations where appropriate. 

G. The affirmative marketing process for available affordable units shall begin at least four 
months prior to the expected date of occupancy.  

H. Applications for affordable housing shall be available in several locations, including, at a 
minimum, the County Administration Building and/or the County Library for each county 
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within the housing region; the municipal administration building and the municipal library in 
the Borough in which the units are located; and the developer's rental office.  Pre-applications 
shall be emailed or mailed to prospective applicants upon request. 

I. In addition to other affirmative marketing strategies, the Administrative Agent shall provide 
specific notice of the availability of affordable housing units in Red Bank, and copies of the 
applications forms, to the following entities: Fair Share Housing Center, the New Jersey State 
Conference of the NAACP, the Latino Action Network, and the Trenton, Greater Red Bank, 
Asbury Park/Neptune, Bayshore, Greater Freehold, Greater Long Branch Branches of the 
NAACP, the Red Bank Affordable Housing Corporation, Pilgrim Baptist Church, Shiloh 
Baptist Church, and the Supportive Housing Association. 

J. The costs of advertising and affirmative marketing of the affordable units shall be the 
responsibility of the developer, sponsor or owner, unless otherwise determined or agreed to by 
the Borough. 
 

§205-6 Occupancy Standards 
A. In referring certified households to specific restricted units, to the extent feasible, and without 

causing an undue delay in occupying the unit, the Administrative Agent shall strive to: 
(1) Provide an occupant for each bedroom;  
(2) Provide children of different sex with separate bedrooms; and  
(3) Provide separate bedrooms for parents and children; and  
(4) Prevent more than two persons from occupying a single bedroom. 

B. Additional provisions related to occupancy standards (if any) shall be provided in the 
municipal Operating Manual. 

 
§205-7 Control Periods for Restricted Ownership Units and Enforcement Mechanisms 
A. Control periods for restricted ownership units shall be in accordance with N.J.A.C. 5:80-26.5, 

as may be amended and supplemented, and each restricted ownership unit shall remain subject 
to the requirements of this Ordinance until the Borough of Red Bank elects to release the unit 
from such requirements however, and prior to such an election, a restricted ownership unit 
must remain subject to the requirements of N.J.A.C. 5:80-26.1, as may be amended and 
supplemented, for at least 30 years. 

B. The affordability control period for a restricted ownership unit shall commence on the date the 
initial certified household takes title to the unit. 

C. Prior to the issuance of the initial certificate of occupancy for a restricted ownership unit and 
upon each successive sale during the period of restricted ownership, the administrative agent 
shall determine the restricted price for the unit and shall also determine the non-restricted, fair 
market value of the unit based on either an appraisal or the unit’s equalized assessed value.  

D. At the time of the first sale of the unit, the purchaser shall execute and deliver to the 
Administrative Agent a recapture note obligating the purchaser (as well as the purchaser’s 
heirs, successors and assigns) to repay, upon the first non-exempt sale after the unit’s release 
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from the requirements of this Ordinance, an amount equal to the difference between the unit’s 
non-restricted fair market value and its restricted price, and the recapture note shall be secured 
by a recapture lien evidenced by a duly recorded mortgage on the unit. 

E. The affordability controls set forth in this Ordinance shall remain in effect despite the entry 
and enforcement of any judgment of foreclosure with respect to restricted ownership units.  

F. A restricted ownership unit shall be required to obtain a Continuing Certificate of Occupancy 
or a certified statement from the Construction Official stating that the unit meets all code 
standards upon the first transfer of title that follows the expiration of the applicable minimum 
control period provided under N.J.A.C. 5:80-26.5(a), as may be amended and supplemented. 

 
§205-8 Price Restrictions for Restricted Ownership Units, Homeowner Association Fees and 
Resale Prices 
Price restrictions for restricted ownership units shall be in accordance with N.J.A.C. 5:80-26.1, as 
may be amended and supplemented, including: 
A. The initial purchase price for a restricted ownership unit shall be approved by the 

Administrative Agent.   
B. The Administrative Agent shall approve all resale prices, in writing and in advance of the 

resale, to assure compliance with the foregoing standards. 
C. The method used to determine the condominium association fee amounts and special 

assessments shall be indistinguishable between the low- and moderate-income unit owners and 
the market unit owners. 

D. The owners of restricted ownership units may apply to the Administrative Agent to increase 
the maximum sales price for the unit on the basis of capital improvements.  Eligible capital 
improvements shall be those that render the unit suitable for a larger household or the addition 
of a bathroom. 

 
§205-9 Buyer Income Eligibility  
A. Buyer income eligibility for restricted ownership units shall be in accordance with N.J.A.C. 

5:80-26.1, as may be amended and supplemented, such that low-income ownership units shall 
be reserved for households with a gross household income less than or equal to 50 percent of 
median income and moderate-income ownership units shall be reserved for households with a 
gross household income less than 80 percent of median income. 

B. Notwithstanding the foregoing, however, the administrative agent may, upon approval by the 
Borough Mayor and Council, and subject to the court's approval, permit moderate-income 
purchasers to buy low-income units in housing markets if the administrative agent determines 
that there is an insufficient number of eligible low-income purchasers to permit prompt 
occupancy of the units.  All such low-income units to be sold to moderate-income households 
shall retain the required pricing and pricing restrictions for low-income units. 

C. A certified household that purchases a restricted ownership unit must occupy it as the certified 
household’s principal residence and shall not lease the unit; provided, however, that the 
administrative agent may permit the owner of a restricted ownership unit, upon application and 
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a showing of hardship, to lease the restricted unit to another certified household for a period 
not to exceed one year. 

D. The Administrative Agent shall certify a household as eligible for a restricted ownership unit 
when the household is a low-income household or a moderate-income household, as applicable 
to the unit, and the estimated monthly housing cost for the particular unit (including principal, 
interest, taxes, homeowner and private mortgage insurance and condominium or homeowner 
association fees, as applicable) does not exceed 33 percent of the household’s certified monthly 
income. 
 

§205-10 Limitations on indebtedness secured by ownership unit; subordination 
A. Prior to incurring any indebtedness to be secured by a restricted ownership unit, the 

owner shall apply to the administrative agent for a determination in writing that the 
proposed indebtedness complies with the provisions of this section and the 
administrative agent shall issue such determination prior to the owner incurring such 
indebtedness. 

B. With the exception of original purchase money mortgages, during a control period 
neither an owner nor a lender shall at any time cause or permit the total indebtedness 
secured by a restricted ownership unit to exceed 95 percent of the maximum allowable 
resale price of that unit, as such price is determined by the administrative agent in 
accordance with N.J.A.C.5:80-26.6(b). 
 

§205-11 Capital Improvements to Ownership Units 
A. The owners of restricted ownership units may apply to the administrative agent to increase the 

maximum sales price for the unit on the basis of capital improvements made since the purchase 
of the unit.  Eligible capital improvements shall be those that render the unit suitable for a 
larger household or that adds an additional bathroom.  In no event shall the maximum sales 
price of an improved housing unit exceed the limits of affordability for the larger household. 

B. Upon the resale of a restricted ownership unit, all items of property that are permanently affixed 
to the unit or were included when the unit was initially restricted (for example, refrigerator, 
range, washer, dryer, dishwasher, wall-to-wall carpeting) shall be included in the maximum 
allowable resale price.  Other items may be sold to the purchaser at a reasonable price that has 
been approved by the administrative agent at the time of the signing of the agreement to 
purchase.  The purchase of central air conditioning installed subsequent to the initial sale of 
the unit and not included in the base price may be made a condition of the unit resale provided 
the price, which shall be subject to 10-year, straight-line depreciation, has been approved by 
the administrative agent.  Unless otherwise approved by the administrative agent, the purchase 
of any property other than central air conditioning shall not be made a condition of the unit 
resale. The owner and the purchaser must personally certify at the time of closing that no 
unapproved transfer of funds for the purpose of selling and receiving property has taken place 
at the time of or as a condition of resale.  

§205-12 Control Periods for Restricted Rental Units 
A. Control periods for restricted rental units shall be in accordance with N.J.A.C. 5:80-26.11, as 

may be amended and supplemented, and each restricted rental unit shall remain subject to the 
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requirements of this Ordinance until the Borough of Red Bank elects to release the unit from 
such requirements pursuant to action taken in compliance with N.J.A.C. 5:80-26.1, as may be 
amended and supplemented, and prior to such an election, a restricted rental unit must remain 
subject to the requirements of N.J.A.C. 5:80-26.1, as may be amended and supplemented, for 
at least 30 years. 

B. Deeds of all real property that include restricted rental units shall contain deed restriction 
language.  The deed restriction shall have priority over all mortgages on the property, and the 
deed restriction shall be filed by the developer or seller with the records office of the County 
of Monmouth. A copy of the filed document shall be provided to the Administrative Agent 
within 30 days of the receipt of a Certificate of Occupancy. 

C. A restricted rental unit shall remain subject to the affordability controls of this Ordinance, 
despite the occurrence of any of the following events: 
(1) Sublease or assignment of the lease of the unit; 
(2) Sale or other voluntary transfer of the ownership of the unit; or  
(3) The entry and enforcement of any judgment of foreclosure on the property containing the 

unit. 
 

§205-13 Price Restrictions for Rental Units; Leases 
A. A written lease shall be required for all restricted rental units, and tenants shall be responsible 

for security deposits and the full amount of the rent as stated on the lease.  A copy of the current 
lease for each restricted rental unit shall be provided to the Administrative Agent. 

B. No additional fees or charges shall be added to the approved rent (except, in the case of units 
in an assisted living residence, to cover the customary charges for food and services) without 
the express written approval of the Administrative Agent.   

C. Application fees (including the charge for any credit check) shall not exceed five percent of 
the monthly rent of the applicable restricted unit and shall be payable to the Administrative 
Agent to be applied to the costs of administering the controls applicable to the unit as set forth 
in this Ordinance. 

 
§205-14 Tenant Income Eligibility 
A. Tenant income eligibility shall be in accordance with N.J.A.C. 5:80-26.13, as may be amended 

and supplemented, and shall be determined as follows: 
(1) Very low-income rental units shall be reserved for households with a gross household 

income less than or equal to 30 percent of median income. 
(2) Low-income rental units shall be reserved for households with a gross household income 

less than or equal to 50 percent of median income.  
(3) Moderate-income rental units shall be reserved for households with a gross household 

income less than 80 percent of median income. 
B. The Administrative Agent shall certify a household as eligible for a restricted rental unit when 

the household is a very low-income, low-income household or a moderate-income household, 
as applicable to the unit, and the rent proposed for the unit does not exceed 35 percent (40 
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percent for age-restricted units) of the household’s eligible monthly income as determined 
pursuant to N.J.A.C. 5:80-26.16, as may be amended and supplemented; provided, however, 
that this limit may be exceeded if one or more of the following circumstances exists: 
(1) The household currently pays more than 35 percent (40 percent for households eligible for 

age-restricted units) of its gross household income for rent, and the proposed rent will 
reduce its housing costs;  

(2) The household has consistently paid more than 35 percent (40 percent for households 
eligible for age-restricted units) of eligible monthly income for rent in  the past and 
has proven its ability to pay; 

(3) The household is currently in substandard or overcrowded living conditions;  
(4) The household documents the existence of assets with which the household proposes to 

supplement the rent payments; or 
(5) The household documents reliable proposed third-party assistance from an outside source 

such as a family member in a form acceptable to the Administrative Agent and the owner 
of the unit.  

C. The applicant shall file documentation sufficient to establish the existence of the circumstances 
in (b) 1 through 5 above with the Administrative Agent, who shall counsel the household on 
budgeting. 

 
§205-15 Administration 
A. The position of Municipal Housing Liaison (MHL) for the Borough of Red Bank is established 

by this ordinance. The Borough shall make the actual appointment of the MHL by means of a 
resolution.  
(1) The MHL must be either a full-time or part-time employee of Red Bank. 
(2) The person appointed as the MHL must be reported to the Court and thereafter posted on 

the Borough’s website. 
(3) The MHL must meet all the requirements for qualifications, including initial and periodic 

training. 
(4) The Municipal Housing Liaison shall be responsible for oversight and administration of 

the affordable housing program for the Borough of Red Bank, including the following 
responsibilities which may not be contracted out to the Administrative Agent: 

[1] Serving as the municipality’s primary point of contact for all inquiries from the 
State, affordable housing providers, Administrative Agents and interested 
households; 

[2] The implementation of the Affirmative Marketing Plan and affordability controls. 
[3] When applicable, supervising any contracting Administrative Agent. 
[4] Monitoring the status of all restricted units in the Borough’s Fair Share Plan; 
[5] Compiling, verifying and submitting annual reports as required; 
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[6] Coordinating meetings with affordable housing providers and Administrative 
Agents, as applicable; and 

[7] Attending continuing education opportunities on affordability controls, compliance 
monitoring and affirmative marketing as offered or approved by the Affordable 
Housing Professionals of New Jersey (AHPNJ). 

B. The Borough of Red Bank shall designate by resolution of the Borough Committee, subject to 
the approval of the Court, one or more Administrative Agents to administer newly constructed 
affordable units in accordance with UHAC.  

C. An Operating Manual shall be provided by the Administrative Agent(s) to be adopted by 
resolution of the governing body. The Operating Manuals shall be available for public 
inspection in the Office of the Municipal Clerk and in the office(s) of the Administrative 
Agent(s).  The municipal housing liaison shall supervise the work of the Administrative 
Agent(s). 

D.  The Administrative Agent shall be an independent entity serving under contract to and 
reporting to the municipality.  The fees of the Administrative Agent shall be paid by the 
owners of the affordable units for which the services of the Administrative Agent are 
required.  The Administrative Agent shall perform the duties and responsibilities of an 
administrative agent as are set forth in UHAC, including those set forth in N.J.A.C. 5:80-26.14, 
16 and 18 thereof, which includes:  
(1) Attending continuing education opportunities on affordability controls, compliance 

monitoring, and affirmative marketing as offered or approved by the Affordable Housing 
Professionals of New Jersey (AHPNJ).; 

(2) Affirmative Marketing; 
[1] Conducting an outreach process to affirmatively market affordable housing units in 

accordance with the Borough’s affirmative marketing plan and the provisions of 
N.J.A.C. 5:80-26.15; and 

[2] Providing counseling or contracting to provide counseling services to low- and 
moderate-income applicants on subjects such as budgeting, credit issues, mortgage 
qualification, rental lease requirements, and landlord/tenant law. 

(3) Household Certification; 
[1] Soliciting, scheduling, conducting and following up on interviews with interested 

households; 
[2] Conducting interviews and obtaining sufficient documentation of gross income and 

assets upon which to base a determination of income eligibility for a low- or 
moderate-income unit; 

[3] Providing written notification to each applicant as to the determination of eligibility 
or non-eligibility; 

[4] Requiring that all certified applicants for restricted units execute a certificate 
substantially in the form, as applicable, of either the ownership or rental certificates 
set forth in Appendices J and K of N.J.A.C. 5:80-26.1 et seq.; 
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[5] Creating and maintaining a referral list of eligible applicant households living in 
the housing region and eligible applicant households with members working in the 
housing region where the units are located; and 

[6] Employing a random selection process as provided in the affirmative marketing 
plan of the Borough when referring households for certification to affordable units. 

[7] Notifying the following entities of the availability of affordable housing units in the 
Borough of Red Bank: Fair Share Housing Center, the new Jersey State Conference 
of the NAACP, the Latino Action Network, NORWESCAP, the Supportive 
Housing Association, and the Central Jersey Housing Resource Center. 

(4) Affordability Controls; 
[1] Furnishing to attorneys or closing agents forms of deed restrictions and mortgages 

for recording at the time of conveyance of title of each restricted unit; 
[2] Creating and maintaining a file on each restricted unit for its control period, 

including the recorded deed with restrictions, recorded mortgage and note, as 
appropriate;  

[3] Ensuring that the removal of the deed restrictions and cancellation of the mortgage 
note are effectuated and properly filed with the Hunterdon County Register of 
Deeds or County Clerk’s office after the termination of the affordability controls 
for each restricted unit;  

[4] Communicating with lenders regarding foreclosures; and 
[5] Ensuring the issuance of continuing certificates of occupancy or certifications 

pursuant to N.J.A.C. 5:80-26.10. 
(5) Records retention; 
(6) Resale and re-rental; 

[1] Instituting and maintaining an effective means of communicating information 
between owners and the administrative agent regarding the availability of restricted 
units for resale or rental; and 

[2] Instituting and maintaining an effective means of communicating information to 
low- and moderate-income households regarding the availability of restricted units 
for resale or re-rental.  

(7) Processing requests from unit owners;  
[1] Reviewing and approving requests for determination from owners of restricted 

units who wish to take out home equity loans or refinance during the term of their 
ownership that the amount of indebtedness to be incurred will not violate the terms 
of this chapter; 

[2] Reviewing and approving requests to increase sales prices from owners of restricted 
units who wish to make capital improvements to the units that would affect the 
selling price, such authorizations to be limited to those improvements resulting in 
additional bedrooms or bathrooms and the depreciated cost of central air 
conditioning systems;  
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[3] Notifying the Borough of an owner’s intent to sell a restricted unit; and 
[4] Making determinations on requests by owners of restricted units for hardship 

waivers. 
(8) Enforcement, though the ultimate responsibility for retaining controls on the units rests 

with the municipality. 
[1] Securing annually from the Borough a list of all affordable housing units for which 

tax bills are mailed to absentee owners, and notifying all such owners that they must 
either move back to their unit or sell it;  

[2] Securing from all developers and sponsors of restricted units, at the earliest point 
of contact in the processing of the project or development, written 
acknowledgement of the requirement that no restricted unit can be offered, or in 
any other way committed, to any person, other than a household duly certified to 
the unit by the administrative agent; 

[3] Posting annually in all rental properties, including two-family homes, of a notice as 
to the maximum permitted rent together with the telephone number of the 
administrative agent where complaints of excess rent or other charges can be made; 

[4] Sending annual mailings to all owners of affordable dwelling units, reminding them 
of the notices and requirements outlined in N.J.A.C. 5:80-26.18(d)4; 

[5] Establishing a program for diverting unlawful rent payments to the Borough’s 
affordable housing trust fund; and 

[6] Creating and publishing a written operating manual for each affordable housing 
program administered by the administrative agent, to be approved by the Borough 
Mayor and Council and the court, setting forth procedures for administering the 
affordability controls. 

(9) The Administrative Agent shall have authority to take all actions necessary and appropriate 
to carry out its responsibilities, hereunder.   

E. The Administrative Agent shall also implement the rehabilitation program, affordability 
assistance program, and any other affordable housing programs required within the Spending 
Plan and adopted Housing Plan Element and Fair Share Plan. 
(1) The administrative agent shall prepare monitoring reports for submission to the municipal 

housing liaison in time to meet any monitoring requirements and deadlines imposed by the 
court. 

(2) The administrative agent shall attend continuing education sessions on affordability 
controls, compliance monitoring, and affirmative marketing at least annually and more 
often as needed. 
 

 

§205-16 Enforcement of Affordable Housing Regulations 
A. Upon the occurrence of a breach of any of the regulations governing the affordable unit by an 

Owner, Developer or Tenant the municipality shall have all remedies provided at law or equity, 
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including but not limited to foreclosure, tenant eviction, municipal fines, a requirement for 
household recertification, acceleration of all sums due under a mortgage, recoupment of any 
funds from a sale in the violation of the regulations, injunctive relief to prevent further violation 
of the regulations, entry on the premises, and specific performance. 

B. After providing written notice of a violation to an Owner, Developer or Tenant of a low- or 
moderate-income unit and advising the Owner, Developer or Tenant of the penalties for such 
violations, the municipality may take the following action against the Owner, Developer or 
Tenant for any violation that remains uncured for a period of 60 days after service of the written 
notice: 
(1) The municipality may file a court action pursuant to N.J.S.A. 2A:58-11 alleging a violation, 

or violations, of the regulations governing the affordable housing unit. If the Owner, 
Developer or Tenant is found by the court to have violated any provision of the regulations 
governing affordable housing units the Owner, Developer or Tenant shall be subject to one 
or more of the following penalties, at the discretion of the court: 

[1] A fine of not more than $10,000.00 or imprisonment for a period not to exceed 90 
days, or both. Each and every day that the violation continues or exists shall be 
considered a separate and specific violation of these provisions and not as a 
continuing offense; 

[2] In the case of an Owner who has rented his or her low- or moderate-income unit in 
violation of the regulations governing affordable housing units, payment into the 
Borough of Red Bank Affordable Housing Trust Fund of the gross amount of rent 
illegally collected;  

[3] In the case of an Owner who has rented his or her low- or moderate-income unit in 
violation of the regulations governing affordable housing units, payment of an 
innocent tenant's reasonable relocation costs, as determined by the court. 

(2) The municipality may file a court action in the Superior Court seeking a judgment, which 
would result in the termination of the Owner's equity or other interest in the unit, in the 
nature of a mortgage foreclosure.  Any judgment shall be enforceable as if the same were 
a judgment of default of the First Purchase Money Mortgage and shall constitute a lien 
against the low- and moderate-income unit. 

C. Such judgment shall be enforceable, at the option of the municipality, by means of an execution 
sale by the Sheriff, at which time the low- and moderate-income unit of the violating Owner 
shall be sold at a sale price which is not less than the amount necessary to fully satisfy and pay 
off any First Purchase Money Mortgage and prior liens and the costs of the enforcement 
proceedings incurred by the municipality, including attorney's  fees. The violating Owner 
shall have the right to possession terminated as well as the title conveyed pursuant to the 
Sheriff's sale. 

D. The proceeds of the Sheriff's sale shall first be applied to satisfy the First Purchase Money 
Mortgage lien and any prior liens upon the low- and moderate-income unit. The excess, if any, 
shall be applied to reimburse the municipality for any and all costs and expenses incurred in 
connection with either the court action resulting in the judgment of violation or the Sheriff's 
sale. In the event that the proceeds from the Sheriff's sale are insufficient to reimburse the 
municipality in full as aforesaid, the violating Owner shall be personally responsible for and 
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to the extent of such deficiency, in addition to any and all costs incurred by the municipality 
in connection with collecting such deficiency. In the event that a surplus remains after 
satisfying all of the above, such surplus, if any, shall be placed in escrow by the municipality 
for the Owner and shall be held in such escrow for a maximum period of two years or until 
such earlier time as the Owner shall make a claim with the municipality for such. Failure of 
the Owner to claim such balance within the two-year period shall automatically result in a 
forfeiture of such balance to the municipality. Any interest accrued or earned on such balance 
while being held in escrow shall belong to and shall be paid to the municipality, whether such 
balance shall be paid to the Owner or forfeited to the municipality. 

E. Foreclosure by the municipality due to violation of the regulations governing affordable 
housing units shall not extinguish the restrictions of the regulations governing affordable 
housing units as the same apply to the low- and moderate-income unit. Title shall be conveyed 
to the purchaser at the Sheriff's sale, subject to the restrictions and provisions of the regulations 
governing the affordable housing unit. The Owner determined to be in violation of the 
provisions of this plan and from whom title and possession were taken by means of the Sheriff's 
sale shall not be entitled to any right of redemption. 

F. If there are no bidders at the Sheriff's sale, or if insufficient amounts are bid to satisfy the First 
Purchase Money Mortgage and any prior liens, the municipality may acquire title to the low- 
and moderate-income unit by satisfying the First Purchase Money Mortgage and any prior liens 
and crediting the violating owner with an amount equal to the difference between the First 
Purchase Money Mortgage and any prior liens and costs of the enforcement proceedings, 
including legal fees and the maximum resale price for which the low- and moderate-income 
unit could have been sold under the terms of the regulations governing affordable housing 
units. This excess shall be treated in the same manner as the excess which would have been 
realized from an actual sale as previously described. 

G. Failure of the low- and moderate-income unit to be either sold at the Sheriff's sale or acquired 
by the municipality shall obligate the Owner to accept an offer to purchase from any qualified 
purchaser which may be referred to the Owner by the municipality, with such offer to purchase 
being equal to the maximum resale price of the low- and moderate-income unit as permitted 
by the regulations governing affordable housing units. 

H. The Owner shall remain fully obligated, responsible and liable for complying with the terms 
and restrictions of governing affordable housing units until such time as title is conveyed from 
the Owner. 

 
§205-17 Appeals  
 
Appeals from all decisions of an Administrative Agent designated pursuant to this Ordinance shall 
be filed with the Superior Court of New Jersey, Monmouth County. 
 
SECTION 3.  §205 Article III, Mandatory Affordable Housing Fees is hereby amended as 
follows:  
Delete the following: 

• 205-16 
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Amend the following: 

• 205-15 to 205-18 
A. This article shall not be effective until approved by COAH the Court pursuant to 

N.J.A.C. 5:96-5.1 
B. The Borough shall not spend development fees until COAH the Court has approved a 

plan for spending such fees in conformance with N.J.A.C. 5:97-8.10 and N.J.A.C. 5:96-
5.3. 

• 205-17 to 205-19 
A. Imposed fees. 

(1) Within all district(s), residential developers, except for developers of the types of 
development specifically exempted below, shall pay a fee of 1.5% of the equalized 
assessed value for residential development, provided no increased density is 
permitted. 

(2) When an increase in residential density pursuant to N.J.S.A. 40:55D-70d(5) (known 
as a “d” variance) has been permitted, developers may be required to pay a 
development fee of 6% of the equalized assessed value for each additional unit that 
may be realized.  However if the zoning on a site has changed during the two-year 
period preceding the filing of such a variance application, the base density for the 
purposes of calculating the bonus development fee shall be the highest density 
permitted by right during the two-year period preceding the filing of the variance 
application.  Example: If an approval allows four units to be constructed on a site 
that was zoned for two units, the fees could equal 1 ½% of the equalized assessed 
value on the first two units; and the specified higher percentage up to 6% of the 
equalized assessed value for the two additional units, provided zoning on the site 
has not changed during the two-year period preceding the filing of such a variance 
application.   

B. Eligible exactions, ineligible exactions and exemptions for residential development. 
(1) No change. 
(2) No change. 
(3) No change. 
(4) The following types of developments shall be exempt from paying a development 

fee: 
a) One- or two-family owner-occupied dwellings units that are being expanded 

without creating new dwelling units.  Improvements or additions to existing one 
and two-family dwellings on individual lots shall not be required to pay a 
development fee, but a development fee shall be charged for any new dwelling 
constructed as a replacement for a previously existing dwelling on the same lot 
that was or will be demolished, unless the owner resided in the previous 
dwelling for a period of one year or more prior to obtaining a demolition permit. 
Where a development fee is charged for a replacement dwelling, the 
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development fee shall be calculated on the increase in the equalized assessed 
value of the new structure as compared to the previous structure. 

b) No change. 

• 205-18 to 205-20 

• 205-19 to 205-21 

• 205-20 to 205-22 
A. No change. 
B. No change. 
C. Within seven days from the opening of the trust fund account, the Borough shall 

provide COAH with written authorization, in the form of a three-party escrow 
agreement between the municipality, the bank, and COAH, to permit COAH to direct 
the disbursement of the funds as provided for in N.J.A.C. 5:97-8.13(b).  In the event of 
a failure by the Borough of Red Bank to comply with trust fund monitoring and 
reporting requirements or to submit accurate monitoring reports; or a failure to comply 
with the conditions of the judgment of compliance or a revocation of the judgment of 
compliance; or a failure to implement the approved Spending Plan and to expend funds 
within the applicable required time period as set forth in In re Tp. of Monroe, 442 N.J. 
Super. 565 (Law Div. 2015) (aff'd 442 N.J. Super. 563); or the expenditure of funds on 
activities not approved by the Court; or for other good cause demonstrating the 
unapproved use(s) of funds, the Court may authorize the State of New Jersey, 
Department of Community Affairs, Division of Local Government Services (LGS), to 
direct the manner in which the funds in the Affordable Housing Trust Fund shall be 
expended, provided that all such funds shall, to the extent practicable, be utilized for 
affordable housing programs within the Borough of Red Bank, or, if not practicable, 
then within the County or the Housing Region.  Any party may bring a motion before 
the Superior Court presenting evidence of such condition(s), and the Court may, after 
considering the evidence and providing the municipality a reasonable opportunity to 
respond and/or to remedy the non-compliant condition(s), and upon a finding of 
continuing and deliberate non-compliance, determine to authorize LGS to direct the 
expenditure of funds in the Trust Fund.  The Court may also impose such other 
remedies as may be reasonable and appropriate to the circumstances. 

D. All interest accrued in the housing trust fund shall only be used on eligible affordable 
housing activities approved by COAH the Court. 

 
• 205-21 to 205-23 

A. The expenditure of all funds shall conform to a spending plan approved by COAH the 
Court.  Funds deposited in the housing trust fund may be used for any activity approved 
by COAH the Court to address the Borough’s fair share obligation and may be set up 
as a grant or revolving loan program.  Such activities include, but are not limited to: 
preservation or purchase of housing for the purpose of maintaining or implementing 
affordability controls, rehabilitation, new construction of affordable housing units and 
related costs, accessory apartment, market to affordable, or regional housing 
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partnership programs, conversion of existing nonresidential buildings to create new 
affordable units, green building strategies designed to be cost saving and in accordance 
with accepted national or state standards, purchase of land for affordable housing, 
improvement of land to be used for affordable housing, extensions or improvements of 
roads and infrastructure to affordable housing sites, financial assistance designed to 
increase affordability, administration necessary for implementation of the Housing 
Element and Fair Share Plan, or any other activity as permitted pursuant to N.J.A.C. 
5:97-8.7 through 8.9 and specified in the approved spending plan. 

B. No change. 
C. No change. 
D. No change. 
E. No change. 
F. No change. 
G. No change. 
H. No more than 20% of all revenues collected from development fees may be expended 

on administration, including, but not limited to, salaries and benefits for municipal 
employees or consultant fees necessary to develop or implement a new construction 
program, a Housing Element and Fair Share Plan, and/or an affirmative marketing 
program.  In the case of a rehabilitation program, no more than 20% of the revenues 
collected from development fees shall be expended for such administrative expenses.  
Administrative funds may be used for income qualification of households, monitoring 
the turnover of sale and rental units, and compliance with COAH’s the Court’s 
monitoring requirements.  Legal or other fees related to litigation opposing affordable 
housing sites or objecting to the Council’s and/or the Court’s regulations and/or action 
are not eligible uses of the affordable housing trust fund.   

 
• 205-22 to 205-24 

The Borough shall complete and return to COAH the Court all monitoring forms included 
in monitoring requirements related to the collection of development fees from residential 
and nonresidential developers, payments in lieu of constructing affordable units on site, 
funds from the sale of units with extinguished controls, barrier free escrow funds, rental 
income, repayments from affordable housing program loans, and any other funds collected 
in connection with the Borough’s housing program, as well as to the expenditure of 
revenues and implementation of the plan certified by COAH the Court..  All monitoring 
reports shall be completed on forms designed by COAH and/or approved by the Court.  
The Borough of Red Bank shall provide annual reporting of Affordable Housing Trust 
Fund activity to the State of New Jersey, Department of Community Affairs, Council on 
Affordable Housing or Local Government Services or other entity designated by the State 
of New Jersey, with a copy provided to Fair Share Housing Center and posted on the 
municipal website, using forms developed for this purpose by the New Jersey Department 
of Community Affairs, Council on Affordable Housing or Local Government Services. 
The reporting shall include an accounting of all Affordable Housing Trust Fund activity, 
including the sources and amounts of funds collected and the amounts and purposes for 
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which any funds have been expended. Such reporting shall include an accounting of 
development fees collected from residential and non-residential developers, payments in 
lieu of constructing affordable units on site (if permitted by Ordinance or by Agreement 
with the Borough), funds from the sale of units with extinguished controls, barrier free 
escrow funds, rental income from Borough owned affordable housing units, repayments 
from affordable housing program loans, and any other funds collected in connection with 
Red Bank’s affordable housing programs, as well as an accounting of the expenditures of 
revenues and implementation of the Spending Plan approved by the Court. 
 

• 205-23 to 205-25 
The ability for the Borough to impose, collect and expend development fees shall expire 
with its substantive certification unless the Borough has filed an adopted Housing Element 
and Fair Share Plan with COAH the Court, has petitioned for substantive certification, and 
has received COAH’s the Court’s approval of its development fee ordinance.  If the 
Borough fails to renew its ability to impose and collect development fees prior to the 
expiration of substantive certification, it may be subject to forfeiture of any or all funds 
remaining within its municipal trust fund.  Any funds so forfeited shall be deposited into 
the “New Jersey Affordable Housing Trust Fund” established pursuant to Section 20 of 
P.L.1985, c.222 (N.J.S.A. 52:27D-320).  The Borough shall not impose a residential 
development fee on a development that receives preliminary or final site plan approval 
after the expiration of its substantive certification or judgment of compliance, nor shall the 
Borough retroactively impose a development fee on such a development.  The Borough 
shall not expend development fees after the expiration of its substantive certification or 
judgment or compliance. 
 

SECTION 4.  
 
A copy of this Ordinance, upon introduction, shall be provided to all appropriate municipal 
agencies, including the Planning Board, for their review and comment pursuant to applicable New 
Jersey statutes. 
 
SECTION 5.   
 
Any ordinances or portions thereof which are inconsistent with the provisions of this Ordinance 
are hereby repealed as of the effective date of this Ordinance.  All other provisions of the Revised 
General Ordinances are ratified and remain in full force and effect. 
 
SECTION 6.  
 
If any provision of this Ordinance or the application of such provision to any person or 
circumstance is declared invalid, such invalidity shall not affect the other provisions or 
applications of this Ordinance which can be given effect, and to this end, the provisions of this 
Ordinance are declared to be severable.  
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SECTION 7. Effective Date 
 
This Ordinance shall take effect upon its passage and publication according to law. 
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BOROUGH OF RED BANK 
COUNTY OF MONMOUTH 
STATE OF NEW JERSEY 

 
 

ORDINANCE 19-___ 
 
 
AN ORDINANCE OF THE BOROUGH OF RED BANK TO AMEND THE BOROUGH’S 
PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT REGULATIONS CONSISTENT WITH THE TERMS 
OF A SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT REACHED BETWEEN THE BOROUGH OF RED 
BANK AND THE FAIR SHARE HOUSING CENTER REGARDING COMPLIANCE 
WITH THE BOROUGH’S THIRD ROUND AFFORABLE HOUSING OBLIGATIONS IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH IN RE: N.J.A.C. 5:96 AND 5:97, 221 N.J. 1 (2015), THE NEW 
JERSEY FAIR HOUSING ACT, AND RELEVANT REGULATIONS AND POLICIES 
ADOPTED BY THE NEW JERSEY COUNCIL ON AFFORDABLE HOUSING. 
 
NOW, THEREFORE BE IT ORDAINED, by the Borough Council of the Borough of Red Bank 
that Chapter 490, Planning and Development Regulations, of the Revised General Ordinances is 
hereby amended as follows (stricken text indicates deletions, underlined text indicates additions): 
SECTION 1.  §490-153, Article X, AH-1 Affordable Housing Overlay District One, is hereby 
deleted: 
A. Purpose. The purpose of the Affordable Housing Overlay District One is to establish an area 

for capturing the Borough's unmet need from its prior first- and second-round fair share 
affordable housing obligations, in conformance with the requirements of the New Jersey 
Council on Affordable Housing ("COAH"). 

B. Applicability. 
(1) Affordable Housing Overlay District One shall be applied to the areas of residential 

development identified at Page 18 of the Borough's Housing Element and Fair Share 
Plan, dated April 10, 1995, which was incorporated in its Master Plan and entitled, 
"Residential Redevelopment Strategy." These areas are depicted in greater detail in 
the areas designated as Residential Redevelopment Areas in the map entitled 
"Proposed Overlay Zone, AH-1, Affordable Housing-1 Overlay Zone," prepared by 
T&M Associates and dated September 2, 2009, which is hereby incorporated by 
reference. 

(2) The Official Zoning Map[1] of the Borough of Red Bank is hereby amended in 
accordance with the foregoing and is further incorporated by reference. 

C. Affordable housing set-aside. A twenty-percent set-aside for affordable housing with a 
minimum density of six units per acre for all development applications consisting of five or 
more residential units within the areas described in Subsection B of this section is required. 

D. Compliance with other regulations and ordinances. 
(1) All other development regulations applicable to the underlying zones for each 

property located within Affordable Housing Overlay District One shall remain in full 
force and effect unless in conflict with this section. 



 2 

(2) All affordable units constructed within this overlay zone shall also comply with 
Chapter XIA, Low and Moderate Income Housing, of the 1987 Revised General 
Ordinances of the Borough of Red Bank. 

 
§490-153 Reserved.  

 

SECTION 2.  
 
A copy of this Ordinance, upon introduction, shall be provided to all appropriate municipal 
agencies, including the Planning Board, for their review and comment pursuant to applicable New 
Jersey statutes. 
 
SECTION 3.   
 
Any ordinances or portions thereof which are inconsistent with the provisions of this Ordinance 
are hereby repealed as of the effective date of this Ordinance.  All other provisions of the Revised 
General Ordinances are ratified and remain in full force and effect. 
 
SECTION 4.  
 
If any provision of this Ordinance or the application of such provision to any person or 
circumstance is declared invalid, such invalidity shall not affect the other provisions or 
applications of this Ordinance which can be given effect, and to this end, the provisions of this 
Ordinance are declared to be severable.  
 
 
SECTION 5. Effective Date 
 
This Ordinance shall take effect upon its passage and publication according to law. 
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AFFORDABLE HOUSING PLAN 

This form establishes affordable housing requirements for residential developments of 11 or more units, 
including mixed use development, In accordance with the Borough’s Affordable Housing Ordinance at 
§205 of the Revised General Ordinances of the Borough of Red Bank. 

Affordable units are to be provided in accordance with the following set-aside: 

Total Number of Units Minimum Percentage of Affordable Units 
11-25 10% 
26-150 15% 
151-215 17.5% 
216 and over 20% 

 

An Applicant proposing 11 or more dwelling units should complete the following tables: 

 
Affordable Housing Summary 

Category Characteristics Number of Affordable Housing Units 

Location 
On-Site 
(Minimum 70% of affordable units) 

 

Off-Site  

Ownership/Tenancy 
For-Sale  
Rental  

Age Restrictions  
Non-Age-Restricted  
Age-Restricted  

Bedroom Distribution 
N.J.A.C. 5:80-26.3  

and  
Income Distribution 

§205-4G 

One-Bedroom   
(Maximum 20% of affordable units) 

Moderate-Income  
Low-Income 
(Minimum 50%) 

 

Very Low-Income 
(Minimum 13%) 

 

Two-Bedroom 
(Minimum 30% of affordable units) 

Moderate-Income  
Low-Income 
(Minimum 50%) 

 

Very Low-Income 
(Minimum 13%) 

 

Three-Bedroom 
(Minimum 20% of affordable units) 

Moderate-Income  
Low-Income 
(Minimum 50%) 

 

Very Low-Income 
(Minimum 13%) 

 

Residential Summary 
 Total number of 

new residential 
units created 

Total number of 
affordable housing 

units created 

Total number of 
residential units 

demolished 
New structure containing residential units    
Conversion from a non-residential structure 
to a structure containing residential units 

   

Conversion from market rate housing units to 
affordable housing units 

   



 

The Applicant should indicate the Administrative Agent that will administer the affordable units in 
accordance with the requirements of §205-15 and N.J.A.C. 5:80-26.14: 

� Borough-Appointed Administrative Agent 
� Other Administrative Agent 

Name: _________________________________________________________________________ 

 

Signature for Applicant: _________________________________________________________________ 

� Applicant � Attorney � Other 
Role: _______________________________________________ 
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AFFIRMATIVE FAIR HOUSING MARKETING PLAN 
For Affordable Housing in (REGION 4) 

 
I.  APPLICANT AND PROJECT INFORMATION 
(Complete Section I individually for all developments or programs within the municipality.) 
 

1a.  Administrative Agent Name, Address, 
Phone Number 
 
Red Bank Affordable Housing Corporation 
P.O. Box 2207 
Red Bank, New Jersey 07701 
732-796-2311 
 

1b. Development or Program Name, Address 
 
Administration of Affordable Units, 
Rehabilitation Program and First-Time 
Homebuyers Program 
 
 

1c.  
Number of Affordable Units:  
 
Number of Rental Units:      
 
Number of For-Sale Units:    

1d. Price or Rental Range 
 
From  TBD 
      
To       TBD      

1e. State and Federal Funding 
Sources (if any) 
 

None 

1f.   
        □  Age Restricted 
 
        X  Non-Age Restricted 

1g. Approximate Starting Dates 
 
Advertising:    Ongoing                  Occupancy:      As available 

1h. County 
Mercer, Monmouth, Ocean 

1i. Census Tract(s): TBD 
 

1j. Managing/Sales Agent’s Name, Address, Phone Number 
 
TBD  
 
 
1k. Application Fees (if any): Application fee applies.  Credit and Criminal Background Check 
Fees may apply.  Amenities are not included.   
 

 
(Sections II through IV should be consistent for all affordable housing developments and programs 
within the municipality.  Sections that differ must be described in the approved contract between 
the municipality and the administrative agent and in the approved Operating Manual.) 
 
II. RANDOM SELECTION 
 

2. Describe the random selection process that will be used once applications are received. 
 
Initial Randomization 
 
Applicants are selected at random before income-eligibility is determined, regardless of 
household size or desired number of bedrooms.  The process is as follows: 
 
After advertising is implemented, pre-applications are accepted for 60 days. 
 
At the end of the period, sealed applications are selected one-by-one through a lottery (unless 
fewer applications are received than the number of available units, then all eligible households 
will be placed in a unit). 
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An applicant pool is created by listing applicants in the order selected. 
 
Applications are reviewed for income-eligibility. Ineligible households are informed that they are 
being removed from the applicant pool or given the opportunity to correct and/or update 
income and household information. 
 
Eligible households are matched to available units based upon the number of bedrooms needed 
(and any other special requirements, such as the need for an accessible unit). 
 
If there are sufficient names remaining in the pool to fill future re-rental, the applicant pool shall 
be closed.  
 
When the applicant pool is close to being depleted, the Administrative Agent will re-open the 
pool and conduct a new random selection process after fulfilling the affirmative marketing 
requirements.  The new applicant pool will be added to the remaining list of applicants. 
 

 
III. MARKETING 
 

3a. Direction of Marketing Activity: (indicate which group(s) in the housing region are least likely 
to apply for the housing without special outreach efforts because of its location and other 
factors) 

□ White (non-Hispanic        X Black (non-Hispanic)        X Hispanic          □ American Indian or 
Alaskan Native 

                               □ Asian or Pacific Islander                                       □ Other group:  
 
3b. HOUSING RESOURCE CENTER (www.njhousing.gov)  A free, online listing of affordable housing         
 
 
 
3c. Commercial Media (required) (Check all that applies) 

 DURATION & FREQUENCY OF 
OUTREACH NAMES OF MEDIA SOURCES CIRCULATION AREA 

 
TARGETS PARTIAL HOUSING REGION 4 
Daily Newspaper 

X 

One display ad per 
week for four 
consecutive weeks, 
beginning at the start 
of the marketing 
process 

Trentonian Mercer 

X 

One display ad per 
week for four 
consecutive weeks, 
beginning at the start 
of the marketing 
process 

Asbury Park Press Monmouth, Ocean 

Weekly Newspaper 
X As needed Beacon, The Ocean 

Radio 
X As needed 90.5 WBJB Brookdale Monmouth County 

X As needed 88.9 WMCX Monmouth  Monmouth, Ocean 
Counties 

http://www.njhousing.gov/
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INTRODUCTION 
 
This Rehabilitation Program Operating Manual has been prepared to assist in the administration 
of the Borough of Red Bank Rehabilitation Program. It will serve as a guide to the program’s staff 
and applicants. 

This manual describes the basic content and operation of the program, examines program purposes, 
and provides the guidelines for implementing the program.  It has been prepared with a flexible 
format allowing for periodic updates of its sections, when required, due to revisions in regulations 
and/or procedures. 

This manual explains the steps in the rehabilitation process.  It describes the eligibility 
requirements for participation in the program, program criteria, funding terms and conditions, cost 
estimating, contract payments, record keeping and overall program administration.  The following 
represents the procedures developed to offer an applicant the opportunity to apply to the program. 

A. Fair Housing and Equal Housing Opportunities   
 

It is unlawful to discriminate against any person making application to participate in 
the rehabilitation program or rent a unit with regard to race, creed, color, national 
origin, ancestry, age, marital status, affectional or sexual orientation, familial status, 
disability, nationality, sex, gender identity or expression or source of lawful income 
used for mortgage or rental payments. 

 
For more information on discrimination or if anyone feels they are a victim of discrimination, 
please contact the New Jersey Division on Civil Rights at 1-866-405-3050 or 
http://www.state.nj.us/lps/dcr/index.html. 
 
Fair Housing and Equal Housing Opportunities apply to both owner and tenant applications. 
 
SECTION I.  ELIGIBLE PARTICIPANTS 

A. Categories of Participants 

Both owner-occupied and renter-occupied housing units are eligible to receive funding for 
rehabilitation provided that the occupants of the units are determined to be low- or moderate-
income households and that the units are determined to be substandard. Owners of rental properties 
do not have to be low- or moderate-income households.  If a structure contains two or more units 
and an owner, who is not income eligible, occupies one unit funding may be provided for the 
rehabilitation of the rest of the units if income-eligible households occupy those units.  Rents must 
be affordable to low- or moderate-income households.   

 
NOTE: Pursuant to N.J.A.C. 5:97-6.2(b)6 rental units may not be excluded from a municipal 
rehabilitation program.  If a county administers the municipal rehabilitation program and the 
county program does not include rehabilitation of rental units, the municipality will need to 
supplement the county program with its own rehabilitation program for rental units.  

 

http://www.state.nj.us/lps/dcr/index.html


B. Income Limits for Participation 

Household income is defined as the combined annual income of all family members over 18 years 
of age including wages, Social Security, disability insurance, unemployment insurance, pensions, 
dividend/interest income, alimony, etc. Each unit's total household income must fall within the 
State’s low and moderate income limits based on family size as follows. 
 
 Table 1: 2018 Regional Income Limits (updated annually) 

  

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
The table above is based on median income figures determined by the Affordable Housing 
Professionals of New Jersey’s (AHPNJ) Regional Income Limits for Region 4, including Mercer, 
Monmouth, and Ocean Counties. The Program Administrator will ensure this chart is updated 
when adjustments to these income figures become available. 
 
C. Program Area 

This is a municipal-wide program. The rehabilitation property must be located in the Borough of 
Red Bank. 

D. Certification of Substandard 

The purpose of the program is to bring substandard housing up to code. Substandard units are those 
units requiring repair or replacement of at least one major system. A major system is any one of 
the following: 
 

1. Roof 
2. Plumbing (including wells) 
3. Heating 
4. Electrical 
5. Sanitary plumbing (including septic systems) 
6. Load bearing structural systems 
7. Lead paint abatement 
8. Weatherization (building insulation for attic, exterior walls and crawl space, siding to 

improve energy efficiency, replacement storm windows and storm doors and 
replacement windows and doors) 

 

Household Size Low Income Limit Moderate Income Limit 
1 $34,723 $55,557 
2 $39,684 $63,494 
3 $44,644 $71,431 
4 $49,605 $79,368 
5 $53,573 $85,717 
6 $57,541 $92,066 
7 $61,510 $98,416 
8 $65,478 $104,765 



Code violations will be determined by an inspection conducted by a licensed inspector. 
 
Section II. Available Benefits 

A. Program Financing 

The average per unit rehabilitation costs shall be $10,000. If a particular unit requires more than 
$10,000, the Borough will review and approve on a case by case basis. 

B. Owner-occupied Units 

Eligible property owners may be eligible for an interest free loan which will be due if the property 
is sold and/or title/occupancy changes between years 1 through 10 except for allowable conditions 
under loan repayment terms section below.  

If the owner decides to sell the property, transfer title, or if the owner should die before the terms 
of the lien expire, the owner, heirs, executors or legal representatives must repay the loan according 
to the schedule above upon a title change. If the transfer of title occurs before the ten year period, 
100% of the original loan will be due. Rental of house is allowable under certain conditions subject 
to approval by the Administrative Agent. 
 
Exceptions to Loan Repayment Terms above during the lien period: 
 
1. If the loan transfers due to inheritance of low or moderate income family member beneficiary 
who will take occupancy upon death of program mortgagee and assume the balance of the lien, or 
 
2. If the house is sold at an affordable price pursuant to N.J.A.C. 5:97-9.3 to someone who can be 
qualified as income eligible, takes occupancy and agrees to assume the program lien for the 
remaining duration of the lien period, or 
 
3. If the house is sold at an affordable price pursuant to N.J.A.C. 5:97-9.3 to an investor who 
assumes the lien and also signs a deed restriction for the remaining duration of the lien period to 
rent the dwelling at the affordability controls restricted rental rate and according to the affirmative 
marketing requirements for re-rentals. When this occurs, the Borough’s Administrative Agent will 
be responsible for monitoring compliance over that unit. 

C. Renter-occupied Units 

Eligible landlords of one-four unit buildings may be eligible for an interest free loan which will be 
due when title to the property is transferred. The landlords are required to provide at least 50% of 
the total construction costs needed for each unit to meet the New Jersey State Housing Code, 
N.J.A.C. 5:28 and each unit must meet the major system repair or replacement requirement. At the 
time the application is submitted, owners must submit proof of their share through bank statements, 
credit lines, etc. Title searches and property appraisals will be required to determine if there is 
sufficient equity in the property to cover to cost of the loan. The landlords will be expected to pay 
for the costs of the title searches and provide up to date property appraisals. In addition to the 
interest free, deferred payment loan, a ten-year deed restriction, attached to the mortgage and note, 



will be used to control the contract rent and ongoing tenant eligibility on rental units that receive 
assistance. The loan will be due upon transfer of title to the property; however, the deed restrictions 
shall remain in effect for ten years from the date the units are certified as standard. There are no 
monthly payments. The deed restriction will be recorded in the county deed book. 

In situations where the non-income eligible owner(s) of eligible rental units occupies a unit in the 
structure to be rehabilitated, repairs to shared systems (i.e.: roof, heating, foundations, etc.) will be 
prorated with the owner(s) receiving no financial assistance for the owner’s share. 

If a unit is vacant upon initial rental subsequent to rehabilitation, or if a renter-occupied unit is re-
rented prior to the end of controls of affordability, the deed restriction shall require the unit to be 
rented to a low- or moderate- income household at an affordable price and affirmatively marketed 
pursuant to the N.J.A.C. 5:97-9. Rents in rehabilitated units may increase annually based on the 
standards in N.J.A.C. 5:97-9. 

D. Subordination 

The Borough of Red Bank may agree to subordination of a loan if the mortgage company 
supplies an appraisal showing that the new loan plus the balance on the old loan does not exceed 
95% of the appraised value of the unit. In addition, the household must be recertified as low- or 
moderate income. 
 
SECTION III.  ELIGIBLE PROPERTY IMPROVEMENTS 
 
A. Eligible Improvements 

Housing rehabilitation funds may be used only for repairs or system replacements necessary to 
bring a substandard unit into compliance with municipal health, safety and building codes, 
applicable code violations, as well as any other cosmetic work that is reasonable and deemed 
necessary or is related to the necessary repairs.  

At least one major system must be replaced or included in the repairs, which include one of the 
following: 

• Roof 
• Plumbing (including wells) 
• Heating 
• Electrical 
• Sanitary plumbing (including septic systems) 
• Load bearing structural systems 
• Lead paint abatement 
• Weatherization (building insulation for attic, exterior walls and crawl space, siding to 

improve energy efficiency, replacement storm windows and storm doors and 
replacement windows and doors) 

 
The related work may include, but not be limited to the following: 



• Interior trim work, 
• Interior and/or exterior doors 
• Interior and/or exterior hardware 
• Window treatment 
• Interior stair repair 
• Exterior step repair or replacement 
• Porch repair 
• Wall surface repair 
• Painting 
• Exterior rain carrying system repair 

B. Ineligible Improvements 

Work not eligible for program funding includes but is not limited to luxury improvements 
(improvements which are strictly cosmetic), additions, conversions (basement, garage, porch, attic, 
etc.), repairs to structures separate from the living units (detached garage, shed, barn, etc.), 
furnishings, pools, and landscaping.  If determined unsafe, stoves may be replaced.  The 
replacement or repair of other appliances is prohibited.  Rehabilitation work performed by property 
owners shall not be funded under this program. 
 
C. Rehabilitation Standards 

Upon rehabilitation, housing deficiencies shall be corrected and the unit shall comply with the 
New Jersey State Housing Code, N.J.A.C. 5:28.   For construction projects that require the issuance 
of a construction permit pursuant to the Uniform Construction Code, the unit must also comply 
with the requirements of the Rehabilitation Subcode (N.J.A.C. 5:23-6). In these instances, the more 
restrictive requirements of the New Jersey State Housing Code or the Rehabilitation Subcode shall 
apply.  For projects that require construction permits, the rehabilitated unit shall be considered 
complete at the date of final approval pursuant to the Uniform Construction Code. 

D. Certification of Standard 

All code deficiencies noted in the inspection report must be corrected and rehabilitated units must 
be in compliance with the standards proscribed in sub-section C above upon issuance of a 
certificate of completion or occupancy. The licensed inspector must certify any structure repaired 
in whole or in part with rehabilitation funds to be free of any code violations. 

E. Emergency Repairs 

A situation relating to a safety and/or health hazard for the occupants would constitute an 
emergency.  A municipal inspector will confirm the need for such work. In emergency cases, the 
formal solicitation process will not be followed. A minimum of three (3) estimates will be obtained 
when possible for the “emergency” work. However, eligibility, as stated in Section I, subsection 
B, must be determined prior to soliciting estimates. Application for additional non-emergency 
work may be made in accordance with the procedures outlined in this Operating Manual. The 
funding for the emergency work and any additional rehabilitation may not exceed the program 
financing provisions in Section II, sub-section A. 



SECTION IV.  OVERVIEW OF ADMINISTRATIVE PROCEDURES 

A. Application/Interview 

Property owners interested in participating in the housing rehabilitation program may submit 
preliminary applications to the program staff.  Preliminary applications are available at the 
following locations: 

Borough of Red Bank Municipal Building 
90 Monmouth Street, Red Bank, NJ 07701 

Phone: (732) 530-2777 
Office Hours: Monday – Friday 9:00AM – 5:00PM 

Upon request, the program staff will mail a preliminary application to an interested property 
owner.  If after the program staff reviews a preliminary application an owner-occupant appears to 
be income eligible, an interview will be arranged with the applicant for a formal application to the 
program.  At the time of the interview, the applicant must present required documentation.  
Applicants for rental rehabilitation funding must provide a list of tenants and the rents paid by 
each. The program staff will contact the tenants to provide evidence of income eligibility of the 
occupants of the units. 
 
Applications will be processed in the order of receipt. Only emergency situations shall be 
handled out of the order of receipt. 

B. Income Eligibility and Program Certification 

For the households seeking a determination of income eligibility, both owner-occupants and 
renter-occupants, all wage earners 18 years of age or older in the household must submit 
appropriate documentation to document the household income, as further described below. 
 
Property owners of both owner-occupied and renter-occupied units must submit the following 
documentation: 
 

• Copy of the deed to the property.   
• Proof that property taxes and water and sewer bills are current.   
• Proof of property insurance, including liability, fire and flood insurance where 

necessary.  

If after review of the income documentation submitted by the applicant’s tenants, the tenant is 
determined to be ineligible, the applicant will receive a letter delineating the reasons for the 
determination of ineligibility.  An applicant may be determined ineligible if the each tenants’ 
income exceeds COAH income limits. 

The program staff will arrange for a title search of all properties entering the program.  After the 
initial interview and the program staff has substantiated that the occupant is income-eligible, and 
the title search is favorable, the Eligible Certification Form will be completed and signed. 
Upon confirmation of income eligibility of the applicant or the applicant’s tenants, the program 
staff will send a letter, including the Eligible Certification Form, to the applicant certifying the 



applicant’s and or tenant’s eligibility.  Eligibility will remain valid for six months.  If the applicant 
has not signed a contract for rehabilitation within six months of the date of the letter of certifying 
eligibility, the applicant will be required to reapply for certification.  
 
C. Housing Inspection/Substandard Certification 

Once determined eligible, the program staff will arrange for a qualified, licensed, housing/building 
code inspector to inspect the entire residential property. The licensed inspector will inspect the 
house, take photographs, and certify that at least one major system is substandard.  All required 
repairs would be identified. 
 
D. Ineligible Properties 

If after review of the property documentation submitted and the inspection report and/or work 
write-up an applicant’s property is determined to be ineligible, the program staff will send a 
letter delineating the reasons for the determination of ineligibility.  An applicant’s property may 
be determined ineligible for any one of the following reasons: 
 

• Title search is unfavorable. 
• Property does not need sufficient repairs to meet eligibility requirements. 
• Real estate taxes are in arrears. 
• Proof of property insurance not submitted. 
• Property is listed for sale. 
• Property is in foreclosure. 
• Total debt on the property will exceed the value of the property. 

The Borough of Red Bank may disqualify properties requiring excessive repairs to meet municipal 
housing standards. The estimated or bid cost of repairs must exceed 50 percent of the estimated 
after-rehabilitation value of the property for the municipality to exclude the property. 

If after review of the property documentation submitted and the inspection report and/or work 
write-up an applicant’s property is determined to be eligible, the inspector will then certify that the 
dwelling is substandard by completing and signing the Certificate of Substandard Form and 
submitting this to the program staff. 
 
E. Cost Estimate 

The program staff will prepare or cause to be prepared a Work Write-up and Cost Estimate.  This 
estimate will include a breakdown of each major work item by category as well as by location in 
the house.  It will contain information as to the scope and specifics on the materials to be used.  A 
Cost Estimate will be computed and included within the program documentation. The program 
staff will review the Preliminary Work Write-up with the property owner.   

Only required repairs to units occupied by income eligible households will be funded through the 
housing rehabilitation program.  If the property owner desires work not fundable through the 
program, including work on an owner-occupied unit of a rental rehabilitation project, work on a 



non-eligible rental unit in a multi-unit building or improvements not covered by the program, such 
work may be added to the work write-up if the property owner provides funds to be deposited in 
the municipality’s Housing Trust Fund prior to the commencement of the rehabilitation of the 
property equivalent to (110 percent or a higher percentage) of the estimated cost of the elective 
work.  Such deposited funds not expended at the time of the issuance of a certificate of 
completion/occupancy will be returned to the property owner with accrued interest. 

F. Contractor Bidding Negotiations 

After the unit and the unit occupant have been certified as eligible, the program staff will provide 
a list of approved, pre-qualified trade contractors for bidding.  The property owner reviews this 
list and selects a minimum of three and a maximum of five contractors from whom to obtain bids.  
The program staff and property owner will then review these bids.  The lowest responsible trade 
contractor shall then be selected.  If the property owner wishes to use a contractor other than the 
lowest responsible bidder, the property owner shall pay the difference between the lowest bid price 
and the bid price of the selected contractor. 

Property owners may seek proposals from non-program participating contractors. However, the 
Borough’s must pre-approve the contractor prior to submitting a bid. 

G. Contract Signing/Pre-Construction Conference 

Program staff will meet with the property owner to review all bids by the various trades.  This 
review will include a Final Work Write-up and Cost Estimate.  The Contractor Agreement will be 
prepared by the program staff, as well as the Property Rehabilitation Agreement covering all the 
required terms and conditions.  

The program staff will then call a Pre-Construction Conference.  Documents to be executed at the 
Pre-construction Conference include:  Contractors Agreement(s), Right of Entry Document, a 
Restricted Covenant, Mortgage and Mortgage Note. The property owner, program staff 
representative, contractor and bank representative will execute the appropriate documents and 
copies will be provided as appropriate.  A staff member will outline project procedures to which 
property owner must adhere.  A Proceed to Work Order, guaranteeing that the work will commence 
within fifteen (15) calendar days of the date of the conference and be totally completed within 
ninety (90) days from the start of work, will be issued to each contractor at this Conference.   

H. Progress Inspections 

The program staff will make periodic inspections to monitor the progress of property 
improvements.  This is necessary to ensure that the ongoing improvements are in accordance with 
the scope of work outlined in the work write-up.  It is the contractor’s responsibility to notify the 
Building Inspector before closing up walls on plumbing and electrical improvements. 

I. Change Orders 

If it becomes apparent during the course of construction that additional repairs are necessary or the 
described repair needs to be amended, the program staff will have the qualified professional(s) 
inspect the areas in need of repair and prepare a change order describing the work to be done.  The 



applicant and the contractor will review the change order with the program staff and agree on a 
price.  Once all parties approve of the change order and agree on the price, they will sign documents 
amending the contract agreement to include the change order.  Additionally, if the applicant is not 
funding the additional cost, new financing documents will be executed reflecting the increase. 
 
J. Payment Schedule 

The contract will permit three progress payments if the project costs less than $20,000 or four 
progress payments if the project costs more than $20,000.  For example: $24,000 project has four 
payments, with the first payment of $10,000 and the remaining payments are divided equally. First 
payment is made when the project is one-quarter completed.  Second payment is made when the 
project is one-half completed.  Third at three quarters completed.  Fourth and final payment upon 
completion.   
 
The contractor will submit a payment request. The applicant will sign a payment approval if both 
the applicant and housing / building inspector are satisfied with the work performed. The 
municipality will then release the payment.  
 
Final payment will be released once all final inspections are made, a Certificate of Occupancy is 
issued (if applicable) and the program staff receives a Property Owner Sign-off letter.  The 
contractor’s performance bond will be released within a minimum of three months after the final 
payment is made to the contractor. 
 
K. Appeal Process 

If an applicant does not approve a payment that the housing/building inspector has approved, the 
disputed payment will be appealed to the Borough Council for a hearing.  The Borough Council 
will decide if the payment shall be released to the contractor or the contractor must complete 
additional work or correct work completed before the release of the payment.  The municipality’s 
Council’s decision will be binding on both the applicant and the contractor. 

L. Final Inspection 

Upon notification by the contractor that all work is complete and where required a Certificate of 
Occupancy has been issued, a final inspection shall be conducted and photographs taken. The 
program staff (or a representative), the property owner, and the necessary contractors shall be 
present at the final inspection to respond to any final punch list items. 

M. Record Restricted Covenant and Mortgage Documentation  

Program staff will file the executed Restricted Covenant and Mortgage with the County Clerk. 

N. File Closing 

After the final payment is made, the applicant’s file will be closed by the program staff. 

 



SECTION V.  PROCEDURE FOR INCOME-ELIGIBILITY CERTIFICATION 

A. Complete a Household Eligibility Determination Form 

The program staff shall require each member of an applicant household who is 18 years of age or 
older to provide documentation to verify their income, pursuant to the Uniform Housing 
Affordability Controls at N.J.A.C. 5:80-16.1 et seq. (except for the asset test).1  Income 
verification documentation should include, but is not limited to the following for each and every 
member of a household who is 18 years of age or older:  

• Four current consecutive pay stubs [including both the check and the stub], including 
bonuses, overtime or tips, or a letter from the employer stating the present annual income 
figure or if self-employed, a current Certified Profit & Loss Statement and Balance Sheet. 

 
• Copies of Federal and State income tax returns for each of the preceding three tax years - 

A Form 1040 Tax Summary for the past three tax years can be requested from the local 
Internal Revenue Service Center or by calling 1-800-829-1040. 

 
• A letter or appropriate reporting form verifying monthly benefits such as: 

 
o Social Security or SSI – Current award letter or computer print-out letter 
 
o Unemployment – verification of Unemployment Benefits  
 
o Welfare -TANF2 current award letter 
 
o Disability - Worker’s compensation letter or 
 
o Pension income (monthly or annually) – a pension letter 

 
• A letter or appropriate reporting form verifying any other sources of income claimed by 

the applicant, such as alimony or child support – copy of court order or recent original 
letters from the court or education scholarship/stipends – current award letter. 

 
• Current reports of savings and checking accounts (bank statements and passbooks) and 

income reports from banks or other financial institutions holding or managing trust funds, 
money market accounts, certificates of deposit, stocks or bonds (In brokerage accounts – 
most recent statements and/or in certificate form – photocopy of certificates).  

 
• Evidence or reports of income from directly held assets, such as real estate or businesses. 

                                                 

1 Asset Test – N.J.A.C. 5:80-26.16(b)3 which provides that if an applicant household owns a primary residence with no mortgage on 
the property valued at or above the regional asset limit as published annually by COAH, a certificate of eligibility shall be denied by 
the administrative agent, unless the applicant’s existing monthly housing costs …exceed 38 percent of the household’s eligible 
monthly income. 

2 TANF – Temporary Assistance for Needy Families 



 
• Interest in a corporation or partnership – Federal tax returns for each of the preceding three 

tax years. 
 

• Current reports of assets – Market Value Appraisal or Realtor Comparative Market 
Analysis and Bank/Mortgage Co. Statement indicating Current Mortgage Balance. For 
rental property attach copies of all leases.  

 
The following is a list of various types of wages, payments, rebates and credits. Those that are 
considered as part of the household’s income are listed under Income. Those that are not 
considered as part of the household’s income are listed under Not Income.  
 
Income 
 

1. Wages, salaries, tips, commissions 
 

2. Alimony  
 

3. Regularly scheduled overtime 
 

4. Pensions 
 

5. Social security 
 

6. Unemployment compensation (verify the remaining number of weeks they are eligible to receive) 
 

7. TANF 
 

8. Verified regular child support 
 

9. Disability  
 

10. Net income from business or real estate 
 

11. Interest income from assets such as savings, certificates of deposit, money market accounts, mutual 
funds, stocks, bonds  

 
12. Imputed interest (using a current average annual rate of two percent) from non-income producing 

assets, such as equity in real estate. Rent from real estate is considered income, after deduction of 
any mortgage payments, real estate taxes, property owner’s insurance. 

 
13. Rent from real estate is considered income 

 
14. Any other forms of regular income reported to the Internal Revenue Service 

 
Not Income 
 

1. Rebates or credits received under low-income energy assistance programs 
 



2. Food stamps  
 

3. Payments received for foster care  
 

4. Relocation assistance benefits  
 

5. Income of live-in attendants  
 

6. Scholarships  
 

7. Student loans 
 

8. Personal property such as automobiles 
 

9. Lump-sum additions to assets such as inheritances, lottery winnings, gifts, insurance settlements 
 

10. Part-time income of dependents enrolled as full-time students    
 

11. Court ordered payments for alimony or child support paid to another household shall be deducted 
from gross annual income  

 
To calculate income, the current gross income of the applicant is used to project that income over 
the next 12 months. 
 
Student Income 
 
Only full-time income of full-time students is included in the income calculation. A full-time 
student is a member of the household reported to the IRS as a dependent who is enrolled in a 
degree seeking program for 12 or more credit hours per semester; and part-time income is income 
earned on less than a 35-hour workweek. 
 
Income from Real Estate 
 
If real estate owned by an applicant for affordable housing is a rental property, the rent is 
considered income.  After deduction of any mortgage payments, real estate taxes, property owner 
insurance and reasonable property management expenses as reported to the Internal Revenue 
Service, the remaining amount shall be counted as income. 
 
If an applicant owns real estate with mortgage debt, which is not to be used as rental housing, the 
Administrative Agent should determine the imputed interest from the value of the property.  The 
Administrative Agent should deduct outstanding mortgage debt from the documented market value 
established by a market value appraisal.  Based on current money market rates, interest will be 
imputed on the determined value of the real estate. 
 
B. Records Documenting Household Composition and Circumstances 
 
The following are various records for documenting household information: 
 



• Social Security records or cards. Either individual Social Security card or letter from Social 
Security Administration 

 
• Adoption papers, or legal documents showing adoption in process 

 
• Income tax return 

 
• Birth Certificate or Passport 

 
• Alien Registration Card 

 
Certify the income eligibility of low- and moderate-income households by completing the 
application form.  Provide the household with the original and keep a copy in the project files. 

C. Appeals 
 
Appeals from all decisions of an Administrative Agent shall be made in writing to the Executive 
Director of the Department of Community Affairs (DCA), 101 South Broad Street, P.O. Box 813, 
Trenton, New Jersey 08615.  The Executive Director’s written decision, which shall be made 
within 15 days of receipt of an appeal, shall be a final administrative action of DCA. 
 
SECTION VI. CONTRACTOR RELATED PROCEDURES 
 
A. Contractor Selection 

Contractors must apply to the program staff to be placed on the pre-approved contractors list.  
Contractors seeking inclusion on the list must submit references from at least three recent general 
contracting jobs.  Contractors also must submit documentation proving financial stability and the 
ability to obtain performance bonds, as performance bonds will be required on every rehabilitation 
project.  If it is ever necessary for the Borough or the Administrative Agent to access the 
performance bond in order to complete a project, the contractor will be removed from the pre-
approved contractors list.  Contractors must carry workmen’s compensation coverage and liability 
insurance of at least $100,000/$300,000 for bodily injury or death and $50,000 for property 
damage.  Only licensed tradesmen will be permitted to perform specialty work such as plumbing, 
heating and electrical. 
 
B. Number of Proposals Required 

The property owner will select a minimum of three general contractors from a list of pre-approved 
contractors.  Property owners may not select contractors who do not appear on the list.3  The 
approved work write-up will be submitted to the selected contractors by the program staff.  
Contractors must visit the property and submit bids within 14 days.  The contract will be awarded 

                                                 
3 The program may permit a property owner to seek proposals from non-program participating contractors. However, the 
municipality must pre-approve the contractor prior to submitting a bid. 



to the lowest bidder4, provided that the housing/building inspector or the professional who drafted 
the work write-up certify that the work can be completed at the price bid and that the bid is 
reasonably close to the cost estimate.  Bids must fall within 10 percent of the cost estimate.   
 
C. Contractor Requirements 
Upon notification of selection, the contractor shall submit all required insurance certification to 
the program staff. A contract signing conference will be called by the program staff to be attended 
by the property owner and contractor. At the time of Agreement execution, the contractor shall 
sign a Certification of Work Schedule prepared by the program staff. 
 
SECTION VII.  MAINTENANCE OF RECORDS  

A. Files To Be Maintained on Every Applicant 
The program staff will maintain files on every applicant.  All files will contain a preliminary 
application.  If an applicant’s preliminary application is approved, and the applicant files a formal 
application, the file will contain at a minimum: 
 

• Application Form 
• Tenant Information Form (Rental Units Only) 
• Income Verification  
• Letter of Certification of Eligibility or Letter of Determination of Ineligibility 

 

B. Files of applicants approved for the program will also contain the following additional 
documentation: 

• Housing Inspection Report 
• Photographs - Before 
• Certification of Property Eligibility or Determination of Ineligibility 
• Proof of Homeowners Insurance 
• Copy of Deed to Property 
 

C. For properties determined eligible for the program where the applicants choose to 
continue in the program, the files shall contain the following: 

 
• Work Write-Up/Cost Estimate 
• Copies of Bids 
• Applicant/Contractor Contract Agreement 
• Recorded Mortgage/Lien Documents 
• Copies of All Required Permits 
• Contractor Requests for Progress Payments 

                                                 
4 If the property owner wishes to use a contractor other than the lowest responsible bidder, the property owner shall pay the difference 
between the lowest bid price and the bid price of the selected contractor. 

 



• Progress Payment Inspection Reports 
• Progress Payment Vouchers 
• Change Orders (If needed) 
• Final Inspection Report 
• Photographs - After 
• Certification of Completion 
• Certification of Release of Contractor’s Bond 

 
Individual files will be maintained throughout the process. 

D. Rehabilitation Log 
 
A rehabilitation log will be maintained by the program staff that depicts the status of all 
applications in progress. 

E. Monitoring 

For each unit the following information must be retained to be reported annually: 

• Street Address 
• Block/Lot/Unit Number 
• Owner/Renter 
• Income:  Very Low/Low/Mod 
• Final Inspection Date 
• Funds expended on Hard Costs 
• Development Fees expended 
• Funds Recaptured 
• Major Systems Repaired 
• Unit Below Code & Raised to Code 
• Effective date of affordability controls 
• Length of Affordability Controls (years) 
• Date Affordability Controls removed 
• Reason for removal of Affordability Controls 

SECTION VIII.  PROGRAM MARKETING 

The municipality will conduct a public meeting announcing the implementation of the housing 
rehabilitation program.  For the term of the program, the municipality will include flyers once a 
year with the tax bills, water bills or other regular municipal mailing to all property owners.  
Program information will be available at the municipal building, library, and senior center and on 
the municipal website. Posters regarding the program will be placed in retail businesses throughout 
the municipality. 

Prior to commencement of the program and periodically thereafter, the municipality will hold 
informational meetings on the program to all interested contractors. Each contractor will have the 
opportunity to apply for inclusion of the municipal contractor list. 



SECTION IX. RENTAL PROCEDURES 

Rental units are subject to the Uniform Housing Affordability Controls (UHAC) at N.J.A.C. 5-
80:26.1 et. seq. once the rental units are rehabilitated. 
 
A. Fair Housing and Equal Housing Opportunities   

 
It is unlawful to discriminate against any person making application to participate in 
the rehabilitation program or rent a unit with regard to race, creed, color, national 
origin, ancestry, age, marital status, affectional or sexual orientation, familial status, 
disability, nationality, sex, gender identity or expression or source of lawful income 
used for mortgage or rental payments. 

 
For more information on discrimination or if anyone feels they are a victim of discrimination, 
please contact the New Jersey Division on Civil Rights at 1-866-405-3050 or  
http://www.state.nj.us/lps/dcr/index.html. 
 
B.  Overview of the Affordable Housing Administration Process for Rental Units  
 The Municipal Housing Liaison serves as an initial point of contact for unsolicited calls to 

the municipality about affordable housing and to appropriately direct applicants to the 
Administrative Agent.  
 

 The Administrative Agent implements the Borough’s Affirmative Marketing Plan.  
 

 The Administrative Agent serves as the initial point of contact for all inquiries generated 
by the affirmative marketing efforts and sends out pre-applications to interested callers. 
 

 The Administrative Agent will accept these returned pre-applications for a specific period 
of time, for example, 30 to 90 days.  At the end of this time period these applications will 
be randomly selected, through a lottery, to create a pool of applicants. 
 

 The Administrative Agent pre-qualifies applicants in the applicant pool for income 
eligibility and sends either a rejection letter to those over income or a preliminary approval 
letter to those who appear income-eligible.  

 
 When a unit becomes available, the Administrative Agent will interview the applicant 

households and proceed with the income qualification process.   
 

 The Administrative Agent must notify applicant households in writing of certification or 
denial within 20 days of the determination.  

 
 Once certified, households are further screened to match household size to bedroom size. 

 
 Certified households that are approved for a rental affordable housing unit will sign all 

applicable documents, which shall be held in the applicant file. Applicants then make an 
appointment with the leasing agent.  Applicant households seeking rental units proceed 
with a credit check, which is generally conducted by the developer, affordable housing 

http://www.state.nj.us/lps/dcr/index.html


sponsor or landlord.  If approved, the applicant will sign the lease, pay the first month’s 
rent and the security deposit and receive the keys. 

 
 The certified household moves in to the affordable rental unit. 

 
C. Roles and Responsibilities  
 

Responsibilities of the Municipal Housing Liaison 
 
The Municipal Housing Liaison is responsible for coordinating all the activities of the municipal 
government as it relates to the creation and administration of affordable housing units, in 
conjunction with the Municipal Attorney, where appropriate (see the section Responsibilities of 
the Municipal Attorney).  The primary purpose of the Municipal Housing Liaison is to ensure 
that all affordable housing projects are established and administered according to the Regulations 
as outlined in an Operating Manual. The duties of the Municipal Housing Liaison include the 
following duties, and may include the responsibilities for providing administrative services as 
described in the next Section under, Responsibilities of an Administrative Agent.  
 
Monitor the status of all restricted units in the municipality’s Fair Share Plan. Regardless of 
any arrangements the municipality may have with one or more Administrative Agents, it is the 
Municipal Housing Liaison’s responsibility to know the status of all restricted units in their 
community.   
 
Serve as the municipality’s primary point of contact for all inquiries from the State, 
Administrative Agents, developers, affordable housing sponsors, owners, property 
managers, and interested households. The Municipal Housing Liaison serves as the 
municipality’s primary point of contact on affordable housing issues. Interested applicants should 
be provided with information on the types of affordable units within the municipality and, where 
applicable, the name of the Administrative Agent that manages the units and the contact 
information for the Administrative Agent. 
 
Compile, verify and submit annual reporting. Administrative Agents are responsible for 
collecting much of the data that is ultimately included in an annual DCA monitoring report. 
However, it is the Municipal Housing Liaison’s responsibility to collect and verify this data and 
consolidate it into the annual report to DCA. Any requests from DCA for additional information 
or corrections will be directed to the Municipal Housing Liaison. 
 
Provide Administrative Services, unless those services are contracted out. The responsibilities 
for providing administrative services are described in the next Section under, Responsibilities of 
an Administrative Agent.   
 
Responsibilities of an Administrative Agent 
 
The primary responsibility of an Administrative Agent is to establish and enforce affordability 
controls and ensure that units in their portfolio are rented to eligible households. Administrative 
Agents must: 



 
Secure written acknowledgement from all owners that no restricted unit can be offered or in 
any other way committed to any person other than a household duly certified by the 
Administrative Agent. 
 
Create and adhere to an Operating Manual. Administrative Agents are required to follow the 
policies and procedures of an Operating Manual, as applicable to the scope of services they have 
been contracted to perform.  
 
Implement the municipality’s Affirmative Marketing Plan. The Administrative Agent is 
responsible for implementing the Affirmative Marketing Plan adopted by the Borough. At the first 
meeting with the Municipal Housing Liaison, Administrative Agent, and the developer, affordable 
housing sponsor or owner this responsibility should be discussed. Advertising costs may also be 
delegated to the developer, but this must be established by ordinance and a condition of approval 
of the Planning Board or Zoning Board.  
 
Accept applications from interested households. In response to marketing initiatives or by 
referral from the Municipal Housing Liaison, interested households will contact the Administrative 
Agent.  The Administrative Agent will supply applicants with applications, provide additional 
information on available units and accept completed applications. 
 
Conduct random selection of applicants for rental of restricted units. The Administrative 
Agent is responsible for conducting the random selection in accordance with the Affirmative 
Marketing Plan and any related local ordinances, and as described in the Operating Manual.  
 
Create and maintain a pool of applicant households. This includes reaching out to households 
in the applicant pool to determine continued interest and/or changes in household size and income. 
 
Determine eligibility of households. The task of collecting application materials and 
documentation from applicant households and analyzing it for eligibility is the responsibility of an 
Administrative Agent. A written determination on a household’s eligibility must be provided 
within twenty (20) days of the Agent’s determination of eligibility or non-eligibility. Whether or 
not the household is determined to be eligible for a unit, it is an Administrative Agent’s 
responsibility to secure all information provided by the household in individual files and to 
maintain strict confidentiality of all information regarding that household. An Administrative 
Agent is required to ensure that all certified applicants execute a certificate acknowledging the 
rights and requirements of renting an affordable unit, in the form of Appendix K of UHAC.  
 
Establish and maintain effective communication with property managers and landlords. 
Property managers and landlords of restricted units should be instructed and regularly reminded 
that the Administrative Agent is their primary point of contact. The Administrative Agent must 
immediately inform all property managers and landlords of any changes to the Administrative 
Agent’s contact information or business hours.   
 
Property managers and landlords shall immediately contact the Administrative Agent: 
 



• Upon learning that an affordable rental unit will be vacated. 
• For review and approval of annual rental increases. 

 
Provide annual notification of maximum rents. Each year when DCA releases its low- and 
moderate-income limits, rental households must be notified of the new maximum rent that may be 
charged for their unit. The Administrative Agent’s contact information must be included on such 
notification in case the tenant is being overcharged. 
 
Serve as the custodian of all legal documents. An Administrative Agent is responsible for 
maintaining original of all legal instruments for the units in their portfolio. Throughout the duration 
of a control period, an Administrative Agent must maintain a file containing its affordability 
control documents. This includes, but is not limited to, the recorded Declarations of Covenants, 
Conditions and Restrictions, Deed Restrictions, Deeds, Repayment Mortgages, Repayment 
Mortgage Notes, Leases and Rental Certifications. 
 
Serve as point of contact on all matters relating to affordability controls.  It is recommended 
that the Administrative Agent develop a system to be notified by lenders when a unit is at risk of 
foreclosure. In the event of a foreclosure, the Administrative Agent should work with the 
foreclosing institution to ensure that the affordability controls are maintained. The Administrative 
Agent should seek the counsel of the municipality’s attorney on legal matters that threaten the 
durability of the affordability controls. 
Provide annual activity reports to Municipal Housing Liaison for use in the annual DCA 
monitoring report. An Administrative Agent is responsible for collecting the reporting data on 
each unit in their portfolio.  
 
Maintain and distribute information on HUD-approved Housing Counseling Programs.   
 
Responsibilities of the Municipal Attorney 
 
The Municipal Attorney assists the municipality with developing, administrating, and enforcing 
affordability controls, including but not limited to providing all reasonable and necessary 
assistance in support of the Administrative Agent’s efforts to ensure compliance with the housing 
affordability controls.  
 
Responsibilities of Owners of Rental Units 
 
Open and direct communication between the Owners of rental units, the Municipal Housing 
Liaison, and the Administrative Agent is essential to ongoing administration of affordability 
controls. Although the Administrative Agent is required to serve as the primary point of contact 
with households, the Owner must provide the Municipal Housing Liaison and Administrative 
Agent with information on vacancies. Owners of rental units are also responsible for working with 
the Administrative Agent to ensure that the Municipal Housing Liaison has all necessary 
information to complete the annual DCA reporting.  
 



Responsibilities of Landlords and Property Managers 
Landlords and property managers must place a notice in all rental properties annually informing 
residents of the rent increase for the year and the contact information for the Administrative Agent. 
 
Affirmative Marketing 
 
Overview of the Requirements of an Affirmative Marketing Plan 
 
All affordable units are required to be affirmatively marketed using Borough of Red Bank’ 
Affirmative Marketing Plan. Borough of Red Bank’ Affirmative Marketing Plan can be found 
under separate cover on file at the Borough Municipal Building or with the Administrative Agent. 
 
Implementation of the Affirmative Marketing Plan 
 
The affirmative marketing process for affordable units shall begin at least four months prior to 
expected occupancy. In implementing the marketing program, the Administrative Agent shall 
undertake all of the strategies outlined in the Borough of Red Bank’ Affirmative Marketing Plan. 
Advertising and outreach shall take place during the first week of the marketing program and each 
month thereafter until all the units have been sold or rented.  Applications for affordable housing 
shall be available in several locations in accordance with the Affirmative Marketing Plan.  The 
time period when applications will be accepted will be posted with the applications.  Applications 
shall be mailed to prospective applicants upon request.  An applicant pool will be maintained by 
the Administrative Agent for re-rentals.  When a re-rental affordable unit becomes available, 
applicants will be selected from the applicant pool and, if necessary, the unit will be affirmatively 
marketed as described above.   
 
Initial Randomization 
 
Applicants are selected at random before income-eligibility is determined, regardless of household 
size or desired number of bedrooms.  The process is as follows: 
 
After advertising is implemented, applications are accepted for up to 30 days. Applicants will be 
asked where they learned of the housing opportunity. The Administrative Agent will pre-qualify 
applicants as soon as applications are received, and only place preliminary income-eligible 
applications in the lottery, provided that applicants are notified in writing of eligibility and non-
eligibility in advance of the lottery. 
 
At the end of the period, sealed applications are selected one-by-one through a lottery (unless fewer 
applications are received than the number of available units, then all eligible households will be 
placed in a unit). 
 
Households are informed of the date, time and location of the lottery and invited to attend. 
 
An applicant pool is created by listing applicants in the order selected. 
 



Applications are reviewed for income-eligibility. Ineligible households are informed that they are 
being removed from the applicant pool or given the opportunity to correct and/or update income 
and household information. 
 
Eligible households are matched to available units based upon the number of bedrooms needed 
(and any other special requirements, such as the need for an accessible unit). 
 
For future re-rentals the Administrative Agent will keep the applicant pool open after the initial 
lottery and add names to the existing list based on time and date of submission. This procedure 
may only be followed if the Administrative Agent engages in ongoing monthly affirmative 
marketing efforts according to the approved Affirmative Marketing Plan to ensure outreach to the 
housing region.  
 
Randomization after Certification  
 
Random selection is conducted when a unit is available, and only certified households seeking the 
type and bedroom size of the available unit are placed in the lottery.  The process is as follows: 
 
After advertising is implemented, applications are accepted for 60 days. 
 
All applications are reviewed and households are either certified or informed of non-eligibility. 
(The certification is valid for 180 days, and may be renewed by updating income-verification 
information.) 
 
Eligible households are placed in applicant pools based upon the number of bedrooms needed (and 
any other special requirements, such as the need for an accessible unit) 
 
When a unit is available, only the certified households in need of that type of unit are selected for 
a lottery. 
 
Households are informed of the date, time, and location of the lottery and invited to attend. 
 
After the lottery is conducted, the first household selected is given 20 days to express interest or 
disinterest in the unit.  (If the first household is not interested in the unit, this process continues 
until a certified household selects the unit.) 
 
Applications are accepted on an ongoing basis, certified households are added to the pool for the 
appropriate household income and size categories, and advertising and outreach is ongoing, 
according to the Affirmative Marketing Plan. 
 
Matching Households To Available Units 
 
In referring certified households to specific restricted units, to the extent feasible, and without 
causing an undue delay in occupying the unit, the Administrative Agent shall strive to implement 
the following policies: 
 



• Provide an occupant for each unit bedroom;   
 

• Provide children of different sex with separate bedrooms;  
 

• Prevent more than two persons from occupying a single bedroom; 
 

• Require that all the bedrooms be used as bedrooms; and 
 

• Require that a couple requesting a two-bedroom unit provide a doctor’s note justifying 
such request. 

 
The Administrative Agent cannot require an applicant household to take an affordable unit with a 
greater number of bedrooms, as long as overcrowding is not a factor.  A household can be eligible 
for more than one unit category, and should be placed in the applicant pool for all categories for 
which it is eligible. 
 
Maximum Monthly Payments 
 
The percentage of funds that a household can contribute toward housing expenses is limited. 
However, an applicant may qualify for an exception based on the household’s current housing cost 
(see below). The Administrative Agent will strive to place an applicant in a unit with a monthly 
housing cost equal to or less than the applicant’s current housing cost.  
 
UHAC states that a certified household is not permitted to lease a restricted rental unit that would 
require more than 35 percent of the verified household income (40 percent for age-restricted units) 
to pay rent and utilities. However, at the discretion of the Administrative Agent, this limit may be 
exceeded if: 
 

• The household currently pays more than 35 percent (40 percent for households eligible for 
age-restricted units) of its gross household income for rent and the proposed rent will 
reduce the household’s housing costs; 

 
• The household has consistently paid more than 35 percent (40 percent for households 

eligible for age-restricted units) of eligible monthly income for rent in the past and has 
proven its ability to pay; 

 
• The household is currently in substandard or overcrowded living conditions; 

 
• The household documents the existence of assets, with which the household proposes to 

supplement the rent payments; or 
 

• The household documents proposed third party assistance from an outside source such as 
a family member in a form acceptable to the Administrative Agent and the Owner of the 
unit; and 

 
• The household receives budget counseling. 



Housing Counseling 
 
The Administrative Agent is responsible for or providing referrals for counseling, as a part of the 
Affirmative Marketing Plan and during the application process.  Although housing counseling is 
recommended, a household is only required to attend counseling if their monthly housing expense 
exceeds UHAC standards.  A HUD-approved housing counseling agency, or a counseling agency 
approved by the NJ Department of Banking and Insurance, meets UHAC’s requirements for an 
experienced Housing Counseling Agency.  The Agent will make referrals to one of the HUD-
approved housing counseling agencies in New Jersey.  This counseling to low- and moderate-
income housing applicants will focus on subjects such as budgeting, credit issues, and mortgage 
qualification, and is free of charge.  A list of non-profit counselors approved by HUD and/or the 
New Jersey Department of Banking and Insurance is included on DCA’s website and is available 
from the Administrative Agent.  
 
The Applicant Interview 
 
Ideally, the prospective applicant will be available to meet with the Administrative Agent to review 
the certification and random selection processes in detail and ask any questions they may have 
about the project or the process. However, scheduling time off from work may prove burdensome 
to the applicant. Applicants may also have mobility issues or special needs that also pose an 
obstacle to an interview. Therefore, the Administrative Agent is prepared to complete the 
certification process via telephone and mail.  If an interview is to be conducted, the Administrative 
Agent will attempt to achieve the following objectives: 
 

• Confirm and update all information provided on the application. 
 

• Explain program requirements, procedures used to verify information, and penalties for 
providing false information. Ask the head of household, co-head, spouse and household 
members over age 18 to sign the Authorization for Release of Information forms and other 
verification requests. 

 
• Review the applicant’s identification and financial information and documentation, ask any 

questions to clarify information on the application, and obtain any additional information 
needed to verify the household’s income. 

 
• Make sure the applicant has reported all sources for earned and benefit income and assets 

(including assets disposed of for less than fair market value in the past two years). Require 
the applicant to give a written certification as to whether any household member did or did 
not dispose of any assets for less than fair market value during the past two years. 

 
Determining Affordable Rents  
 
To determine the initial rents the Administrative Agent uses the COAH calculators located at 
http://www.hudser.org/portal/datasets/il.html. 
 

http://www.hudser.org/portal/datasets/il.html


Pricing by Household Size. Initial rents are based on targeted “model” household sizes for each 
size home as determined by the number of bedrooms. Initial rents must adhere to the following 
rules. These maximum sales prices and rents are based on DCA’s Annual Regional Income Limits 
Chart at the time of occupancy:  
 

• A studio shall be affordable to a one-person 
household; 

• A one-bedroom unit shall be affordable to a 
one- and one-half person household; 

• A two-bedroom unit shall be affordable to a 
three-person household; 

• A three-bedroom unit shall be affordable to a 
four- and one-half person household; and 

• A four-bedroom unit shall be affordable to a six-person household. 
 
The above rules are only to be used for setting initial rents.  They are not guidelines for matching 
household sizes with unit sizes.  The pricing of age-restricted units may not exceed affordability 
based on a two-person household. 
 
Split Between Low- and Moderate-income Rental Units.  At least 50 percent (of the affordable 
units within each bedroom distribution (unit size) must be low-income units and at least 10 percent 
of the affordable units within each bedroom distribution must be affordable to households earning 
no more than 35 percent of the regional median income.  The remainder of the affordable units 
must be affordable to moderate-income households.  
 
Affordability Average. The average rent for all affordable units cannot exceed 52 percent of the 
regional median income.  At least one rent for each bedroom type must be offered for both low-
income and moderate-income units.  Calculation of the affordability average is available on DCA’s 
website. 
 
Maximum Rent. The maximum rent of restricted rental units within each affordable development 
shall be affordable to households earning no more than 60 percent of the regional median income.  
 
Determining Rent Increases 
 
Annual rent increases are permitted in affordable units. Rent increases are permitted at the 
anniversary of tenancy according to DCA’s Annual Regional Income Limits Chart, available 
online. These increases must be filed & approved by the Administrative Agent.  Property managers 
or landlords who have charged less than the permissible increase may use the maximum allowable 
rent with the next tenant with permission of the Administrative Agent.  The maximum allowable 
rent would be calculated by starting with the rent schedule approved as part of initial lease-up of 
the development, and calculating the annual DCA-approved increase from the initial lease-up year 
to the present. Rents may not be increased more than once a year, may not be increased by more 
than one DCA-approved increment at a time, and may not be increased at the time of new 
occupancy if this occurs less than one year from the last rental.  No additional fees may be added 
to the approved rent without the express written approval of the Administrative Agent. 

Size of Unit 

Household Size  
Used to Determined  

Max Rent 
Studio/Efficiency 1 
     1 Bedroom 1.5 
2 Bedrooms 3 
3 Bedrooms 4.5 
4 Bedrooms 6 



Rehabilitation Program Audit Checklist 

 UP-TO-DATE OPERATING MANUAL Comments 
 

 

 

Income Limits 
   List of Pre-Qualified Contractors   Sample Forms and Letters   MAINTENANCE OF RECORDS    

 

Files To Be Maintained on Every Applicant 
Preliminary Application 
Application Form 
Income Verification  
Letter of Certification of Eligibility or 
Letter of Determination of Ineligibility. 

 

 

 

 

Files to be Maintained on Every Property 
Housing Inspection Report. 
Photographs – Before Certification of Property  
Homeowner’s Insurance 
Property Deed 
Eligibility or Determination of Ineligibility 
Work Write-Up/Cost Estimate. 
Applicant/Contractor Contract Agreement. 
Mortgage/Lien Documents. 
Copies of All Required Permits. 
Contractor Requests for Progress Payments. 
Progress Payment Inspection Reports. 
Progress Payment Vouchers. 
Change Orders (If Needed). 
Final Inspection Report. 
Photographs - After 
Certification of Completion. 
Certification of Release of Contractor’s Bond. 

 

 Rehabilitation Log  
 MONITORING INFORMATION   

 Complete Monitoring Reporting Forms  
 PROGRAM MARKETING   

 

 

Annual Public Hearing Notice on Program 
Program Flyer 
Program Brochure 
Flyer mailed Annually to All Property Owners 
Program information available in municipal building, 
library and senior center. 
Program information posted on municipal website. 
Program posters placed in retail businesses throughout 
the municipality. 

 



Rehabilitation Program Audit Checklist 
For Rental Units 

 
 

 UP-TO-DATE OPERATING MANUAL Comments 
 

 
Income Limits  

 Sample Forms and Letters  
 AFFIRMATIVE MARKETING  

 Copies of Ads  
 Copies of PSA Requests  
 Copies of Marketing Requests  

 RANDOM SELECTION  
 Log of Applications Received  
 Log of Random Selection Results  
 Database of Referrals  

 MAINTENANCE OF RECORDS  
   

 
 

 
 
 

 

 
 
 

Files To Be Maintained on Every Applicant 
Preliminary Application. 
Application Form. 
Tenant Information Form  
Income Verification  
Letter of Certification of Eligibility or  
Letter of Determination of Ineligibility 
 
Files To Be Maintained on Every Rental Unit 
Base rent 
Identification as low- or moderate-income 
Description of number of bedrooms and physical layout 
Floor plan 
Application materials, verifications and certifications of 
all present tenants, pertinent correspondence 
Copy of lease 
Appendix K 
 
Files To Be Maintained on Every Property 
Deed 

 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 



 

BOROUGH OF RED BANK 
COUNTY OF MONMOUTH 
RESOLUTION NO. 19-___ 

 
A RESOLUTION OF THE BOROUGH COUNCIL ADOPTING A REHABILITATION 

PROGRAM MANUAL 
 

WHEREAS, the Council of the Borough of Red Bank desires to implement the 
Borough's Third Round Housing Plan Element and Fair Share Plan consistent with the terms 
of a Settlement Agreement reached between the Borough and Fair Share Housing Center, in 
the Matter of the Borough of Red Bank, County of Monmouth, Docket No. MON-L-2540-15 
regarding In re N.J.A.C. 5:96 and 5:97, 221 N.J. 1, 30 (2015) (“Mount Laurel IV”); and 

 
WHEREAS, in accordance with the regulations of N.JA.C. 5:93-5.2, et seq. and the terms 

of the settlement agreement identified above, the Borough of Red Bank is required to adopt a 
rehabilitation program manual to meet its rehabilitation obligation for the Third Round. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Council of the Borough of 
Red Bank, in the County of Monmouth, hereby adopts the Rehabilitation Program Manual, 
dated March 2019. 
 
I hereby certify the above to be a true copy of a resolution adopted by the Council of the 
Borough of Red Bank, in the County of Monmouth, at a meeting held on _____________. 
 

 

Pamela Borghi, RMC, CMR, PIO 
Borough Clerk 
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Introduction 
 
The purpose of this manual is to describe the policies and procedures of the First-Time 
Homebuyers Program.  This manual will explain what is needed to qualify for the program in 
addition to outlining the operation of the program. 

Summary 

The First-Time Homebuyer Program is designed to help low- and moderate-income households 
achieve the goal of homeownership. This program will provide a no interest, deferred payment 
loan to homebuyers within Red Bank Borough to use for down payments and closing costs, or by 
reducing the monthly carrying costs of a loan from a private lender. The goal of the program is to 
provide financial assistance to income-qualified homebuyers moving to Red Bank. All homes 
purchased with the assistance of the First Time Homebuyer Program no interest loan shall be 
subject to a thirty (30) year deed restriction to remain affordable to low and moderate income 
households.  

Administration 
The Administrative Agent will be responsible for administering the program.  Questions about the 
Program should be directed to the Administrative Agent.   

Applicant Eligibility 
Applications submitted for the Program will be provided on a first-come-first-served basis 
according to the following criteria. All of the following criteria must be met in order to be deemed 
eligible for this Program. Eligibility does not guarantee that any funding will be provided to applicants 
from this Program. 

1. The applicant must be a first-time homebuyer (meaning not having owned a home in 
the last three (3) years). 

2. The applicant must be the owner of the property after purchase. 

3. The applicant must occupy the property as their principal residence after purchase, 

4. The applicant qualifies as a low- or moderate-income household in accordance with the 
most current Affordable Housing Professionals of New Jersey income limits. 

Income Eligibility and Certification Procedure 

In order to be eligible for assistance, applicants must be determined to be income eligible.  All 
adult members 18 years of age and older must be fully certified as income-eligible before they 
can receive any assistance from the Program.  The Program will income qualify applicants in 
accordance with the Uniform Housing Affordability Controls (UHAC) at N.J.A.C. 5:80-16.1 et seq., 
except for the asset test.  The applicant’s monthly housing payment shall not exceed 40% of the 
applicant’s adjusted monthly gross income.  
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The following is a list of various types of wages, payments, rebates, and credits.  Those that are 
considered as part of the household’s income are listed under “Income.” 
 
Qualified Income Sources 

The following are considered income and will be included in the determination of the applicant’s 
income eligibility: 

 

• Wages, salaries, tips, commissions 
• Regularly scheduled overtime 
• Social Security 

• Interest income from assets such as savings, 
certificates of deposit, money market accounts, 
mutual funds, stocks, bonds 

• Unemployment Compensation 
(verify # of weeks that are eligible 
to be received) 

• Pensions 
• Disability 
• Alimony 

• Imputed interest (using a current average annual 
rate of 2%) from non-income producing assets, 
such as equity in real estate. Rent from real 
estate is considered income, after deduction of 
any mortgage payment, real estate taxes, 
property owner’s insurance. 

• Verified regular child support 
(received) 

• TANF (Temporary Assistance for Needy 
Families) 

• Any other forms of regular income 
reported to the Internal Revenue 
Service 

• Net income from business or real estate 
• Rent from real estate is considered income 

 

Unqualified Income Sources 

The following are not considered income and will not be included in the determination of the 
applicant’s income eligibility: 

• Court ordered payments for alimony or 
child support paid to another household 
shall be deducted from gross annual 
income 

• Food stamps 

• Part-time income of dependents enrolled as 
full time students 

• Lump-sum additions to assets such as 
inheritances, lottery winnings, gifts, insurance 
settlements 

• Rebates or credits received under low-
income energy assistance programs 

• Payments received for foster care 

• Relocation assistance benefits 

• Income of live-in attendants • Scholarships 

• Student loans • Personal property such as automobiles 
 

Income Verification 

To calculate income, the current gross income of the applicant is used to project income over the 
next 12 months.  Income verification documentation should include, but is not limited to, the 
following for each and every member of a household who is 18 years of age or older: 
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• Four current consecutive pay stubs, including bonuses, overtime or tips, or a letter from 
the employer stating the present annual income figure or if self-employed, a current 
Certified Profit & Loss Statement and Balance Sheet. 

• A signed copy of regular IRS Form 1040 (Tax computation form), 1040A, or 1040EZ (as 
applicable) and state income tax returns filed for the last three years prior to the date of 
interview or notarized tax waiver letter for respective tax year(s). 

• A form 1040 Tax Summary for the past thee tax years can be requested from the local 
IRS Center or by calling 800-829-1040 

• If applicable, a letter or appropriate reporting form verifying monthly benefits such as: 

o Social Security or SSI – current awards letter or computer printout letter 

o Unemployment – verification of unemployment benefits 

o Welfare – TANF current award letter 

o Disability – Worker’s compensation letter, or 

o Pension income (monthly or annually) – a pension letter 

o A letter or appropriate reporting to verify any other sources of income claimed by 
the applicant such as alimony or child support – copy of court order or recent 
original letter from the court (includes separation agreement or divorce papers) 
or education scholarship/stipends – current award letter. 

• Reports from the last two consecutive months that verify income from assets to be 
submitted by banks or other financial institutions managing savings and checking 
accounts (bank statements and passbooks), trust funds, money market accounts, 
certificate of deposit, stocks or bonds (in brokerage accounts – most recent statements 
and/or in certificate form – photocopy of certificates) 

Examples: copies of all interest and dividend statements for savings accounts, 
interest and non-interest bearing checking accounts, and investments. 

• Evidence or reports of income from directly held assets, such as real estate or 
businesses owned by any household member 18 years and older. 

• Interest in a corporation or partnership – Federal tax returns for each of the preceding 
three tax years. 

• Current reports of assets – Market Value Appraisal or Realtor Comparative Market 
Analysis and Bank/Mortgage Co. Statement indicating current mortgage balance. For 
rental property attach copies of all leases. 

 
Verifying Student Income and Income from Real Estate 

1. Student Income – Only full-time income of full-time students is included in the income 
calculation.  A full-time student is a member of the household reported to the IRS as a dependent 
who is enrolled in a degree seeking program for 12 or more credit hours per semester; and part-
time income is income earned on less than a 35 hour work week. 
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2. Income from Real Estate – If real estate owned by an applicant to the Program is a rental 
property, the rent is considered income.  After deduction of any mortgage interest, real estate 
taxes, property owner insurance, and reasonable property management expenses as reported to 
the IRS, the remaining amount shall be counted as income. 

 
Other Eligibility Requirements  

Applicants must also submit the following in the application package as applicable: 

• Recorded deed to the property to be assisted; 

• If you are a widow or widower, copy of Death Certificate should be included; 

• Signed release form to verify eligibility determination from third party sources; 

• Copy of any and all other liens recorded against property; and 

• Personal identification (a copy of any of the following Driver’s license, Passport, Birth 
Certificate, Social Security Card, Adoption Papers, Alien Registration card, etc.) for each 
household member. 
 

Eligibility Certification 

After the Administrative Agent determines that the household is income eligible and meets all 
other eligible requirements, the Administrative Agent will complete and sign the eligibility 
certification. This certification is valid for twelve (12) months starting from the date of eligibility 
certification. 

Property Eligibility 

Unit Type 

Any property that will serve as the prospective homebuyer’s principal residence and is located 
within the Borough of Red Bank is an eligible property type, including: 

• A single-family property (one-unit) 
• A two- to four-unit property 

o If affordable housing trust funds are used to assist a purchaser to acquire one unit 
in a two- to –four-unit property, and that unit will be the principal residence of the 
purchaser, the long-term affordability requirements apply to the assisted 
ownership unit only. 

o If affordable housing trust funds are used to help a purchaser acquire one or more 
rental units along with the homeownership unit, then rental affordability 
requirements apply to the rental units. 

• A condominium unit 
• A cooperative unit or a unit in a mutual housing project (if recognized as homeownership 

by state law) 
• A manufactured house 
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o At the time of completion, the manufactured housing must be connected to 
permanent utility hook-ups. 

o The manufactured housing unit muse be located on a land that is owned by the 
manufactured housing unit owner, or on land for which the manufactured housing 
unit owner has a lease. 

Property Condition 

Major systems (i.e. roof, furnace, electricity, plumbing, etc.) must have at least a 5 year life 
expectancy at the time of purchase. 

Every home that is not new construction will be inspected as follows before the grant can be 
approved: 

• All homes will be inspected to ensure that it meets all local codes and standards.  If the 
inspection fails for any reason, those areas must be repaired according to the guidelines 
of the United States Department of Housing and Urban Development (HUD). 

• All homes built before January 1, 1978 must be inspected for lead-based paint.  A visual 
assessment for lead-based paint will be conducted.  If any indication of lead-based paint 
is noted, the house will fail inspection and the lead-based paint must be remediated 
according to HUD guidelines. 

• New homes must comply with standard in the current edition of the Model Energy Code 
published by the Council of American Building Officials (CABO). 

All repairs must be completed prior to closing. 

Program Procedures 

Eligible Participants 

Eligible participants must be under contract to purchase a home in Red Bank for this loan program 
and must be income-qualified by the Administrative Agent. This means that the applicant must 
have signed a contract with the seller, applied to the Program, and been income qualified. 

Loan Amount and Period 

The maximum amount of assistance that may be provided per applicant is $10,000.  The loan 
period shall be five (5) years. 

Loan Terms & Repayment Agreement 

All funds are distributed at closing.  The funds are sent via bank wire to either the participant’s 
attorney or closing agent trust account.  The attorney or trust account must have a business 
registration certificate and W-9 Tax Identification Form.  The Borough must be given notice 
of the closing five (5) business days ahead of the closing date. 

Loans for applicants to the Program shall be secured through a mortgage and mortgage note 
in favor of the Borough and executed by the property owner when required. The mortgage and 
mortgage note, as well as a deed restriction, will be executed at closing. The terms of the 
mortgage are in the mortgage note, which is not recorded. The original mortgage note shall be 
retained by the Program Administrator and kept in the unit file. The administrative agent shall 
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send the mortgage and deed restriction requiring recording to the Borough. Upon receipt, the 
Borough will file said documents with the County Clerk's office upon the completion of the 
closing of title. 

All loans are deferred payment loans and are due in full at zero percent (0%) interest upon 
sale, change in title, or at the end of the mortgage period, whichever comes first.   
 
Insurance Requirements 

The Borough of Red Bank and Borough of Red Bank First-Time Homebuyer Program shall be 
listed as additional insureds, loss payees, or additional mortgagees for the entire 5-year period of 
the lien. 
 
The applicant must provide proof of homeowner’s insurance and proof that the insurance has 
been paid.  The homeowner’s insurance must list the Borough of Red Bank and the Borough of 
Red Bank First-Time Homebuyer Program as additional insureds, loss payees, or additional 
mortgagees. 
 
All prospective applicants must have Title Insurance naming the Borough of Red Bank and 
Borough of Red Bank First-Time Homebuyer Program as additional insureds, loss payees, or 
additional mortgagees. 
 
If the home is associated with a Condominium Association or a substantially similar entity, the 
Borough of Red Bank and the Borough of Red Bank First-Time Homebuyer Program shall be 
listed as additional insureds, loss payees, or additional mortgagees on the blanket insurance 
policy for the Association’s property.  
 
In the event that the property is located in a Flood Zone, flood insurance will be required listing 
the Borough of Red Bank and Borough of Red Bank First-Time Homebuyer Program as additional 
insureds, loss payees, or additional mortgagees. 
 
Affordability Controls 

All homes purchased by qualified low or moderate income households with assistance from the 
Borough’s First Time Homebuyer Program shall include a deed restriction which provides 
affordability controls so that the unit must remain affordable to a low or moderate income 
household for a period of at least thirty (30) years, in accordance with the Uniform Housing 
Affordability Controls (UHAC) at N.J.A.C. 5:80-16.1 et seq.  
 



 

BOROUGH OF RED BANK 
COUNTY OF MONMOUTH 
RESOLUTION NO. 19-___ 

 
A RESOLUTION OF THE BOROUGH COUNCIL ADOPTING A FIRST-TIME 

HOMEBUYER PROGRAM MANUAL 
 

WHEREAS, the Council of the Borough of Red Bank desires to implement the 
Borough's Third Round Housing Plan Element and Fair Share Plan consistent with the terms 
of a Settlement Agreement reached between the Borough and Fair Share Housing Center, in 
the Matter of the Borough of Red Bank, County of Monmouth, Docket No. MON-L-2540-15 
regarding In re N.J.A.C. 5:96 and 5:97, 221 N.J. 1, 30 (2015) (“Mount Laurel IV”); and 

 
WHEREAS, in accordance with the terms of the settlement agreement identified above, 

the Borough of Red Bank is required to implement a First-Time Homebuyer Program; and 

WHEREAS, a program manual has been prepared in order to effectuate this program; and 

WHEREAS, the program manual was included in the Housing Element and Fair Share 
Plan, which has been adopted by the Planning Board and endorsed by the Council.   

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Council of the Borough of 
Red Bank, in the County of Monmouth, hereby adopts the First-Time Homebuyer Program 
Manual, dated March 2019. 
 
I hereby certify the above to be a true copy of a resolution adopted by the Council of the 
Borough of Red Bank, in the County of Monmouth, at a meeting held on _____________. 
 

 

Pamela Borghi, RMC, CMR, PIO 
Borough Clerk 
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BOROUGH OF RED BANK 
 

COUNTY OF MONMOUTH 
 

RESOLUTION NO. 18-277 
 
 

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE BOROUGH OF RED BANK TO E NTER INTO A 
CONTRACT WITH THE RED BANK AFFORDABLE HOUSING CORPO RATION TO SERVE 

AS THE BOROUGH’s COAH ADMINISTRATIVE AGENT  
 
 

 offered the following resolution and moved its adoption: 

WHEREAS, under the authorization of the New Jersey Fair Share Housing Act (N.J.S.A. 

52:27D-301et. eq.)( the “Act”),  the Borough of Red Bank ( the “Borough”) has and is continuing 

to implement a program to provide qualified affordable housing units to low and moderate 

income households desiring to live within the Borough; and  

WHEREAS, at Title 5, Chapter 80, Subchapter 26 of the New Jersey Administrative 

Code, the State has promulgated affordability controls in regulations designed to implement the 

Act, by assuring that low and moderate income units that are created under the Act are 

occupied by low and moderate income households for an appropriate period of time( the 

“Rules”); and  

WHEREAS, Section 5:80-26.14 of the Rules provides that affordability controls may be 

administered by an administrative agent acting on behalf of a municipality; and  

WHEREAS, the Borough desires to retain the services of Red Bank Affordable Housing 

Corporation to serve as the Borough’s Administrative Agent for the purpose of providing 

affordability control services for all designated affordable housing projects within the Borough;  

WHEREAS, the Mayor and Council, having considered the same, wishes to authorize 

the awarding of a Contract to Red Bank Affordable Housing Corporation to serve as the 

Borough’s administrative agent for the provision of affordability control services for all affordable 

units designated by the Borough during the term of the contract. 

WHEREAS, adequate funding for said is available in the Affordable Housing Developer’s 

Fee Account. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE AND IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED  by the Mayor and Council of 

the Borough of Red Bank as follows: 

1. That the Mayor and/or Borough Administrator is authorized to execute and the 
Municipal Clerk to attest an Agreement, acceptable to the Borough Attorney, between the 
Borough of Red Bank  and Red Bank Affordable Housing Corporation regarding the aforesaid 
services,  
 

2. That pursuant to N.J.A.C. 5:94-7 and N.J.A.C. 5:8—26.1 et seq, the Borough’s Zoning 
Officer, Glenn Carter, is hereby designated and appointed as the Borough’s Municipal Housing 
Liaison. There will be no salary associated with this appointment.  
 

3. That the Chief Financial Officer is directed to file a Certificate of Availability of 
sufficient funds for this contract. 
 

4.  That a certified copy of this Resolution shall be provided to each of the following: 
 

a. Red Bank Affordable Housing Corporation 
b. Borough Administrator; 
c. Municipal Housing Liaison 
c. Borough Attorney 
d.  Chief Financial Office 

 



Seconded by     and adopted on roll call by the following vote: 

  Yes No Abstain Absent 

Councilman Taylor  (   ) (   ) (   ) (   ) 

Councilman Whelan (   ) (   ) (   ) (   ) 

Councilman Yngstrom (   ) (   ) (   ) (   ) 

Councilman Ballard (   ) (   ) (   ) (   ) 

Councilman Zipprich (   ) (   ) (   ) (   ) 

Councilwoman Horgan (   ) (   ) (   ) (   ) 

Dated:  November 28, 2018 
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1.   Azalea Gardens (Ray Rap)
      - 2 Family-for-Sale Units
2.   Basie Group/Montgomery Terrace
      - 40 Rehabilitation Units
3.   Bergen Square - 10 Family-for-Sale Units
4.   Brownstones (Yellowbrook/Mumford)
      - 2 Family-for-Sale Units
5.   Cedar Crossing - 36 Family-for-Sale Units
6.   Collaborative Support Programs of NJ
     - 3 Supportive Rental Units
7.   Denholtz - 9 Family Rental Units
8.   Evergreen Terrace - 50 Rehabilitation Units
9.   Fortune Square - 3 Family Rental Units
10. Locust Landing - 6 Family Rental Units
11. MW at Red Bank, LLC (Westside Lofts)
      - 10 Family Rental Units
12. Oakland Square (RB Monmouth/RB West)
      - 8 Family Rental Units, 4 Supportive Units
13. Popkin - 2 Family Rental Units
14. River Street School 
      - 51 Age-Restricted Rental Units
15. Riverwalk Commons
       - 2 Family Rental Units
16. RW Rivers Edge - 2 Family-for-Sale Units
17. Tudor Village Apartments, LLC
       - 1 Rental Unit
18. VNA Redevelopment Site 
      - 28 Family Rental Units
19. Wesleyan Arms
       - 60 Age-Restricted Rental Units
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